Agenda, December 16, 2025

AKLAND
WAWANESA

® &£

Council Meeting
December 16, 2025 at 1:00 p.m.
Council Chamber, Wawanesa, MB.

CALL TO ORDER - 1:00 p.m.

LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa would like to acknowledge and recognize that
we are operating on Treaty 1 and Treaty 2 lands being the original territory of the
Anishinaabe and Dakota Nations and the homeland of the Metis Nation.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

BE IT RESOLVED that the agenda for the December 16, 2025 meeting be accepted as
presented.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

BE IT RESOLVED that the minutes of the November 18, 2025 regular meeting of
Council be hereby approved as circulated.

FINANCE

General Account

BE IT RESOLVED that the December 10, 2025 general accounts payable, being
cheque #'s 8405 to 8422, 8424 to 8470 and 8472 to 8485 and ABW-03 in the amount of
$1,594,123.62 be hereby approved.

BE IT RESOLVED that general accounts payable cheque #8423 to Bob McDonald in
the amount of $40.00 be hereby approved.

BE IT RESOLVED that general accounts payable cheque #8471 to Mike Fisher in the
amount of $50.00 be hereby approved.
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BE IT RESOLVED that Direct Deposit 383, being staff payroll for the period November 6
to November 21, 2025 in the amount of $16,049.95 be hereby approved.

BE IT RESOLVED that Direct Deposit 384, being staff payroll for the period November
24 to December 5, 2025 in the amount of $15,543.33 be hereby approved.

BE IT RESOLVED that Direct Deposit 385, being Council indemnities for the month of
November, 2025 in the amount of $6,844.89 be hereby approved.

Utility Account

BE IT RESOLVED that the December 10, 2025 utility accounts payable, being cheque
#'s 1362 to 1374 in the amount of $15,732.53 be hereby approved.

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

BE IT RESOLVED that the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures report to
November 30, 2025 be received as presented.

Bank Reconciliations

BE IT RESOLVED that the bank reconciliations for the month of November 2025 be
approved as previously circulated.

DELEGATIONS

None

PUBLIC HEARINGS

BE IT RESOLVED that the regular meeting of council be recessed to allow council to
hold a Public Hearing to receive representations from any person who wish to make
them in respect to an application to rezone.

Public Hearing to Amend Zoning By-law No. 04-2019 to Rezone a Portion of Land
in NE . 27-7-17 WPM from Residential General Zone to Parks and Recreation
Zone and to make Text amendments to Table 3.2 and its footnote

(Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa)

WHEREAS all representatives in regard to Zoning Amendment By-law 49-2025 to
rezone property located in NE ¥4 27-7-17 WPM have been dealt with;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the public hearing be concluded.

COMMUNICATIONS

Association of Manitoba Municipalities — November 13
Association of Manitoba Municipalities — November 25
Association of Manitoba Municipalities — November 28
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Association of Manitoba Municipalities — November 28
Association of Manitoba Municipalities — December 1
Association of Manitoba Municipalities — December 10
B & B Memorial Restoration — Introduction
Christmas Invitations and Cards
CPKC Crossing Activity Notification — November 27
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — November 17
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — November 24
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — December 1
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — December 8
Manitoba Department of Labour and Immigration — Incident Report
Manitoba Good Roads Association — 2025 Beautification Winners
Manitoba Government News Release — Community Development Grant Programs
Minister of Environment and Climate Change — Recycling Rebate Payment
Municipal and Northern Relations — Compensation for Provincial Mutual Aid
Municipal and Northern Relations — Manitoba’s Land Use Planning Action Plan
Rural Municipality of Cornwallis — Amendment to Zoning By-law

BE IT RESOLVED that the above noted communications be received.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

South Zone Report (Ward 3)
Councillor Fisher — see written report
Councillor Jones — see written report

North Zone Report (Ward 2)
Councillor Hatch — see written report
Councillor Rome

Wawanesa Zone Report (Ward 1)
Councillor Gullet — see written report
Councillor McDonald — see written report

Head of Council’s Report — see written report

Chief Administrative Officer Report — see written report

Finance Officer Report — see written report

Public Works Report

Fire Chief’s Report — see written report

BE IT RESOLVED that the verbal and written reports be received.
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Personnel and Policy Committee

BE IT RESOLVED that the Personnel and Policy Committee report of its meeting held
December 1, 2025 be received and recommendations be considered under General
Business.

BY-LAWS

By-law No. 49-2025 to Amend Zoning By-law No. 04-2019 to Rezone a Portion of
Land in NE ', 27-7-17 WPM from Residential General Zone to Parks and
Recreation Zone and to make Text amendments to Table 3.2 and its footnote
regarding Wind Energy Generating Towers

2"d and 3" Readings

BE IT RESOLVED that By-law No. 49-2025, being a by-law to amend Zoning By-law
No. 04-2019 to Rezone a Portion of Land in NE % 27-7-17 WPM from Residential
General Zone to Parks and Recreation Zone and to make Text amendments to Table
3.2 and its footnote regarding Wind Energy Generating Towers, be read a second time.

BE IT RESOLVED that By-law No. 49-2025 be read a third and final time.
By-law No.50-2025 to Amend Special Services By-law No. 44-2025 to Replace

Schedule “B”
1st Reading

BE IT RESOLVED that By-law No. 50-2025 being a by-law to amend Special Services
By-law No. 44-2025 to Replace Schedule “B” be read a first time.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

None

GENERAL BUSINESS

RFNow Proposed Fibre Path Addition — Along PR 346 Rd. between Rd. 37N and 36N

BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed fibre path addition along PR 346 between Rd. 37N
and 36N outlined on the maps attached to correspondence dated November 20, 2025
from RFNow be approved subject to the terms and conditions of the installation
agreement dated October 26, 2023 and further subject to any requirements outlined by
Manitoba Infrastructure and Transportation for PR 346.

Transfer to Fire Reserve — Wildfire Payment

BE IT RESOLVED that $23,600 from the Provincial Wildfire Payment be transferred to
the Fire Reserve for anticipated expenditures in 2026.
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2026 Council Orientation

WHEREAS it is beneficial for municipalities to provide an orientation for newly elected
councils;

AND WHEREAS material is starting to arrive with respect to providing such orientation;

AND WHEREAS the Department of Municipal and Northern Relations offers orientation
sessions for municipalities;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
request support from the Department of Municipal and Northern Relations to deliver
such an orientation, in collaboration with interested surrounding municipalities, at a date
and location to be determined.

2026 Council Meetings

BE IT RESOLVED that Council meetings in 2026 be held on the third Tuesday of each
month as follows:

January 20 July 21
February 17 August 18
March 17 September 15
April 21 October 20
May 19 November 17
June 16 December 15

whereby the meetings from April to September shall commence at 9:00 a.m. and
meetings from October to March shall commence at 1:00 p.m.

Tax Sale

WHEREAS Section 365(2) of The Municipal Act provides that Council may in any year
designate the immediately preceding year, or any earlier year, as the year for which
properties, the taxes in respect of which are in arrears for the year, must be offered for
sale by auction to recover the tax arrears and costs;

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Designated Year for which properties in arrears be offered
for sale by auction, be 2025 (meaning all properties with outstanding taxes from the
year 2024 or prior); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT in accordance with s. 363 (1) of the Municipal Act,

“costs” shall be the actual costs incurred by the municipality for each parcel listed for the
tax sale plus an administration fee of $50.00 per roll as set forth in Manitoba Regulation

50/97 and
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the tax sale be held September 15, 2026 at 1:30
p.m. at the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa Council Chambers, 106 Fourth St.,
Wawanesa MB.

Manitoba Municipalities Online Report

BE IT RESOLVED that the Manitoba Municipalities Online report for the month of
November 2025 be received and any necessary actions to the by-law maintenance
program be hereby approved.

2026 Interim Budget

WHEREAS Section 163 of The Municipal Act provides as follows: “A council may adopt
an interim budget to have effect only until the council adopts the operating budget for the
fiscal years”;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that council adopt the following interim budget for 2026:

OPERATING REQUIREMENT:

General Government Services $318,000
Protective Services 76,350
Transportation Services 507,950
Environmental Health Services 73,800
Public Health and Welfare Services 14,300
Environmental Development Services 3,000
Economic Development Services 16,150
Recreation and Cultural Services 58,300
Fiscal Services 232,000
Water and Wastewater Services 140,000

Appointments to Boards and Committees

Note: As Councillor Rome has not yet completed the Code of Conduct sanctions,
Council will need to make a decision on whether or not they want to replace
him on committees he is currently appointed to.

BE IT RESOLVED that Councillor Rome be replaced on all boards and committees until
the Code of Conduct sanctions are complete.

BE IT RESOLVED that appointments be made to boards and committees as outlined
below with terms of office to expire on December 31, 2026 for citizen representatives
and October 28, 2026 for Members of Council unless otherwise noted:
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Internal Committees and Appointments

Board of Revision — Head of Council Kreklewich, Councillors Fisher, and Gullett (Rome)
Legislative and Finance Committee — All members of Council

Personnel and Policy Committee — Councillors Jones, Fisher and Hatch

Public Works and Transportation Services Committee — Councillors Hatch, Jones,
McDonald and Rome

Building Feasibility Ad Hoc Committee — Councillors Hatch, Jones, McDonald and Rome
Weed Supervisor — Councillor Hatch

Outside Organizations
Assiniboine Delta Aquafer Management Advisory Board — Councillor Rome
Central Assiniboine Watershed District

Little Souris Subdistrict — Citizens Jeff Elder and Mitchell McPherson

Oak Creek Subdistrict — Councillor Hatch and citizen Chelsea Long

Souris River Subdistrict — Councillor Mike Fisher and citizen Chelsea Long
GSOW Handi Van - Councillors McDonald & (_); citizens Dale Seafoot & Tannis Rathwell
Oakland-Wawanesa Parks and Recreation— Citizen Cody Moore and Councillor Fisher
Souris and District Vet Board — Councillor Jones
Wawanesa Museum - Citizens Neil Bok and
Wawanesa Valley Lodge — Citizen Ron Seafoot or designate and Councillors McDonald
and Fisher

Additional Grant to the Souris-Glenwood Vet District

WHEREAS a request had been received for members of the Souris-Glenwood Vet
District to consider an additional grant, based on the funding agreement, to match a
potential Provincial Grant of $3,000;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Municipality of Oakland-
Wawanesa confirm its approval to provide an additional $150 to the Souris-Glenwood
Vet District whereby such funding shall be expended from the unallocated portion of the
grants funding in the 2025 budget.

IN-CAMERA SESSION

BE IT RESOLVED that this meeting now adjourns to an “in-camera” meeting to discuss
items related to personnel matters and enforcement as per Subsections 152(3)(b)(ii)
and (v) of The Municipal Act, and all matters discussed in-camera are confidential until
discussed in an open meeting as per Section 83(1)(d) of The Municipal Act.

BE IT RESOLVED that this “in camera” meeting does now resume back to a regular
meeting.

CAO Employment Agreement

BE IT RESOLVED that the employment agreement with Joni Swidnicki, Chief
Administrative Officer, for the term 2026 and 2027 be approved as previously circulated.

7
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Staff Increases

BE IT RESOLVED that staff increases be approved as previously circulated.

Payment of Training Costs

BE IT RESOLVED that an internal policy be implemented with respect to the payment of
employee training whereby the Municipality will pay for training upfront and failure to
complete and/or pass the training will result in the employee reimbursing the
Municipality in increments over a one-year period.

Transfer of Utility Arrears to Tax Roll

WHEREAS in accordance with Section 252(2) of The Municipal Act, the amount of all
outstanding charges for water and sewer service are a lien and charge upon the land
serviced, and shall be collected in the same manner in which ordinary taxes upon land
are collectible, and with like remedies;

AND WHEREAS in accordance with By-Law No. 16-2021, being the Water and Sewer
Rates By-law, due notification has been given to customers with outstanding balances
of greater than 90 days;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the outstanding balances indicated on the
Transfer Utilities Arrears to Tax Roll report dated December 11, 2025 be added to taxes
for the respective properties, unless other arrangements have been made with the
Municipality.

Cancellation of Utilities and Accounts Receivables deemed Uncollectable

WHEREAS there are a few accounts with minimum balances due that have been
outstanding for more the 90 days;

AND WHEREAS it would be time and cost prohibitive to send these to a collection
agency for action;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the outstanding balances indicated on the Utility
and Accounts Receivable Cancellation report dated December11, 2025, inclusive of
those accounts already considered by Council for cancellation, be deemed
uncollectable and the respective amounts be cancelled.

Carry Over of Vacation Days

BE IT RESOLVED that staff be authorized to carry over vacation days as indicated on
the Payroll Carried Forward report subject to time being utilized by March 2026.
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MWM Environmental Agreement

BE IT RESOLVED that the one-year agreement with MWM Environmental for waste and
recycling services be approved as circulated.

NOTICE OF MOTION

None

ADJOURNMENT

BE IT RESOLVED that this meeting does now adjourn (time) to meet again on Tuesday,
January 20, 2026 at 1:00 p.m. at Municipal Office in Wawanesa.

Dave Kreklewich, Head of Council

Joni Swidnicki, Chief Administrative Officer
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Council Meeting
November 18, 2025 at1:00 p.m.
Council Chamber, Wawanesa, MB.

The Council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa met in the Council Chamber in
Wawanesa, Manitoba on Tuesday, November 18, 2025 at 1:00 p.m. Members Present:

Mike Fisher, Ryley Gullett, Craig Hatch, Bob McDonald. Head of Council Dave
Kreklewich presided.

Members Absent: Frank Jones and Dennis Rome

Staff in attendance: Chief Administrative Officer Joni Swidnicki, Finance Officer Melissa
Sturgeon and Public Works Manager Chelsea Long.

The meeting was open to the public.

CALL TO ORDER - 1:00 p.m.

LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa would like to acknowledge and recognize that
we are operating on Treaty 1 and Treaty 2 lands being the original territory of the
Anishinaabe and Dakota Nations and the homeland of the Metis Nation.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

Gullett-McDonald

BE IT RESOLVED that the agenda for the November 18, 2025 meeting be accepted as
presented with the addition of the RCMP Quarterly Report under the In-Camera session
and the Manitoba Hydro Service Upgrade for 2&10 Metal Recycling and Glenboro-
South Cypress — Oakland-Wawanesa Handi Van under General Business. CARRIED.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Fisher-Hatch
BE IT RESOLVED that the minutes of the October 21, 2025 regular meeting of Council
be hereby approved as circulated. CARRIED.

McDonald-Gullett
BE IT RESOLVED that the minutes of the October 21, 2025 special meeting of Council

be hereby approved as circulated. CARRIED.
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FINANCE

General Account

Hatch-Gullett
BE IT RESOLVED that the November 10, 2025 general accounts payable, being
cheque #’s 8349 to 8353 and 8355 to 8404 in the amount of $123.825.05 be hereby

approved. CARRIED.

Councillor Fisher declared an interest in the following matter and left the Chamber
without discussion or debate.

McDonald-Gullett
BE IT RESOLVED that general accounts payable cheque #8354 to Big Vally Wash in

the amount of $200.00 be hereby approved. CARRIED.

Gullett-Hatch
BE IT RESOLVED that Direct Deposit 380, being staff payroll for the period October 13
to October 24, 2025 in the amount of $16,681.95 be hereby approved. CARRIED.

McDonald-Fisher
BE IT RESOLVED that Direct Deposit 381, being staff payroll for the period October 27
to November 7, 2025 in the amount of $19,064.77 be hereby approved. CARRIED.

Hatch-Fisher
BE IT RESOLVED that Direct Deposit 382, being Council indemnities for the month of

October, 2025 in the amount of $5,404.07 be hereby approved. CARRIED.

Utility Account

McDonald-Gullett
BE IT RESOLVED that the November 10, 2025 utility accounts payable, being cheque
#'s 1346 to 1361 in the amount of $32,138.31 be hereby approved. CARRIED.

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

McDonald-Hatch
BE IT RESOLVED that the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures report to October

31, 2025 be received as presented. CARRIED.

Bank Reconciliations

McDonald-Gullett
BE IT RESOLVED that the bank reconciliations for the month of October 2025 be

approved as previously circulated. CARRIED.
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IN-CAMERA SESSION

Gullett-Fisher

BE IT RESOLVED that this meeting now adjourns to an “in-camera” meeting to discuss
items related to preliminary matters and enforcement as per Subsections 152(3)(b)(iii)
and (v) of The Municipal Act, and all matters discussed in-camera are confidential until
discussed in an open meeting as per Section 83(1)(d) of The Municipal Act. CARRIED.

Hatch-Gullett
BE IT RESOLVED that this “in camera” meeting does now resume back to a regular

meeting. CARRIED.

DELEGATIONS

Update on the Wawanesa Dam Project — Cheryl Dixon, Scatliff+Miller+Murray

McDonald-Gullett
BE IT RESOLVED that the update on the Wawanesa dam project by Cheryl Dixon from

Scatliff+Miller+Murray be received. CARRIED.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

None

COMMUNICATIONS

Age Friendly Connections - Newsletter

Agriculture Students’ Organization — Aggie Bedpush Fundraiser Results
Association of Manitoba Municipalities — October 15

Association of Manitoba Municipalities — October 17

Association of Manitoba Municipalities — October 22

Association of Manitoba Municipalities — October 22

Association of Manitoba Municipalities — October 29

Association of Manitoba Municipalities — October 31

Association of Manitoba Municipalities — November 4

Association of Manitoba Municipalities — November 13

Community Futures — Co-operators Community Funds

Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — October 14
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — October 20
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — October 27
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — October 30
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — November 3
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — November 7
Federation of Canadian Municipalities — Communique — November 10
Manitoba Good Roads Association — Honorary Members and Life Members Nominations
Manitoba Habitat Conservancy — Conservation Agreement NE % 1-7-19 WPM
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Manitoba Transportation and Infrastructure — EMO Exercise Report

Manitoba Transportation and Infrastructure — Cardinal Signs Permit NW % 35-8-19 WPM
Manitoba Watersheds Conference — December 1-3, 2025

Minister of Environment and Climate Change — Recycling Rebate

Municipal and Northern Relations — Auditor General Investigation Report

Fisher-Hatch
1322 BE IT RESOLVED that the above noted communications be received. CARRIED.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

South Zone Report (Ward 3)
Councillor Fisher — see written report
Councillor Jones — see written report

North Zone Report (Ward 2)
Councillor Hatch — see written report
Councillor Rome

Wawanesa Zone Report (Ward 1)
Councillor Gullet — see written report
Councillor McDonald — see written report

Head of Council’s Report — see written report

Chief Administrative Officer Report — see written report

Finance Officer Report — see written report

Public Works Report — see written report — flushing and water pressure tomorrow

Fire Chief’'s Report — see written report

Gullett-Hatch
1323 BE IT RESOLVED that the verbal and written reports be received.

BY-LAWS
None

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

None
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GENERAL BUSINESS

RFNow Proposed Fibre Path Addition — Along Lake Clementi Rd. between Rd. 111W
and 112W then along Rd. 112W between Lake Clementi Rd. (Rd. 48N) and Rd. 47N

McDonald-Gullett
1324 BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed re-aligned fibre path along Lake Clementi Rd.
between Rd. 111W and 112W then along Rd. 112W between Lake Clementi Rd. (Rd.

48N) and Rd. 47N outlined on the maps attached to correspondence dated October 22,
2025 from RFNow be approved subject to the terms and conditions of the installation
agreement dated October 26, 2023. CARRIED.

Enbridge Letter of Ackndwledgement re Agreement Extension

McDonald-Fisher

1325 BE IT RESOLVED that the request of Synergy Land Services Ltd. on behalf of Enbridge
Pipelines Inc. and Enbridge Southern Lights GP Inc. for an extension to the blanket
crossing and approach agreement to December 31, 2026 under the same terms and
conditions of the original agreement be approved. CARRIED.

Resolution on Secure Council Communications

Hatch-Fisher
1326 WHEREAS secure and reliable communication is essential for the effective governance

and administration of municipalities;

AND WHEREAS the use of personal email accounts by Council members for municipal
business may pose risks to information security, privacy, and accountability, as personal
email accounts may be accessible to individuals other than the Council member, such
as family members, who should not have access to confidential Council
communications;

AND WHEREAS designated municipal email accounts provide greater assurance of
security, record-keeping, and compliance with legislative requirements, and also
support continuity for members of a new Council term by ensuring that incoming Council
members have access to relevant correspondence and records regarding ongoing
municipal business;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa requests
the Association of Manitoba Municipalities (AMM) lobby the provincial government to
make it a requirement that all municipalities use secure, designated municipal email
accounts for Council communications, and prohibit the use of personal email accounts
for municipal business. CARRIED.
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Resolution on Special Service Levy Process and Notification Requirements

McDonald-Fisher

WHEREAS municipalities are required to follow a lengthy and complex process for the
approval of special service levies, such as those for curbside garbage collection, which
currently must be reviewed by the Municipal Board even when the levies are based on
actual service contracts and are of limited scope and duration;

AND WHEREAS the current process for a two-year service levy is overly onerous and
may result in unnecessary delays and administrative burden for municipalities;

AND WHEREAS the notice requirements for special service levies and local
improvements rely heavily on Canada Post mail delivery, with no alternative provided in
the event of a postal disruption, and do not allow for modern notification methods such
as email or posting on municipal websites and public areas;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa requests
the Association of Manitoba Municipalities (AMM) lobby the provincial government to:

« Amend the process for simple special service levies, such as garbage fees, to
allow review and approval by Municipal Services Officers rather than the
Municipal Board, where the levy is based on actual service contracts and is of
limited scope and duration;

e Modernize the notice requirements for special service levies and local
improvements to permit alternative notification methods, including email, website
postings, and public area postings, in addition to or in place of Canada Post mail
delivery, particularly in the event of a postal disruption;

e Amend The Municipal Act to allow for other alternatives for notification, such as
personal service, in addition to or as an alternative to Canada Post mail delivery.

CARRIED.

Appointment of Brad Roth as an Official of the Municipality

Fisher-Gullett
WHEREAS the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa has entered into a development and
building inspection service agreement with the Keystone Planning District (KPD);

AND WHEREAS if the Municipality wishes an employee of KPD to undertake
enforcement of any infractions, the employee must be named as an official of the

Municipality;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Brad Roth, or his designate, be named an official
of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa for the purposes of providing development
and building inspection services, including enforcement of infractions. CARRIED.



1329

1330

1331

1332

1333

1334

Minutes, November 18, 2025

Manitoba Municipalities Online Report

McDonald-Hatch

BE IT RESOLVED that the Manitoba Municipalities Online report for the month of
October 2025 be received and any necessary actions to the by-law maintenance
program be hereby approved. CARRIED.

Office Closure during the Holidays

McDonald-Gullett

BE IT RESOLVED that to observe various Statutory Holidays the Municipal Office be
closed from Saturday, December 20, 2025 to reopen on Friday, January 2, 2026.
CARRIED.

Gullett-Fisher

BE IT RESOLVED that the Oakland Waste Transfer Station be closed Wednesday,
December 24 and Wednesday December 31 at noon and the Wawanesa Waste
Transfer Station be closed Thursday, December 25, 2025 and Thursday, January 1,
2026. CARRIED.

Manitoba Hydro Service Upgrade for 2810 Metal Recycling

McDonald-Gullett
BE IT RESOLVED that the Municipality concur with the construction upgrade by
Manitoba Hydro located in 2-8-19W for 2&10 Metal Recycling. CARRIED.

RCMP Quarterly Policing Report

Gullett-Fisher
BE IT RESOLVED that the RCMP Quarterly Policing Report for July 1, 2025 to
September 30, 2025 be received. CARRIED.

Glenboro-South Cypress — Oakland-Wawanesa Handi Van

McDonald-Gullett
WHEREAS the Glenboro-South Cypress Oakland-Wawanesa Handi Transit Board is

purchasing a new 2025 Grand Caravan SXT;

AND WHEREAS the total cost is $108,645.52, taxes included:
AND WHEREAS the Board has $85,010.05 allocated towards purchase;

AND WHEREAS arrangements have been made to borrow an amount not to exceed
$40,000 to provide financing until grant money and sale of surplus equipment funds are
received,;
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AND WHEREAS the Board anticipates federal grant funding in the amount of
$18,664.75 and the sale of their 2016 Grand Caravan to make up the remainder of the

$40,000 loan;
AND WHEREAS there is a need to ensure any short-term deficiency is financed;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa and
the Municipality of Glenboro-South Cypress agree to cover the possible $4,970.72
($108,645.52 - $85,010.05 - $18,664.75) deficiency on a 50/50 cost share through
existing budget allocations until funds are received from the sale of the 2016 van.

CARRIED.
NOTICE OF MOTION

None

ADJOURNMENT

Gullett-Fisher
BE IT RESOLVED that this meeting does now adjourn (2:13 p.m.) to meet again on
Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 1:00 p.m. at Municipal Office in Wawanesa.

CARRIED.

Dave Kreklewich, Head of Council

Joni Swidnicki, Chief Administrative Officer



Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2025-12-10 11:21 AM Batch: 2025-00231 to 2025-00264 Page 1

Bank Code - AP - AP-GENERAL BANK ACCOUNT

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # Reference Invoice Amount Payment Amount
8405 2025-11-12 Bell Mobility INC

538357527 nov. RTK Survey Data 22.40 22.40
8406 2025-11-12 Carroll Cemetery Committee

11102025 donation to Carroll Cemetery Brow 500.00 500.00
8407 2025-11-12 CWB NATIONAL LEASING

18810596 MTS National Leasing 132.16 132.16
8408 2025-11-12 Heritage Co-Op (1997) Ltd.

11102025 MOW Fire fuel & supplies 487.58 487.58
8409 2025-11-12 Green Acres Colony

11122025 Library Services (Aaron Hofer) 50.00 50.00
8410 2025-11-12 International Union

11122025 Union Dues October 315.08 315.08
8411 2025-11-12 Investia Financial

11122025 RRSP #N337111749 516.08 516.08
8412 2025-11-12 MEBP

October 2025 October 2025 Remittance 2,770.56 2,770.56
8413 2025-11-12 Minister of Finance

Issued Minister of Finance (Manitoba)

680 Property Assessment Levy 2025 37,207.00 37,207.00
8414 2025-11-12 Minister Of Finance-Manitoba

2025MC-063 Municipal Contribution 2025 1,753.41 1,753.41
8415 2025-11-12 MWM Environmental

128982 Recycle Wawa Post Office 194.25

128980 Recycle Carroll 194.25

128981 Recycle Nesbitt 194.25

128983 Green Acres Colony recycling 194.25

128979 Waste & Recycle Wawa 5,783.00

128978 Waste & Recycling Oakland 4,253.49 10,813.49
8416 2025-11-12 RBC Royal Bank

11122025 RBC Visa PW 377.82 377.82
8417 2025-11-12 Receiver General

11122025 Oct.2025 Remittance 16,342.98 16,342.98
8418 2025-11-18 Acres Industries Inc.

55609 HVAC Fault/replaced motor 358.52 358.52
8419 2025-11-18 Sharolyn Doerksen

11102025 Library Services 50.00 50.00
8420 2025-11-18 Fred Gilbert Trucking

2008066 gravel to Nesbitt/various sites 7,218.75 7,218.75
8421 2025-11-18 Lane, David

09182025 Electronic ballast 44.93 4493
8422 2025-11-18 MAXIM TRUCK & TRAILER

11976 Repairs 811.06 811.06
8423 2025-11-18 McDonald, Bob

395 Driver's Medical Exam 40.00 40.00
8424 2025-11-18 Noel Linda

11172025 Library Membership 50.00 50.00
8425 2025-11-18 Penner Willi Jt

11172025 overpayment of permit 50.00 50.00

8426 2025-11-18 Quadient Canada Ltd.



Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
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COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # Reference Invoice Amount Payment Amount

2730537 postage meter 100.63 100.63
8427 2025-11-18 TAXervice

2441364 Tax Sale Costs roll 219835 601.65

2441328 Tax Sale Costs 226200 269.50 871.15
8428 2025-11-18 Westman Communications Group

2259 Nov. 2025 Internet 139.95 139.95
8429 2025-11-18 World of Water

62173 Office supplies (water) 56.00 56.00
8430 2025-11-18 XPLORE INC.

57956479 Internet 134.39 134.39
8431 2025-11-18 Brandon School Division #40

11182025 Bdn School Div. Educ. taxes 1st p¢ 215,414.36 215,414.36
8432 2025-11-18 Minister of Finance

11182025 Education support levy 1st paymer 352,150.35 352,150.35
8433 2025-11-18 Southwest Horizon School Div.

11182025 SW Horizon Educ. taxes 1st paymu 868,899.66 868,899.66
8434 2025-12-01 Catalis Technologies Canada

308363609 Computers and Software 4,446.07 4.446.07
8435 2025-12-01 AMM Trading Company Ltd.

157737 round posts x 6 514.08

164711 Office supplies 216.25 730.33
8436 2025-12-01 Bell MTS

33028580 Nov.25 204 824-2666 332.83

28532596 Nov. 2 - 204 824-2602 63.84 396.67
8437 2025-12-01 Bell Mobility INC

11272025 Manager's cell phone 90.72 90.72
8438 2025-12-01 BellMTS

96513824 Acct. 40486199 28.00 28.00
8439 2025-12-01 Brandon Sun

70905 advertisement Public Hearing 371.44

71441 advertisement Public Hearing 371.44 742.88
8440 2025-12-01 Canadian Linen & Uniform

5503666596 mat 149.64 149.64
8441 2025-12-01 CERTIFIED Laboratories

3033906 Premalube 617.85 617.85
8442 2025-12-01 City of Brandon

178742 Retainer Fee 4,376.75 4,376.75
8443 2025-12-01 Gold Business Solutions

55m1415900 photocopier charges 463.52 463.52
8444 2025-12-01 Gullett, Dennis

11242025 Supplies/xmas party 2,023.47 2,023.47

8445 2025-12-01 Manitoba Hydro



Date Printed
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2025-12-10 11:21 AM Batch: 2025-00231 to 2025-00264 Page 3
COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # Reference Invoice Amount Payment Amount

6688510 Nov. 25 319 Main St. 427.02

6584738Nov. 25 315 Main St. 81.66

6557592 Nov. 25 NE 2-8-18 W 29.08

6541601 Nov. 25 120 Commercial St. 147.38

6563222 Nov. 25 106 4th St. 318.42

6538705 Nov. 25 Wawa outdoor lighting 1,095.63

6548992 Nov. 25 Nesbitt outdoor lighting 145.66

6548862 Nov. 25 Carroll Outdoor Lighting 141.56

6518113 Nov. 25 Lot 20 Bl 1 PI 63 269.55

6735941 Nov. 25 SE 11-8-19 81.66 2,737.62
8446 2025-12-01 Meighen Haddad LLP

11202025 over pymt for tax certificate M2544 50.00 50.00
8447 2025-12-01 Wendy Petersen

11212025 Animal Control Spring Valley dog r 113.08 113.08
8448 2025-12-01 Princess Auto

3184305 strap ratchet/socket set 207.14 207.14
8449 2025-12-01 Regent Custom Cresting Ltd.

49499 youth t-shirts/cresting 202.27 202.27
8450 2025-12-01 Rocky Mountain Phoenix

0154602 2 coats/2 pants 7,739.20 7,739.20
8451 2025-12-01 Rocky Mountain Equipment

P93626 gauge 221.25 221.25
8452 2025-12-01 Safety Chicks

28681 Office supplies 295.57 295.57
8453 2025-12-01 The UPS Store

77888 shredding 34.27 34.27
8454 2025-12-03 VOID - Cheque Confirmation
8455 2025-12-03 VOID - Cheque Confirmation
8456 2025-12-03 VOID - Cheque Confirmation
8457 2025-12-03 VOID - Cheque Confirmation
8458 2025-12-03 VOID - Cheque Confirmation
8459 2025-12-03 VOID - Cheque Confirmation
8460 2025-12-03 VOID - Cheque Confirmation
8461 2025-12-03 Karen Ellis

12022025 Library Services 25.00 25.00
8462 2025-12-03 Ellis Megan Elizabeth

12032025 Library Services 25.00 25.00
8463 2025-12-03 Guillett, Dennis

26469 Paramedic membership 50.00

12022025 Fire Inspections 640.00 690.00
8464 2025-12-03 RBC Royal Bank

12022025 CAOQ Visa 1,202.01

12012025 PW Visa 1,231.85 2,433.86

8465

2025-12-03 SEAHAWK
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8419 helmets, goggle clips 2,953.24

8420 viking boot/ helmet 660.69 3,613.93
8466 2025-12-03 Westman Communications Group

0105 Nov. Phone 107.36 107.36
8467 2025-12-03 Shane Wilton

1410-4830 medical insurance 74.90 74.90
8468 2025-12-04 GM Durno Farms

12042025 sidewheel/custom frame 1,050.00 1,050.00
8469 2025-12-09 AMM Trading Company Ltd.

179601 deskpad calendars/day planners 69.40 69.40
8470 2025-12-09 CWB NATIONAL LEASING

18816421 MTS National Leasing 132.16 132.16
8471 2025-12-09 Mike Fisher

26562 Paramedic membership 50.00 50.00
8472 2025-12-09 GNB Doors of Brandon

13910 Overhead door repair Nesbitt 5,050.75 5,050.75
8473 2025-12-09 Heritage Co-Op (1997) Ltd.

12082025 supplies and fuel 675.63

12062025 Fuel & Supplies 8,402.36 9,077.99
8474 2025-12-09 Green Acres Colony

26552 Paramedic Membership 50.00 50.00
8475 2025-12-09 International Union

12092025 Union Dues November 407.34 407.34
8476 2025-12-09 Investia Financial

12092025 RRSP #N337111749 552.88 552.88
8477 2025-12-09 MEBP

November 2025 November 2025 Remittance 3,257.25 3,257.25
8478 2025-12-09 Muheljic, Enes

26554 Paramedic membership 50.00 50.00
8479 2025-12-09 MWM Environmental

131250 Green Acres Colony recycling 155.40

131249 Recycle Wawa Post Office 155.40

131248 Recycle Nesbitt 155.40

131247 Recycle Carroll 155.40

131246 Waste & Recycle Wawa 4,725.18

131245 Waste & Recycling Oakland 3,222.97 8,569.75
8480 2025-12-09 NO LIMITS UNDERGROUND LTD

2025-600488 Ditching 955.50 955.50
8481 2025-12-09 Receiver General

12092025 Nov. 2025 Remittance 14,223.94 14,223.94
8482 2025-12-09 Simpson, Mike

26510 Paramedic membership 50.00 50.00
8483 2025-12-09 Tessa Burney

30 Office Cleaning 252.00 252.00
8484 2025-12-09 Trowbridge, Steve

26543 Paramedic membership 50.00 50.00
8485 2025-12-09 Wilton, Darcy

26546 Paramedic membership 50.00 50.00

Total Computer Cheque: 1,594,213.62

AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL



Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2025-12-10 11:21 AM Batch: 2025-00231 to 2025-00264 Page 5
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # Reference Invoice Amount Payment Amount
ABW-03 2025-11-12 Munisoft
2025/26-02594 receipt paper 104.34 104.34
Total Automatic Withdrawal: 104.34

Total AP: 1,594,317.96



¥0G6°670‘9T TT L¥SGS0 ¥0od TYIOL ANVdD

¥200°0 0 L7SGG0 ¥OJA SNVML ¥OIdd-IL

¥000°0 0 L¥GGG0 ¥O0A SNVEI dHILDALTM

¥DG6°670‘9T T L%GGG0 ¥OJd SNVMIL AITVA

¥0S6°6%0°9T 1T 0Z AON GZ02 TZ AON GZ0C TZ AON GZ0Z

INNOWY TVIOL SINAWAVA A0 ¥AIWAN dILYA LOATHS dLVA JNTYA ALVd Ind

0Z AON §Z0Z PHIVA NOILVHYD ATId

€8€0 TYEEWAN NOIIVEED HTII14

G8GT00T "ON INNODIOVY €000 ‘HONYYd/ILSNI avo sad 0000-L%SGS0 ANVMYM-ANYTIMVO J0 XIITVAIDINARW

IH0ddd NOILVWIIANOD INHWAVA INANI ATId 8€:62:60 CHNIL NOY

0Z AON GZ0Z :dIV¥A SSANISNG HOIAYES NOTLNEIYISIA INAWAYA 0Z AON Gz0Z CALVA NOY
T 1 dOYd 0000L%SGS0 00000-90T0 : ON LJy0oddd

JNVd TYAOH



ROYAL BANK

REPORT NO.: 0106-00000 0555470000 PAGE: 1
RUN DATE: 2025 DEC 04 PAYMENT DISTRIBUTION SERVICE BUSINESS DATE: 2025 DEC 04
RUN TIME: 09:36:00 FILE INPUT PAYMENT CONFIRMATION REPORT

MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANE 055547-0000 PDS CAD INST/BRANCH: 0003 ACCOUNT NO. 1001585

FILE CREATION NUMBER: 0384

FILE CREATION DATE: 2025 DEC 04

DUE DATE VALUE DATE SELECT DATE NUMBER OF PAYMENTS TOTAL AMOUNT

2025 DEC 05 2025 DEC 05 2025 DEC 04 10 15,543.33CR

VALID TRANS FOR 055547 10 15,543.33CR

REJECTED TRANS FOR 055547 0 0.00CR

T-ERROR TRANS FOR 055547 0 0.00CR

GRAND TOTAL FOR 055547 10 15,543.33CR



ROYAL BANK

REPORT NO.: 0106-00000 0555470000 PAGE: 1
RUN DATE: 2025 DEC 11 PAYMENT DISTRIBUTION SERVICE BUSINESS DATE: 2025 DEC 11
RUN TIME: 09:58:09 FILE INPUT PAYMENT CONFIRMATION REPORT

MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANE 055547-0000 PDS CAD INST/BRANCH: 0003 ACCOUNT NO. 1001585

FILE CREATION NUMBER: 0386

FILE CREATION DATE: 2025 DEC 11

DUE DATE VALUE DATE SELECT DATE NUMBER OF PAYMENTS TOTAL AMOUNT

2025 DEC 15 2025 DEC 15 2025 DEC 12 6 6,844.89CR

VALID TRANS FOR 055547 6 6,844.89CR

REJECTED TRANS FOR 055547 0 0.00CR

T-ERROR TRANS FOR 055547 0 0.00CR

GRAND TOTAL FOR 055547 6 6,844.89CR
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Date Printed
2025-12-10 11:21 AM

Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa

List of Accounts for Approval

Batch: 2025-00231 to 2025-00264

Page 6

Bank Code - UT - UT-ACCOUNTS PAY
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name ‘
Invoice # Reference invoice Amount Payment Amount
1362 2025-11-18 ALS Canada Ltd.
3311657994 Water Samples 746.93
3311615191 Water Samples 376.43 1,123.36
1363 2025-11-18 REV - Cleartech Industries Inc.
1364 2025-11-18 DURACAN
32217 water testing 56.70 56.70
1365 2025-11-18 Wolseley Canada Inc.
424698 New meter-valley lodge 871.36 871.36
1366 2025-11-18 Cleartech Industries Inc.
1187903 Chemical 1,915.70 1,915.70
1367 2025-11-27 Bell Mobility INC
11232025 Dialer Alert 46.35 46.35
1368 2025-11-27 DURACAN
32917 water testing 56.70 56.70
1369 2025-11-27 Gardewine North
5550951212 Chemical Delivery 83.37 83.37
1370 2025-11-27 Heritage Co-Op (1997) Lid.
11182025 water plant supplies 32.78 32.78
1371 2025-11-27 Manitoba Hydro
6775321- Nov New well NE 27-7-17 86.55
6543450-Nov 301 Park St. 606.39
6744702-Nov LotOBI2PI95 217.69
6522379-Nov Pole 4B Water St. 333.96 1,244.59
1372 2025-11-27 Wilton, Drew
November November 2025 4,153.08 4.153.08
1373 2025-11-27 Wolseley Canada Inc.
453747 WD-82 Valve Box Casing 483.84 483.84
1374 2025-12-03 Allen & Bolack Excavating Ltd.
40882 301 Commercial St Work 5,664.70 5,664.70
Total Computer Cheque: 15:732.53
Total UT: 15,732.53
Grand Total: 1,610,050.49

Certified Correct This December 10, 2025

Mayor

Administrator




Printed: 12/09/2025 3:11:48 PM

Revenues
Other Revenues

EXPENDITURES

General Government Services
Protective Services

Transportation Services

H&W

Environmental Health Services
Environmental Development Services
Economic Development Services
Recreation & Culture

TF - Transfers & Surplus

NET OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
General Operating Fund Revenue & Expenditure

End date: 2025-11-30

0.00
1,431,551.45

Total Revenues:

1,431,551.45

543,427.52
127,245.95
837,875.66
28,553.41
124,913.37
3,231.25
23,932.76
119,262.80
1,500,484.01

Total EXPENDITURES:

3,308,926.73

-1,880,338.90

Page 1 of 1



Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa

General Operating Fund - Revenues & Transfers

Printed: 12/09/2025 3:00:56 PM Page 1 of 2

End date: 2025-11-30
Account Numb Account Description Budget Balance Variance (Bud Varian
OTHER REVENUES & TRANSFERS
OTHER REVENUES
Added Taxes
410-100-110 Taxes Added to Roll - O 25,000.00 51,726.63 26,726.63 206.90
410-100-111 Taxes Added to Roll - W 6,000.00 3,927.99 -2,072.01 65.46
Licenses, Permits & Fees
450-100-121 Drainage Application 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00
450-100-122 Approaches Permits 300.00 650.00 350.00 216.66
450-100-192 Animal Control Fines 300.00 1,424.28 1,124.28 474.76
450-100-100 Licenses - Business & Lottery 175.00 227.50 52.50 130.00
450-100-120 Development Permits 4,000.00 3,530.00 -470.00 88.25
450-100-130 Key Charges 300.00 275.00 -25.00 91.66
450-100-145 Aggregate Transport Fees 20,000.00 200.00 -19,800.00 1.00
450-100-190 Grazing Leases 800.00 765.59 -34.41 95.69
Protective Services
440-100-125 Donations to Fire Department 0.00 21,322.93 21,322.93 0.00
440-100-126 Donations to Emergency Medical Response 0.00 4,321.22 4,321.22 0.00
450-100-165 Fire Calls 8,000.00 13,113.30 5,113.30 163.91
450-100-168 Fire Department Agreements 6,390.00 2,304.00 -4,086.00 36.05
Environmental
450-100-150 MMSM & WRARS Payments 33,500.00 32,184.17 -1,315.83  96.07
450-100-158 Waste Disposal - Tire Recycling 500.00 401.50 -98.50 80.30
450-100-160 Waste Disposal - Shingles 1,000.00 760.00 -240.00 76.00
450-100-162 Waste Disposal - Scrap Metall 6,000.00 10,105.19 4,105.19 168.41
450-100-163 Recycling Contracts - Green Acres 1,915.21 1,898.31 -16.90 99.11
Sales of Service
420-100-130 Sales of Service - Transportation 10,500.00 21,480.60 10,980.60 204.57
420-100-140 Sales of Service - WTS 10,750.00 5,000.00 -5,750.00 46.51
Sales & Rentals
420-100-185 Tax Certificate Revenue 3,000.00 3,400.00 400.00 113.33
420-100-190 Sales of Goods (Maps, Pins) 600.00 6,903.83 6,303.83 1,150.
420-100-210 Mobile Home Rentals 13,440.00 12,320.00 -1,120.00 91.66
Interest & Penalties
410-100-120 Tax and Redemption Penalties 18,000.00 13,064.64 -4,935.36 7258
460-100-102 Investment Income 20,000.00 17,057.83 -2,942.17  85.28
460-100-110 Patronage Dividends 2,000.00 1,728.00 -272.00 86.40
Other Income
490-100-100 Sundry - Miscellaneous Revenue 20,000.00 14,688.13 -5,311.87 73.44
490-100-104 SRR Contribution to Office Expenses 500.00 0.00 -500.00 0.00
Grants & Donations
430-100-100 Unconditional Grants - Municipal Operati 262,528.68 264,445.60 1,916.92 100.73
440-100-110 Conditional Grants 0.00 3,398.97 3,398.97 0.00
440-100-115 Charitable Donations/Grants Received 0.00 15,658.00 15,658.00 0.00

Federal Government Grants



Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa

General Operating Fund - Revenues & Transfers

Printed: 12/09/2025 3:00:56 PM Page 2 of 2
End date: 2025-11-30

Account Numb Account Description Budget Balance Variance (Bud Varian
430-100-130 Canada Community Building Fund - O 68,228.11 34,114.05 -34,114.06  49.99
430-100-135 Canada Community Building Fund - W 33,604.89 16,802.45 -16,802.44  50.00

Municipal Government Grants

Total OTHER REVENUES: 577,331.89 579,399.71 2,067.82 179.53

TRANSFERS
590-900-900 Transfer from Fire Reserve 93,561.00 70,335.39 -23,225.61  75.17
640-100-110 Transfer from Replacement Reserve 380,000.00 388,435.20 8,435.20 102.21
640-100-122 Transfer from Gas Tax Reserve - O 112,091.00 302,555.91 190,464.91 269.91
640-100-123 Transfer from Gas Tax Reserve - W 100,000.00 90,825.24 -9,174.76  90.82
Total TRANSFERS: 685,652.00 852,151.74 166,499.74 124.28

Total OTHER REVENUES & TRANSFERS: 1,262,983.89 1,431,551.45 168,567.56 179.53



Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
General Operating Fund - Expenditures

Printed: 12/09/2025 3:11:17 PM Page 1 of 6
End date: 2025-11-30
Account Number Account Description Budget _ Balance Variance  Var %
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Legislative
510-100-100 GG - Legislative - Head of Council 14,509.50 10,911.82 3,697.68 75.20
510-100-101 GG - Councillors 67,626.00 48,519.42 19,106.58 71.74
510-100-102 GG - Other Leg. Services - Mileage 4,000.00 1,298.56 2,701.44 32.46
510-100-104 GG - Ward Meetings 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Legislative: 87,135.50 60,729.80 26,405.70 69.70
General Administrative
510-100-108 GG - CAO 98,362.43 89,138.19 9,224.24  90.62
510-100-109 GG - Finance Officer 72,044.90 66,184.37 5,860.53 91.86
510-100-113 GG - Admin. Salaries 40,170.00 36,890.34 3,279.66  91.83
510-100-114 GG - Admin Assistant 46,800.00 38,832.00 7,968.00 82.97
510-100-116 GG - Green Team - Office 7,394.40 7,053.99 34041 95.39
510-100-222 GG - Clerk & Staff Training & Education 3,000.00 2,494 .82 505.18 83.16
510-110-120 GG - Admin & Employee Benefits 34,000.00 30,246.96 3,753.04 88.96
510-200-200 GG - Office Contract Services 4,000.00 6,617.22 -2,617.22 165.43
510-200-201 GG - Mileage - Office 400.00 560.31 -160.31 140.07
510-200-210 GG - Legal Contract Services 8,000.00 7,487.59 512.41 93.59
510-200-215 GG - Code of Conduct Complaint Costs 15,000.00 3,758.95 11,241.05 25.05
510-200-220 GG - Audit Contract Services 15,000.00 13,482.00 1,518.00 89.88
510-200-230 GG - Assessment Contract Services 39,045.00 37,207.00 1,838.00 95.29
510-200-240 GG -Taxation (Municipal Properties) 20,000.00 16,891.46 3,108.54 84.45
510-200-260 GG - Photocopier Charges 2,250.00 2,529.06 -279.06 112.40
510-200-300 GG - Meals 0.00 465.22 -465.22 0.00
510-200-360 GG - Building Maint/Renovation 1,200.00 1,713.34 -513.34 142.77
510-200-366 GG - Computers and Software 37,000.00 36,432.81 567.19 98.46
510-200-370 GG - Newspaper Advertising 2,000.00 1,588.20 411.80 79.41
510-300-200 GG - Hydro -Office 3,800.00 3,033.81 766.19 79.83
510-300-202 GG - Phone & Internet 8,500.00 7,622.37 877.63 89.67
510-400-200 GG - Office Supplies 10,000.00 7,828.22 2,171.78 78.28
510-400-201 GG - Postage 7,000.00 5,228.16 1,771.84 74.68
Total General Administrative: 474,966.73 423,286.39 51,680.34 89.12
Other General Government
510-400-310 GG - Elections 3,000.00 1,662.02 1,337.98 5540
510-400-320 GG - Conv. & Training Registrations 4,000.00 1,048.00 2,952.00 26.20
510-400-321 GG - Convention Daily Indemnities 3,400.00 0.00 3,400.00 0.00
510-400-322 GG - Convention/Seminar Mileage 1,400.00 508.27 891.73  36.30
510-400-323 GG - Convention Expense 6,000.00 1,267.59 4,732.41 21.12
510-400-330 GG - Damage Claims & Liability Insurance 36,000.00 43,471.63 -7,471.63 120.75
510-400-350 GG - Membership Fees 5,700.00 5,391.84 308.16  94.59
510-400-360 GG - Other General Government -Sundry 500.00 100.00 400.00 20.00
510-500-500 GG - General Govt. Grants 17,500.00 17,180.00 320.00 98.17



Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
General Operating Fund - Expenditures

Printed: 12/09/2025 3:11:17 PM Page 2 of 6
End date: 2025-11-30
Account Number Account Description Budget Balance Variance  Var %
510-500-510 GG - Library Services 1,500.00 1,450.00 50.00 96.66
510-900-910 GG - Health Care Spending Account 10,000.00 3,313.38 6,686.62 33.13
510-900-930 GG - Bank Charges & Interest 2,700.00 2,326.60 373.40 86.17
510-900-950 Recoveries (Deduct) Utilities -18,308.00 -18,308.00 0.00 100.00
Total Other General Government: 73,392.00 59,411.33 13,980.67 80.95
Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES: 635,494.23 543,427.52 92,066.71 69.70
PROTECTIVE SERVICES
Police
Total Police: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fire
520-200-165 PS - FIRE - Retainer Fees-Bdn/Souris 24,150.00 15,128.05 9,021.95 62.64
520-300-102 PS - Renumeration, Drills, Fires 16,500.00 3,901.42 12,598.58 23.64
520-300-104 PS - Building Operation and Maintenance 3,500.00 710.21 2,789.79  20.29
520-300-106 PS - Repairs and Replacement, Tools 12,000.00 14,182.86 -2,182.86 118.19
520-300-108 PS - Insurance 21,115.00 24,510.97 -3,395.97 116.08
520-300-110 PS - Fire - Utilities 8,500.00 6,545.91 1,954.09 77.01
520-300-112 PS - Fire Fighting Gear and Equipment 15,000.00 2,416.72 12,583.28 16.11
520-300-113 PS - FF Gear purchased from Donations 0.00 22,116.97 -22,116.97 0.00
520-300-114 PS - Fuel 4,000.00 3,686.15 313.85 92.15
520-300-116 PS - Fire Hydrant Rentals 4,750.00 4,750.00 0.00 100.00
520-400-110 PS - Fire - Materials & Supplies Misc. 5,000.00 6,055.94 -1,055.94 121.11
520-500-110 PS - Flood Protection & Prevention 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Total Fire: 116,515.00 104,005.20 12,509.80 89.26
Emergency Measures
520-200-120 PS - 911 Agreement 8,842.74 8,842.74 0.00 100.00
520-200-130 PS - Emergency Measures Organization 3,000.00 1,746.35 1,2563.65 58.21
520-200-132 PS - EMR/First Response Renumeration 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
520-200-133 PS8 - EMR/Frst Response Training 1,500.00 850.28 649.72 56.68
520-200-134 PS - EMR/First Response Supplies 1,200.00 1,389.26 -189.26 115.77
520-200-135 PS - Paramedic Association Memberships 5,300.00 3,985.97 1,314.03 75.20
520-200-136 PS - EMR Equip purchased from Donation 0.00 4,321.22 -4,321.22 0.00
Total Emergency Measures: 23,342.74 21,135.82 2,206.92 90.55
Other Protection
520-200-210 PS8 - Building-Fire & Plumb Inspections 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
520-200-260 PS - Animal & Pest Control 3,800.00 2,104.93 1,695.07 55.39
Total Other Protection: 8,800.00 2,104.93 6,695.07 23.92
Total PROTECTIVE SERVICES: 148,657.74 127,245.95 21,411.79
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
Public Works Employees & Benefits
530-100-110 TS - PW Foreman Wages 73,619.52 67,819.58 5,799.94 92.12
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Account Number Account Description Budget Balance Variance _ Var %
530-100-111 TS - PW Operators Wages 68,998.82 65,141.94 3,856.88  94.41
530-100-112 TS - PW Operators Wages 68,998.82 50,162.99 18,835.83 72.70
530-100-113 TS - PW Operator 68,998.82 60,930.52 8,068.30 88.30
530-100-114 TS - PW Seasonal 14,000.00 11,032.37 2,967.63 78.80
530-100-115 TS - PW Seasonal - (Green Team) 16,000.00 7,065.54 8,934.46 4415
530-100-116 TS - Equip Operators Allowances 4,890.00 1,888.94 3,001.06 38.62
530-100-117 TS - Workers Compensation & Safety 6,500.00 2,811.60 3,688.40 43.25
530-100-130 TS - Dust Control 3,000.00 1,491.28 1,508.72  49.70
530-110-120 TS - Employee Benefits 51,500.00 30,941.05 20,558.95 60.07
530-110-125 TS - Employee Training & Education 5,000.00 1,739.80 3,260.20 34.79
530-200-116 TS - Equipment Insur & Registration 35,170.00 33,383.25 1,786.75  94.91
530-200-135 TS - Road Main. Gravel Trucking 90,000.00 87,462.50 2,537.50 97.18
530-200-136 TS - Road Maintenance - Labour 22,000.00 39,718.00 -17,718.00 180.53
530-200-145 TS - Small Equip, Repairs & Supplies - W 0.00 42.74 -42.74 0.00
530-300-100 TS - Street Lighting-Carroll & Nesbitt 3,300.00 2,737.80 562.20 82.96
530-300-102 TS - Lighting - Rural Mailboxes 600.00 661.23 -61.23 110.20
530-300-110 TS - Street Lighting - Wawa 13,200.00 10,444.00 2,756.00 79.12
530-300-115 TS - Manager's Cell Phone 1,510.00 826.76 683.24 5475
530-300-116 TS - Nesbitt & Wawa Shops Utility 8,500.00 6,059.52 2,44048 71.28
530-400-109 TS - Equip Repairs - Enclosed Trailer 300.00 160.45 139.55 5348
530-400-110 TS - Equip Repairs - Flat Deck Trailer 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
530-400-111 TS - Equipment Fuel 100,000.00 77,800.12 22,199.88 77.80
530-400-114 TS - Equip Repairs - Kubota 1,500.00 1,480.88 19.12 98.72
530-400-115 TS - Equip Repairs & Maint - Misc 3,500.00 18,733.80 -15,233.80 535.25
530-400-116 TS - Work Shop & Yard Operations 30,000.00 15,225.28 14,774.72 50.75
530-400-117 TS - Equip. Repairs - Shulte Mower 20,000.00 19,922.15 77.85 99.61
530-400-118 TS - Equip. Repairs NH Loader - W 5,000.00 3,544.97 1,455.03 70.89
530-400-119 TS - Equip. Repairs - Loader 20,000.00 10,116.51 9,883.49 50.58
530-400-120 TS - Equip Repairs-Loader Attachments 500.00 500.04 -0.04 100.00
530-400-121 TS - Equip. Repairs - Graders 22,000.00 16,032.60 5,967.40 72.87
530-400-122 TS - Equip Repairs - CASE IH Tractor 3,500.00 418.65 3,081.35 11.96
530-400-123 TS - Equip. Repair - Gravel Trailer 5,000.00 3,192.67 1,807.33 63.85
530-400-125 TS - Equip Repairs - Backhoe 1,500.00 1,232.37 267.63 82.15
530-400-126 TS - Equip Repairs - F550 3,500.00 179.25 3,320.75 5.12
530-400-127 TS - Equip Repairs - 2011 GMC Truck 2,000.00 8,637.98 -6,637.98 431.89
530-400-128 TS - Equip Repairs - 2019 GMC Sierra 2,000.00 3,452.15 -1,452.15 172.60
530-400-129 TS - Equip Repairs - Kenworth Tandem 2,500.00 751.97 1,748.03  30.07
530-400-131 TS - Road Main. Gravel Crushing 130,000.00 119,403.90 10,596.10 91.84
530-400-133 TS - Road Mtce - Wawa Sand & Salt,Grave 17,500.00 2,297.93 15,202.07 13.13
530-400-134 TS - Truck Rental 35,000.00 26,061.23 8,938.77 74.46
530-400-135 TS- Equip Repairs - Utility Trailer 200.00 13.69 186.31 6.84
530-400-150 TS - Sidewalks & Boulevards 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
530-400-161 TS - Bridges, Culverts & Drainage 27,000.00 11,360.03 15,639.97 42.07
530-400-162 TS - Ditching & Mulching 8,000.00 3,312.00 4,688.00 41.40
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530-400-190 TS - Snow & Ice Removal - Wawa 3,000.00 946.57 2,053.43 31.55
530-400-220 TS - Traffic Services - O 4,000.00 1,239.43 2,760.57 30.98
530-400-225 TS - Trafiic Services - W 2,000.00 214.20 1,785.80 10.71
530-400-310 TS - Asset Management 7,050.00 9,283.43 -2,233.43 131.67
Total Public Works Employees & Benefits: 1,015,835.98 837,875.66 177,960.32 82.48
Other Transportation Services
Total Other Transportation Services: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total TRANSPORTATION SERVICES: 1,015,835.98 837,875.66 177,960.32 82.48
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Environmental Health Service
540-100-110 EH - WTS - Wages - W 15,217.92 13,358.16 1,859.76  87.77
540-110-120 EH - Employee Benefits - WTS-W 1,250.00 1,043.99 206.01 83.51
540-200-100 EH - Wages - WTS - Staff - O 17,289.25 15,650.92 1,638.33 90.52
540-200-109 EH - WTS Hydro - O 950.00 675.56 27444 7111
540-200-110 EH - WTS - Municipal Waste Management 69,054.00 61,934.04 7,119.96 89.68
540-200-112 EH - WTS - Maintenance - O 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
540-200-113 EH - WTS - Maintenance - W 1,000.00 3,049.35 -2,049.35 304.93
540-200-114 EH - Carbon Tax Levy - Waste 5,100.00 1,011.39 4,088.61 19.83
540-200-130 EH - Municipal Wells - Treesbank 1,000.00 811.44 188.56 81.14
540-200-135 EH - Municipal Wells - Hayfield 1,000.00 1,560.31 -560.31 156.03
540-200-150 EH - Recycling 28,774.20 24,021.10 4,753.10 83.48
540-200-154 EH - Carbon Tax Levy - Recycling 2,000.00 497.74 1,502.26 24.88
540-200-160 EH - WTS Improvements 1,500.00 47.60 1,452.40 3.17
540-210-120 EH - Employee Benefits - WTS-O 1,450.00 1,251.77 198.23 86.32
Total Environmental Health Service: 147,585.37 124,913.37 22,672.00 84.64
Total ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES: 147,585.37 124,913.37 22,672.00 84.64
PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE SERVICES
550-200-180 H&W - Social Welfare Assistance 1,800.00 1,753.41 46.59 97.41
550-500-500 H&W - Cemeteries 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 100.00
550-500-510 H&W - Grants to Hospitals 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00
550-500-521 H&W - Handi Transit 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00
550-500-525 H&W - Senior Independent Services 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00 100.00
Total PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE SERVICES: 28,600.00 28,553.41 46.59 99.84
ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
560-200-100 ED - Planning & Zoning (Rest of Mon) 4,000.00 1,046.25 2953.75 26.15
560-200-136 ED - Other Beautification - Flowers, etc 2,000.00 1,935.00 65.00 96.75
560-200-150 ED - Other - Contract Services 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.00
Total ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: 6,000.00 3,231.25 2,768.75 53.85
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
570-100-120 EC - Destruction of Pests 1,500.00 72.72 1,427.28 4.84
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570-100-170 EC - Conservation District 7,100.00 7,030.00 70.00 99.01
570-200-140 EC - Weed Control 20,000.00 15,145.38 4,854.62 75.72
570-200-160 EC - Veterinary Services 1,000.00 978.82 21.18 97.88
570-200-210 EC - Tourism 580.00 606.00 -26.00 104.48
570-500-185 EC - Staff Appreciation 2,100.00 99.84 2,000.16 4.75
Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: 32,280.00 23,932.76 8,347.24 7414
RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES
580-400-140 R&C - Skating Rinks & Arenas - Materials 5,202.00 0.00 5,202.00 0.00
580-500-101 R&C - Rec Comm (Waterpk, Camp, Baseb 51,158.10 51,158.10 0.00 100.00
580-500-110 R&C - Community Centres & Halls 13,295.70 13,295.70 0.00 100.00
580-500-120 R&C - Grants re Water to facilities 5,563.20 0.00 5,563.20 0.00
580-500-140 R&C - Skating Rinks & Arenas 40,851.00 40,851.00 0.00 100.00
580-500-170 R&C - Museums 500.00 500.00 0.00 100.00
580-500-175 R&C - Charitable Donations/Grants 0.00 13,458.00 -13,458.00 0.00
Total RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES: 116,570.00 119,262.80 -2,692.80 102.31
FISCAL SERVICES
Transfer to Capital
590-990-987 TF - Transfer to Capital - Building 0.00 36,666.66 -36,666.66 0.00
590-990-991 TF - Transfer to Capital - PW 602,091.00 800,395.07 -198,304.07 132.93
590-990-992 TF - Transfer to Capital - Fire 102,561.00 70,555.78 32,005.22 68.79
Total Transfer to Capital: 704,652.00 907,617.51 -202,965.51 128.80
Contributions to Reserves
590-990-986 TF-Contribution to WTS Decommissioning 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00
590-990-990 TF-Contribution to LT Service Reserve 1,450.00 1,450.00 0.00 100.00
590-990-993 TF - Contribution to General Reserve 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 100.00
590-990-994 TF - Contribution to Building Reserve 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 100.00
590-990-995 TF - Gas Tax Reserve Provision - O 68,228.11 34,114.05 34,114.06 49.99
590-990-996 TF - Gas Tax Reserve Provision - W 33,604.89 16,802.45 16,802.44 50.00
590-990-997 TF - Contribution to Fire Reserve 124,500.00 124,500.00 0.00 100.00
590-990-999 TF - Contribution to Replacement Reserv 315,000.00 315,000.00 0.00 100.00
Total Contributions to Reserves: 643,783.00 592,866.50 50,916.50 92.09
Debentures Debt
590-700-707 Interest on Bank Loan #5 5,992.29 0.00 5,992.29 0.00
Total Debentures Debt: 5,992.29 0.00 5,992.29 0.00
Other Fiscal Services
Total Other Fiscal Services: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total FISCAL SERVICES: 1,354,427.29 1,500,484.01 -146,056.72 128.80

TAX RESERVE PROVISION
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Total TAX RESERVE PROVISION: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total EXPENDITURES: 3,485,450.61 3,308,926.73 176,523.88 69.70



Printed:

Account Numb

Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
UTILITIY REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

12/09/2025 3:01:40 PM

End date: 2025-11-30 Start Date: 2025-01-01

Budget Total for Date Rang

Page 1 of 2

Variance (Bud Variance % (To

Revenues

Water and Sewer Charges

750-100-100

Other Revenues

750-100-115
750-100-130
750-100-140
750-100-150
750-100-175
750-200-100
780-100-110

Total Revenues
Expenditures
Water Supply
760-100-100
760-200-000
760-200-010
760-200-120
760-200-150
760-200-160
760-200-170
760-300-120
760-300-130
760-300-160
760-400-120
760-400-150

Water Consumer Sales
Total Water and Sewer Charges:

Property taxes

Penalties

Hydrant Rentals

Installation Service

Other Grants

Investment Income

Transfer from General Reserve - Utility
Total Other Revenues:

UT - Administration-office

UT - Water/Wastewater contractor

UT - Training & Education (Water)

UT - Water Treatment Plant

UT - Transmission & Distribution

UT - Other Water Supply Costs - Insur

UT - Water Connections - Contract Ser

UT - Water Treatment Plant - Utilities

UT - Wells - Utilities

UT - Handheld Water Reader

UT - Water Treatment Plant-Shop Sup

UT - Transmission & Distribution - Mat
Total Water Supply:

Sewage Collection and Disposal

670-200-130
770-000-100
770-200-000
770-200-010
770-200-130
770-400-120

UT - Sewage Collection System - Cont
UT - Sewer Administration - office

UT - Water/Wastewater contractor

UT - Training & Education (Sewage)
UT - Insurance (Sewage)

UT - Sewage Lift Station - Pager,Clea

Total Sewage Collection and Disposal:

760-700-700
770-100-110
790-100-105
790-100-110

UT - Interest on Debentures

UT - Sewage Collection System - Sala
UT - Transfer to Capital - Utility

UT - Transfer to Reserves

Total Expenditures

217,436.01 187,251.47 -30,184.54 86.11
217,436.01 187,251.47 -30,184.54 86.12
110,591.46 0.00 -110,591.46 0.00
1,650.00 2,040.25 390.25 123.65
4,750.00 4,750.00 0.00 100.00
1,976.54 0.00 -1,976.54 0.00
133,000.00 0.00 -133,000.00 0.00
3,500.00 3,775.45 275.45 107.87
25,000.00 0.00 -25,000.00 0.00
280,468.00 10,565.70 -269,902.30 3.77
497,904.01 197,817.17 -300,086.84 417.63
9,154.00 9,254.00 -100.00 101.09
24,012.10 22,230.26 1,781.84 92.57
2,000.00 1,040.91 959.09 52.04
22,000.00 18,818.93 3,181.07 85.54
20,225.62 34,191.92 -13,966.30 169.05
2,000.00 2,296.08 -296.08 114.80
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
9,811.02 8,030.88 1,780.14 81.85
7,923.86 7,789.65 134.21 98.30
6,000.00 5,194.85 805.15 86.58
5,500.00 3,590.56 1,909.44 65.28
3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
113,126.60 112,438.04 688.56 99.39
7,000.00 1,037.90 5,962.10 14.82
9,154.00 9,154.00 0.00 100.00
23,731.94 21,754.15 1,977.79 91.66
2,000.00 2,068.50 -68.50 103.42 .
4,600.00 5,396.62 -796.62 117.31
9,700.00 1,653.03 8,046.97 17.04
56,185.94 41,064.20 15,121.74 73.09
22,840.05 0.00 22,840.05 0.00
0.00 6,075.74 -6,075.74 0.00
133,000.00 21,987.21 111,012.79 16.53
60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00
385,152.59 181,565.19 203,587.40 1,407.88
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Net Operating Surplas/(Deficit)

Revenue 497,904.01 197,817.17 -300,086.84 417.63
Expense 385,152.59 181,565.19 203,587.40 1,407.88

Total Net Operating Surplas/(Deficit) 112,751.42 16,251.98 -503,674.24 -990.25



The Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE PLANNING ACT
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

On the date and at the time and location shown below, a PUBLIC HEARING will be held to receive
representations from any persons who wish to make them in respect to the following matter:

BY-LAW NO. 49-2025 being an AMENDMENT to the
The Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa Zoning By-law
No. 04-2019, as amended.

HEARING 106 Fourth Street
LOCATION: Box 278

Wawanesa, Manitoba ROK 2G0
DATE & TIME: ! 2025 at AM./P.M.
GENERAL To re-zone Pt. NE 27-7-17 WPM, Roll 212910
INTENT OF from “RG” Residential General Zone
BYLAW No.49-2025 to “PR” Parks and Recreation Zone, and a Text amendment

to Table 3.2 and its footnote.
AREA All lands shown by the dotted line on the map below:
AFFECTED BY BY-LAW
No. 20-2021

NE-27-7-17-W

i
| se27-7-17:w 5 1 ‘

Fan Chiet Adminitrative Off
ie ministrative Officer
INFORMATION Oakland-Wawanesa Municipality
CONTACT: 106 Fourth Street,
Box 278
Wawanesa, Manitoba ROK 2G0
Office: Phone (204) 824-2666

A copy of the above proposal and supporting material may be inspected at the location noted
above during normal office hours, Monday to Friday. Copies may be made and extracts taken
therefrom, upon request.



m Outlook

From Keshav Letourneau <keshav.letourneau@bright-diamond.net>
Date Wed 2025-12-10 10:05 AM
To Joni Swidnicki <cao@oakland-wawanesa.ca>; Norma Will <adminassist@oakland-wawanesa.ca>

Cc  Lucas Reindler <lucas.reindler@bright-diamond.net>; Gabriela Baillargeon <Gabriela.Baillargeon@bright-
diamond.net>

Hi Joni,

In response to the concerns raised by the Province (Sheila Cook, Agricultural Planning Specialist), we
submit the following added information and context that can be reviewed and addresses their major

concerns.

In general, what we have proposed is consistent with practices in Saskatchewan and Alberta in regard to
roads and property lines, and we can provide additional sources if needed. For noise, standard practice
in Provincial approvals of wind farms involves a site-specific noise study limiting turbine siting to
maintain appropriate sound levels from all receptors/residences. In addition, the new provincial
guidelines provide recommendations regarding setbacks from residences and residential areas.

Addressing Ms. Cook's feedback regarding ice throw, blade failure and tower failure; the setbacks
provided are consistent with what we see in Alberta and Saskatchewan. We also consulted with the
Manitoba Department of Transportation & Infrastructure, and they confirmed that they do not have any
formal setback policy for turbines, but recommended a setback on a case-by-case basis of about 23 m
and 76 m. A setback of blade length plus 10%, as proposed, exceeds these distances already and
therefore represents a more conservative and protective approach.

We recognize the risks associated with ice throw and blade/tower failure, but we also understand that
the probability of occurrence is low.

Turbines are typically shut down in severe icing conditions as operating with large amount of ice is
damaging to the turbines. Updated turbine technology has also improved to identify icing conditions
prior to accumulation of ice on blades. Turbine manufacturers also address this with cold-climate
solutions, such as blade heating systems, and monitoring and detection. If ice is detected, the turbine is
shut down—both to prevent ice throw and to protect other turbine components.

In terms of tower/blade failure, again this risk is very low. Blade failure means the blade might fall off,
and in such a case it would fall to the ground, outside of the road or ROW. For a full tower failure, this is
also incredibly rare, and even in these instances, the tower will typically "crumple" under its own weight
(as the steel fails and bends like paper), and the tower rarely fails and "falls over" like a tree, so it

would be unlikely to impact the road or ROW. We also highlight that comprehensive engineering studies
are completed for tower design and erection by certified engineers, so their expertise and professional
designation significantly address the risk of tower failure.

Additionally, we highlight Innergex's 35 years of operational experience, including in extreme cold
weather climates, and that we have established practices in place regarding safety, incident prevention,



and managing risks such as these.

Sincerely,
Keshav

Keshav Letourneau Director of Project Development
Mobile: 438.932.0426

Bright Diamond
¥ Consulting

From: Joni Swidnicki <cao@oakland-wawanesa.ca>

Sent: Monday, December 1, 2025 1:58 PM

To: Keshav Letourneau <keshav.letourneau@bright-diamond.net>; Norma Will <adminassist@oakland-
wawanesa.ca>

Cc: Lucas Reindler <lucas.reindler@bright-diamond.net>; Gabriela Baillargeon <Gabriela.Baillargeon@bright-
diamond.net>

Subject: Re: Road Classification map or information request

Hello,

Please find attached a copy of the report that will go to Council for the Public Hearing on December 16.
As you will note, there are no formal objections, but | do expect that | might get questions related to the
comments on Appendix A related to typical separation distances from residential areas and from
property lines and public roads. | am wondering if you have any comments on those that | should have.

I have attached a copy of the amending by-law just for your easy reference.

Joni




Municipal and Northern Relations
Brandon Community Planning Branch
Unit 1B — 2010 Currie Blvd

Brandon, Manitoba R7B 4E7

T 204-726-6267 F 204-726-7499
BrandonCRP@gov.mb.ca

December 1, 2025

Mayor and Members of Council

The Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
106 Fourth Street

Box 278

Wawanesa, MB ROK 2G0

RE: The Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
By-law No. 49-2025
Amendment to Zoning By-law 04-2019

The above noted bylaw has been circulated to government departments and agencies for review and
comment following first reading on October 21, 2025. All comments are attached in Appendix A. NOTE:
Council should provide a copy of this report and copies of all comments received to the development
proponent for review and consideration at the public hearing. This report summarizes all provincial
departmental responses received. There are no formal provincial objections to the bylaw.

Next Steps:

Between first and second reading of a zoning bylaw, council must hold a public hearing. If there are no local
or provincial objections raised at the required public hearing, council may choose to give the bylaw second
and third reading after it closes the hearing. If objections are made orally or in writing at the hearing and
council gives the bylaw second reading with outstanding objections, it must provide written notice of the
bylaw having received second reading to objectors. This is outlined in section 77(3) and (4) of The Planning
Act. If council receives several objections, as identified in 77(5), and meets the definition of sufficient
objections under the Act (73.1(1-4)), council must then issue notice of second reading. If sufficient
objections are received in response to notice of second reading, council must then refer the bylaw and
objections to the Municipal Board.

Sincerely,

Isaac Omonaiye
Community Planner



Appendix A

| have reviewed proposed Zoning By-law N0.49-2025 for the RM of Oakland-Wawanesa on behalf of
Manitoba Agriculture.

The by-law proposes to make several amendments to the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
Zoning By-law No. 04-2019. We offer the following comments:

Item 1 - No concerns from an agricultural perspective with the proposed re-zoning from "RG"
Residential General Zone to "PR" Parks and Recreation Zone within the designated Urban Centre.
Iltem 2 —No concerns with the minor revisions to Wind Energy Generating Stations in Table 3.2 (Use
& Site Requirements: "Ag" Agriculture General Zone).

Iltem 3 - The impacts of reducing separation distances for wind energy generating systems are
unclear. Guidance is provided in the following document developed for the province: Land Use
Planning for Wind Energy Systems in
Manitoba (hitms://www, o and_use dev/pubs/weg pdf). The typical separation
distance standard for wmd turbmes from reS|dent|al areas adopted by municipalities in Manitoba is
about 600 - 800 m. This appears to be in line with standards adopted by many other jurisdictions
across Canada. Separation distances from property lines and public roads are typically equivalent
to the existing distances of 1-1.5 times the total height of the structure. The document
recommends that these standards not be waived or reduced. Reducing the separation distance
may increase safety concerns due to ice throw, tower failure or blade failure. Council should
consider the advice provided prior to adopting these proposed changes.

Regards,
Sheila

Sheila Cook, P.Ag,
Agricultural Planning Speuahst

Sheila.Cook@egov

T: 204-365-0923



The responsibility lies with the local government or planning district to ensure that all bylaws,
zoning bylaws, development plans, and amendments thereof are in compliance with the Water
Rights Act, the Water Rights Regulation, and the policies, procedures and requirements of the
Drainage and Water Rights Licensing Branch — Drainage Section. Water Control Works associated
with any future development require authorization under the Water Rights Act prior to construction
or installation.

Note #1 - Any filling or draining of regulated wetlands (Class 3, 4 or 5) constitutes the construction
of water control works.

Note #2 - Class 6, 7 and Unimproved organic soils (ag capability) cannot be drained.

Rick Pemkowski CD

Water Resource Officer
Ricl ; Kildhgov.nb,ca Cel: 204 761-0013




Environment and Climate Change, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement has reviewed the
aforementioned zoning by-law and has no comments or concerns at this time.

Thank you,




No Concerns at this Time

Further to your e-mail regarding the above-noted application, the Manitoba Historic Resources Branch
(HRB) has examined the location in conjunction with Branch records for areas of potential concern. The
potential to impact to heritage resources is believed to be low based on analysis of current data and
evaluated by the type of action proposed, therefore, the HRB has no concerns with the proposed project
at this time. This evaluation is only appropriate for this respective request.

Legislation

Under Section 46 and 51 of the He ct (the Act), if at any time, heritage resources are
encountered in association with these lands durlng testlng and development, there is an obligation to
report any heritage resources and a prohibition on destruction, damage or alteration of said resources.
HRB may require that an acceptable heritage resource management strategy be implemented by the
proponent/developer to mitigate the effects of their activity on the heritage resources.

If you have any questions, please contact as above for proper assignment and queueing.

Historic Resources Branch

Archaeological Assessment Services Unit

Archaeological Assessment Services Unit
Historic Resources Branch

Manitoba Sport, Culture, Heritage and Tourism
Main Floor — 213 Notre Dame Avenue
Winnipeg, MB

R3B IN3

T: (204) 945-2118

e: HRB.archaeology@gov.mb.ca

F: (204) 948-2384




Please be advised of the following Manitoba Hydro/Centra Gas conditions on file :

1. Manitoba Hydro and Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. have no concerns with the Zoning By-
Law amendment.

2. Ifthis application is revised at any time, it will be necessary for Manitoba Hydro/Centra Gas
Manitoba Inc. to review the file to determine if our concerns remain the same.

3. Ifthere are existing Manitoba Hydro and/or Centra Gas easements on the titles, any
building and/or construction affecting our easements will require approval prlor to work
beginning and can be applied for through = @hydr

4. Visit Click Before You Dig http:/clickbeforeyoudigmb.com/ in advance of any excavating.

5. Anyremoval or relocation of Manitoba Hydro and/or Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. existing
facilities as a result of the proposed will be at the expense of the developer and/or

customer.

6. Future electrlcal and or gas service can be obtained by submitting the online form on
the Manitohs Hydro website.

Any inquiries can be sentto HCSC@hydro.mhb.ca.

f'\Manitoba
Hydro



The Land Branch has no comments on the Zoning By Law Amendment No 49-2025 for Oakland
Wawanesa.

Thankyou.

Tanya Dixon

GIS Planning Specialist, Lands Branch

Natural Resources and Indigenous Futures

14 Fultz Boulevard — Box 25, Winnipeg MB R3Y 0L6
Tanya.Dixon@gov.mb.ca / 204-945-2586




MAPCRP

No comments.
Thankyou,

Kim Violleau-Dunthorne

MapCRP@gov.mb.ca




No comments from Mines Branch.

Thanks,
-Sahej S.
Office of the Mining Recorder Manitoba

Mines_Br@gov.mb.ca




This zoning by-law amendment proposes to rezone the land shown in Schedule “A” from “RG” to “PR”. The land lies
in proximity to the Souris River and may present a risk of flooding.

Available topographic information, obtained by LiDAR, indicates natural ground elevations at the site, range from
approximately 355.89 metres (1167.6 feet) to 358.2 metres (1175.2 feet) CGVD28. The minimum criteria which
Hydrologic Forecasting and Water Management is now utilizing in assessing the flood hazard is the 200-year flood or
flood of record, whichever is greater. The 200-year flood protection level for this location is approximately 357.71
metres (1173.6 feet) CGVD28.

Hydrologic Forecasting and Water Management recommends that construction of permanent structures on this site
should only occur on lands above or raised to the flood protection level of 357.71 metres (1173.6 feet) CGVD28.

The flood risk should be made known to any potential purchaser.

Matthew Sebesteny

Development Review Specialist

Hydrologic Forecasting and Water Management
Manitoba Transportation and Infrastructure

2nd Floor - 280 Broadway

Winnipeg MB R3C OR8

PHONE NO: (204) 915-5914

FAX NO: (204) 948-4764

E-MAIL: Matthew.Sebesteny@gov.mb.ca




We have reviewed the RM of Oakland Wawanesa ZBL amendment 49-2025 and have no concerns.

Thank You

Jeff DiNella

Senior Development Review Technologist
Manitoba Transportation and Infrastructure
Highway Design

Cell: (204) 430-7176

1420-215 Garry Street
Winnipeg, MB R3C 3P3

Manitoba ®



Petroleum Branch has no concerns

LeonenLeonardo
Leonardo.Lecnen@gov.mb.ca




Bell MTS has no concerns.

Thank-you
Heather Dixon

BellMTS

Network Services Associate

b

subdivisic Umts.ca



PROVINCE OF MANITOBA
THE MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA

BY-LAW NO. 49-2025
BEING a By-law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa to amend The Municipality
of Oakland-Wawanesa Zoning By-law No. 04-2019, as amended

WHEREAS Section 80 of The Planning Act provides that a zoning by-law may be
amended,

NOW THEREFORE the Council of Oakland-Wawanesa Municipality, in meeting duly
assempbled, enacis as follows:

ITEM 1:
Part of the Northeast Quarter of Section Twenty-Seven (27), in Township Seven (7) and
Range Twenty (17), West of the Principal Meridian, precisely Northeast of Roll 212910 as

shown in Schedule A,

be classified:
From: "RG" Residential General Zone

To: “PR" Parks and Recreation Zone

ITEM 2:

Part 3, Table 32 (Use & Site Requirements: “Ag” Agriculture General Zone) is hereby
amended by deleting the (i) from the first column of the Wind Energy Generation
Stations (WEGS) and adding (i} to the required yard values.

TABLE 3.2: USE & SITE REQUIREMENTS: “AG” MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS (g}
AGRICULTURE GENERAL ZONE
SITE SIZE REQUIRED YARDS
Area | Width Front i Side Rear

(Acres) | (feet) | (feet) | (feet) | (feet)
{3 | (@b} | (a)(b)

CONDITIONAL USES
i

Wind Energy Generation Stations [WEGS) ) | 7 ] sso | a2s(jlky | 1250k} | 125Nk} |

ITEM 3:

That Footnotes Forming Part of Table 3.2: “AG” Agriculture General Zone be amended as
follows:

{a) Deleting in subsection (j)x the following:
“This structure shall be set back from all property lines of the site on which it is
located a minimum distance equal fo its total height, measured from the ground to

the uppermost point of extension of iis rotors.”

And substituting “This structure shall be set back from all property lines of the site
on which it is located a minimum distance equal to one {1} blade length pius 10%.”

(b} Deleting subsection (jjxi in its entirety.



{c) Deleting in subsection (k)i the following:

“a minimum distance of one and one half (1.5) times the total height of the tower
plug rotor from employee”

And substituting “a minimum distance of one (1) blade length plus 10% from
employee”

{d} Deleting in subsection (k}iil the following:

“a minimum of 1.5 times their total height from any other”

And substituting “a minimum of one (1) blade length plus 10% from any cther”
{e) Deleting in subsection {iGiv the following:

“setback a minimum two hundred (200 feet) from the ordinary”

And substituting “setback a minimum of one (1) blade length plus 10% from the
ordinary”

DONE AND PASSED by Council in meeting duly assembled at
Manitoba, this __ day of , 2025,

“D. Krekiewich”
Head of Council

“J. Swidnicki”
Chief Adminisirative Officer

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 21t DAY OF Qctober, 2025.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS DAY QF . 2025.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS DAY OF , 2025.

I, Joni Swidnicki, Chief Administrative Officer for the Municipality of
Qakiand Wawanesa do hereby certify the within to be a true and correct
copy of By-law Number 49-2025 after first reading of which it purports to be
a copy.

Dated this 23" day of October 2025.

Qfgtu\. MLL

d] Swidnicki, CAQ
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Attached to By-law No. 04-2019 of the Municipality Being all of Lot 1, Plan 2308
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of Qakland-Wawanesa amending the Municipality
of Qakland-Wawanesa Zoning By-law No. 42-2025.
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COMMITTEE REPORT FOR HEAD OF COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING DATE __December 16, 2025

SUBMITTED BY ---Dave Kreklewich

I would like to report the following:

e Attended the Municipal office on various occasions to review matters with the CAO as well as reviewing
invoices and signing cheques.

® Received and reviewed emails from ratepayers and Councillors.

e | attended the Western Caucus meeting in Brandon on December 10, this was a special meeting with
Manitoba Healthcare Professionals.



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR Ward 3 (name of committee)

COUNCIL MEETING DATE December 16, 2025

SUBMITTED BY Councillor Fisher

| would like to report the following:

| attended the November regular Council meeting.
Attended AMM Convention November 25-27.
Drove most of the roads in the Municipality.
Attended the Recreation meeting.

Reviewed all emails and documents from Council and Administration and ratepayer.

| have driven every road that | possibly can in the last two weeks.

Anything else | will bring up at the meeting.
Councillor Ward 3
Mike Fisher



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR Ward 3 (name of committee)

COUNCIL MEETING DATE December 16, 2025

SUBMITTED BY Councillor Jones

Reviewed Bank recs
Had a Personal and Policy meeting
Talked to PW and ratepayers about snowplowing routes and conditions.

Responded to emails from Councillors and CAO

Councillor Ward 3

Frank Jones



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR Ward 2 (name of committee)
COUNCIL MEETING DATE December 16, 2025
SUBMITTED BY Councillor Hatch

| would like to report the following:

Attended Nov council meeting
Attended AMM convention
Reviewed all council emails

Conferred with PW on mowing



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR Ward 1

COUNCIL MEETING DATE December 16

SUBMITTED BY Councillor Gullett

I would like to report the following.

Attended regular November meeting

Attended Personnel and Policy Committee Meeting
Met with rate payers and answered messaged
Reviewed emails

Drove most roads in the municipality

Reviewed PW weekly reports

Anything else | will bring up at our monthly meeting.

Councillor Gullett



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR Ward 1 (name of committee)

COUNCIL MEETING DATE December 16, 2025

SUBMITTED BY Councillor McDonald

I would like to report the following.

o |attended the November Council meeting

| attended the fall AMM in Winnipeg

e I metwith HandiVan Secretary Treasurer and board members to discuss with her information
regarding updating our Dodge Caravan Handi Van

» I'had discussions with our Public Works Forman regarding Roads/Equipment and reviewed her
weekly report

e lreviewed and responded to Emails/Texts/Phone calls from Ratepayers/Office/Councillors/Head
of Council

¢ |reviewed Bank Reconciliations

Anything else | will bring up at our monthly meeting.
Councillor

Bob McDonald



CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER'S REPORT - December, 2025

Provincial Conference Calls

The conference call with the Province will be Thursday, December 11, 2025

Property Matters

Property matters at Lot 8, Brandon Hills Mobile Home Park is ongoing with additional site evaluations
needed, but demolition should commence soon. Clean up at 108 Fifth Street in Wawanesa is underway.

The Keystone Planning District will be coming on board for development and building inspection services
commencing January 5, 2026.

Development permit enquiries/issuance continues.

Code of Conduct

Sanctions have still not met and as such, Councillor Rome continues to be unable to act in the capacity of
councillor.

Meetings with Members of Council

Discussions continue with members of Council either in person, over the phone, or by email.

Other Meetings and Conferences

| attended the AMM convention in Winnipeg November 25-27. Along with interesting Keynote Speakers,
and an informative Ministerial Forum, | also participated in breakout sessions on “Making the Last 12
Months Count” related to the last year in the term of Council, and “Transition to Full EPR” related to

recycling proposals.

Debenture By-law for Water Lines in Wawanesa

The installation of new water lines on Commercial Street is complete. The remainder of the project deals
with installation of a back-up generator and new electrical panels at the Water Treatment Plant and will be
completed in the spring when a new generator arrives.

Public Works Shop Debenture

The Municipality is awaiting word from the Board if they require a second public hearing to be held. |
continue to correspond with the Provincial Finance Office to ensure they have everything they need.

J. Swidnicki
Chief Administrative Officer



Financial Officer Report — December 2025

= Completed bank reconciliations for MOW and SRR.

= Completed transfers to reserves as per budget

= Attended AMM Conference November 25-27"

= Utility letters were sent out to ratepayers that had an outstanding 2025
balance along with accounts that are in arrears informing them that any
balances greater than 90 days will be moved to their tax roll if not paid by the
end of the year. 22 letters were sent out.

» Tax letters were sent out to ratepayers that had an outstanding 2025 balance
along with accounts that are in arrears advising them that if they have any
unpaid 2024 and prior tax arrears, they must be paid by December 31,2025
or they are subject to tax sale. Sent out 114 letters. As of the date of this
report, there are currently 14 properties for tax sale.

= Submitted first payment for School Taxes in November.

= As of November 30, 2025, 96.90% of property taxes have been paid (95.69%
in 2024, 94.8% in 2023, 95.0% in 2022).

= The second payment for School Taxes were submitted in December.

= Sensus Auditors were out on December 4™ for the interim audit.

M. Sturgeon

Financial Officer



Oakland-Wawanesa Fire Dept Mounthly Report 2025

Jan
Call# Date Time Function/Event/Practis{Location Personnel |Equipment
Jan
25-01 2025-01-03| 19:32:00 MFR Oakland 2 1 Unit
25-02 2025-01-12| 09:33:00 MFR Wawa 2 1 Unit
2025-01-13| 19:00:00 Fire Training firehall
25-03 2025-01-15| 13:12:00 MVC & MFR Oakland 12 5
2025-01-15| 19:00:00 Equipment Check firehall
25-04 2025-01-15| 21:39:00 MFR Oakland 2 1 Unit
25-05 2025-01-22| 09:33:00 MVC & MFR Oakland 11 5
25-06 2025-01-23| 10:22:00 MVC & MFR Oakland 14 b
2025-01-23 | 19:00:00 MFR Training firehall 9
2025-01-26| 10:30:00 | Fire inspection Hosp Wawa 1 1 Unit
2025-01-27 | 09:30:00 | fire inspection School Wawa 1 1 Unit
25-07 2025-01-28| 16:52:00 MVC #18 Praire Lakes 2 1 Unit
2025-01-29| 13:00:00 Fire inspection Hall Wawa 1 1 Unit
‘eb
2025-02-03 | 10:00:00 | inspection town shed Wawa 1 1 Unit
2025-02-10| 19:00:00 Fire Training firehall 17
2025-02-13 | 19:00:00 Equipment Check firehall 7
25-08 2025-02-13| 23:37:00 | Vehicle fire PTH 340 | Oakland 14 5
2025-02-12] 09:00:00 [Acres Shop Inspection| Oakland 1
2025-02-12| 10:30:00 | Acres School Inspec | Oakland 1
2025-02-12| 11:30:00 | WeeCare Inspection Wawa 1
2025-02-14| 10:00:00 Coop Inspection Wawa 1
2025-02-14| 13:00:00 [Mun Office Inspection Wawa 1
25-09 2025-02-17 | 13:08:00 MFR Wawa 2 1 Unit
March
2025-03-04| 19:00:00 CPR Recert firehall 14
2025-03-05( 19:00:00 CPR Recert firehall 12
2025-03-19( 19:00:00 Equipment Check firehall 6
2025-03-21| 14:00:00 |Fire inspection mutual Wawa 1
2025-03-22| 14:00:00 | Fire insp Nesbit Hall Oakland 1
2025-03-22| 13:00:00 Fire Insp Church Schod Oakland 1
2025-03-26 | 07:00:00 Unit #2 Recall Brandon 1
25-10 2025-03-27 | 01:42:00 MFR Wawa 2 1 Unit
25-11 2025-03-27 [ 12:00:00 MFR Wawa 2 1 Unit
25-12 2025-03-28 | 02:28:00 MFR Wawa 3 2 Unit
pril
2025-04-01| 07:00:00 Unit #5 Recall Brandon 1
2025-04-07 [ 19:00:00 Fire training wawa 23
25-13 2025-04-13 | 11:00:00 GSR Carberry 5 1 Unit
2025-04-14 | 19:00:00 Equipment Check firehall 8
2025-04-17 | 09:00:00 truck pump test firehall 1
25-14 2025-04-19( 14:04:00 Bale fire S/IC 7 5 Units
25-15 2025-04-19| 07:00:00 trees fire S/IC 2 1 Unit
25-16 2025-04-20 | 14:49:00 grass fire Oakland 9 5 Units
25-17 2025-04-22 | 13:30:00 Hydro pole fire Cornwallis 11 2 Unit




2025-04-23| 10:00:00 Fit testing firehall 20
25-18 2025-04-29| 18:01:00 grass fire dump Oakland 17 5 Units
25-19 2025-04-29| 19:33:00 MFR wawa 2 1 Unit
25-20 2025-04-30| 13:19:00 [Fire in metal pile Dumpl  wawa 13 5 Units
Viay
25-21 2025-05-04 | 14:02:00 (Grass fire river at dumg  wawa 13 5 Units
25-22 2025-05-05| 02:04:00 MFR wawa 2 1 Unit
25-23 2025-05-05| 09:20:00 Fire Alarm wawa 10 5 Units
2025-05-05| 19:00:00 Fire training firehall 17
2025-05-12| 19:00:00 Equipment Check firehall 8
25-24 2025-05-10| 16:10:00 Mutual aid BFES Douglas 2 1 Unit
25-25 2025-05-15| 19:25:00 MFR Oakland 2 1 Unit
25-26 2025-05-21| 21:23:00 Lift Assist wawa 8 2 Unit
25-27 2025-05-31| 01:42:00 Structure fire treesbank 8 5 Units
2025-05-29| 08:00:00 Flin Flon Request OFC 2 1 Unit
lune
2025-06-01| 05:00:00 | Flin Flon request #2 OFC 2 1 Unit
25-28 2025-06-04| 15:51:00 grass fire Cornwallis 8 5 Units
25-29 2025-06-07 | 14:12:00 Hydro lines Park st wawa 10 5 Units
25-30 2025-06-10| 08:53:00 MVC #2 & 530 South cyp 10 5 Units
25-31 2025-06-11| 02:07:00 MFR wawa 2 1 Unit
25-32 2025-06-13| 99:40:00 MVC Rd105 & 45N wawa 11 5 Units
25-33 2025-06-15| 12:31:00 MFR wawa 2 1 Unit
25-34 2025-06-15| 19:27:00 | MFR 99056 Rd 35N |Praire Lakes 2 1 Unit
2025-06-16| 19:00:00 Fire Training firehall 22
25-35 2025-06-20 | 09:00:00 GSR Brandon Brandon 2 1 Unit
25-36 2025-06-21| 06:32:00 MFR 340 & #2 Oakland 2 1 Unit
25-37 2025-06-23 | 09:02:00 MFR Praire Lakes 3 1 Unit
25-38 2025-06-23 | 21:29:00 False alarm Oakland 12 5 Units
25-39 2025-06-26 | 18:36:00 grass fire Oakland 6 4 Units
25-40 2025-06-27| 11:35:00 Fire Alarm wawa 9 5 Units
25-41 2025-06-27 | 19:36:00 Fire Alarm Wawa 9 5 Units
25-42 2025-06-27 | 21:57:00 Water rescue GSC 14 5 Units
25-43 2025-06-30| 19:48:00 MFR GSC 3 1 Unit
uly
25-44 2025-07-04 | 13:04:00 |[Crash Notification MVQ Oakland 11 5 Units
25-45 2025-07-08| 02:24:00 MFR wawa 2 1 Unit
2025-07-14 | 19:00:00 Equipment Check firehall 8
2025-07-19| 07:00:00 PPP Breakfast wawa 14
25-46 2025-07-18 | 04:54:00 MFR Oakland 3 1 Unit
25-47 2025-07-31| 17:32:00 Crash Notification Oakland 15 5 Units
ugust
25-48 2025-08-02| 17:58:00 | EMS Assist PTH 340 | Oakland 3 1 Unit
2025-08-11| 19:00:00 training firehall 18
2025-08-18| 19:00:00 Equipment Check firehall 7
25-49 2025-08-30| 06:56:00 MVC Oakland 11 5 Units




2025-09-03| 07:00:00 Conference training Brandon 5
2025-09-04| 08:00:00 Conference training Brandon 5
2025-09-05| 08:00:00 Conference training Brandon 6
2025-09-06 [ 08:00:00 Conference training Brandon 6
25-50 2025-09-07 | 22:38:00 Crash Notifacation Oakland 18 5 Units
2025-09-15| 19:00:00 training firehall 22
25-51 2025-09-16| 15:07:00 MFR 4™ st wawa wawa 3 2 Unit
25-52 2025-09-17| 17:50:00 Crash Notifaction wawa 12 5 Units
25-53 2025-09-18 | 11:47:00 MFR 340 & #2 Oakland 2 1 Unit
2025-09-18| 19:00:00 Equipment Check firehall 8
Jct
25-54 2025-10-02| 22:03:00 grass fire Cornwallis 14 5 Units
25-55 2025-10-03 | 11:28:00 Fire Alarms wawa 11 5 Units
2025-10-06 | 19:00:00 Fire training firehall
25-56 2025-10-06 | 11:27:00 MVC #2 & rd 101 Oakland 14 5 Units
2025-10-08 | 08:00:00 Fire chief for a day Brandon 2
25-57 2025-10-08 | 13:48:00 Baler Field fire Cornwallis 10 5 Units
25-58 2025-10-12| 04:23:00 [ MFR 2 & 10 Junction | Oakland 2 1 Unit
25-59 2025-10-17| 12:16:00 [ MVC 2 & 10 Junction | Oakland 14 5 Units
25-60 2025-10-21| 18:12:00 Vehicle fire Oakland 5 3 Units
25-61 2025-10-28 | 17:57:00 MFR wawa 4 2 Unit
25-62 2025-10-31] 08:48:00 False alarm wawa 10 5 Units
2025-10-31| 17:00:00 Halloween treat firehall 4
lov
25-63 2025-11-02 | 11:52:00 Combine fire Cornwallis 13 5 Units
2025-11-11| 19:00:00 Fire training firehall 20
2025-11-13| 19:00:00 Equipment Check firehall 8
2025-11-21| 17:30:00 | Appreciation Supper 66
25-64 2025-11-20 | 13:21:00 MFR Wawa 3 1 Unit
25-65 2025-11-22 | 17:26:00 Crash Notifacation South cyp 11 5 Units
25-66 2025-11-22 | 22:09:00 MFR Oakland 3 2 Unit
ec
2025-12-03( 19:00:00 Fire training firehall 21 5 Units




Personnel and Policy Committee Meeting
Council Chamber, December 1, 2025
4:30 p.m.
The members of the Personnel and Policy Committee met on Monday, December 1,
2025 at 4:30 p.m. in the Council Chamber. Members Present: Councillors Gullett,
Hatch and Jones.
Staff in attendance: Chief Administrative Officer Joni Swidnicki.

Councillor Jones was appointed as Chair with a term of office to expire October 28,
2025.

General discussion took place on the following:

CAO Contract
Staff Increases

Payment of Training Costs

Recommendations to Council (to be Considered under General Business)

CAQO Contract

BE IT RESOLVED that the employment agreement with Joni Swidnicki, Chief
Administrative Officer, for the term 2026 and 2027 be approved as previously circulated.

Staff Increases

BE IT RESOLVED that the staff increases be approved as previously circulated.

Payment of Training Costs

BE IT RESOLVED that an internal policy be implemented with respect to the payment of
employee training whereby the Municipality will pay for training up front and failure to
complete and/or pass the training will result in the employee reimbursing the
Municipality in increments over a one-year period.



MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA

BY-LAW NO. 50-2025

BEING a By-Law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa to amend its By-Law No. 44-2024
to establish a rate for a Special Service levy for the collection and transportation of waste and
recyclable materials within the Municipality from 2025 to 2029 inclusive

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa, by its By-Law No. 44-2024, which was
authorized by Municipal Board Order No. 24E9-0048, is inter alia, authorized special service tax
rates for the collection and transportation of waste and recyclable materials;

AND WHEREAS, the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa requires certain properties be
amended in Schedule “B”;

AND WHEREAS, it is deemed expedient to amend said By-Law No. 24-2024 to replace
Schedule “B” with the amended Schedule “B” for 2026 to 2029 inclusive;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa duly assembled,
enacts as follows:
1. THAT Schedule “B” to said By-Law No. 44-2024, be deleted in its entirety and

replaced therefor with the attached Schedule “B”.

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa in Council

duly assembled this __ day of , A.D. 2025.

Head of Council Chief Administrative Officer
Read a first time this day of , A.D. 2025.

Read a second time this day of ,AD.20 .

Read a third time this day of ,AD.20 .



MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
BY-LAW NO. 44-2024 Rate for urban Residential property with no dwelling unit

SCHEDULE "B"
Per Parcel
Rate 2025 to

# Roll# Class |Area # of DUs |Owner Name 2029
1 5400 10 OAKLAND AREA (0] BAR E RANCH LTD R $50.00

10220 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 PETERS DAVID BARRETT R $50.00
) 10225 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 PETERS DAVID BARRETT 1/2 R $50.00
1 12550 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 BEARE DAVID BRUCE JT R $50.00
1 34100 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 THE R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 34200 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 NAULT JOSEPH DONALD R $50.00
1 34300 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 34400 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 34600 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 34800 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 35000 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 35100 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 35200 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 35600 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 BEARE THOMAS EDWARD GORDON R $50.00
1 35700 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 BELL CAMERON EUGENE R $50.00
i i 35800 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 36100 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 BELL CAMERON EUGENE R $50.00
1 36300 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 NESBITT COMMUNITY CLUB R $50.00
1 36500 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 GERVAIS CRYSTAL JEAN JTR $50.00
1 36600 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 RM OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 36700 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 R M OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 37000 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 NAULT JOSEPH DONALD R $50.00
1 37100 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 RM OF OAKLAND R $50.00
1 37700 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 MUNICIPALITY OAKLAND-WAWANESA $50.00
1 37800 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 LAGARDE HENRI JOSEPH LOUIS R $50.00
1 38100 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 LAGARDE NOEL JEAN R $50.00
1 38200 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 LAGARDE NOEL JEAN R $50.00
1 38300 10 OAKLAND AREA 0 WOHLGEMUTH KELSEY BRETT R $50.00
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38500
38700
39700
56300
56700
56800
56900
57100
57300
57400
57700
57750
57800
57900
58700
59200
59300
59350
59400
60100
88230
88240
93400
93600
93700
93800
93940
94000
94100
94300
94400
94500
94700
94800

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

MCKELLAR MALCOLM REG R
ROLLAND DEREK MUNROE R
BELL CAMERON EUGENE R
BUDD KIRK ANDREW R

BUDD KIRK ANDREW R

BUDD KIRK ANDREW R

BUDD GERALDINE ELIZABETH JT
BUDD KIRK ANDREW R

BUDD KIRK ANDREW R

TURNER JOHN ALLEN R

WILLOX DEVAN JOHN ROBERT R
BUDD KIRK ANDREW R

RM OF OAKLAND R

BUDD KIRK ANDREW R

WILLOX DEVAN JOHN ROBERT R
WINTERS DELBERT LYLE R
WINTERS DELBERT LYLE R
WINTERS DELBERT LYLE JTR
SCHREIDER TERRY ALLAN JT R
MELNYK FRED STEVE R
WARREN LANA LOUISE 1/3 R
MUNICIPALITY OAKLAND-WAWANESA
EPP KATHIE MARIE R

EPP KATHIE MARIE R

WARREN LANA LOUISE 1/3 R
DOWN ALAN FRANKJT R
DOWN BRADLEY DUNKIN R
DOWN JAMES BLAIR R

DOWN JAMES BLAIR R

DOWN JAMES BLAIR R

DOWN JAMES BLAIR R
MUNICIPALITY OAKLAND-WAWANESA
DOWN JAMES BLAIR R

DOWN JAMES BLAIR R

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
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95000
96115
96134
96142
97650
100900
101255
101710
102020
106510
108750
111630
112630
113600
201100
201250
207100
210500
211400
218300
218600
218950
219635
219960
220200
221200
221300
221900
222700
224100
229400
229420
229440
229500

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10

10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA
WAWANESA AREA

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

EPP KATHIE MARIE R

PENNER MITCHELL SEAN R
QUIRING KRISTOFFER E JT R
ROBBINS JENNA MARIE R

ARISS ADAM EDWARD JT R
WESLEY ROBERT GREG R
VOORHIS PAUL HANTSCH JT R
KOLESAR DANNYELLE LJTR
MOORE SHELDON JAMES 1/2 JTR
DYCK DONNA MARIE JT R
CAMPBELL LARRY MAITLAND R
DUPUIS MARTIN CHRISTIAN JT R
SMITZNIUK KRISTOPHER A JT R
HUNTER DAVID GORDON R
MARTIN KELLY REID JTR

CLINE PERRY NEILJTR

SEAFOOT BRENDA MARGARET JT R
NADIN CHRISTOPHER DALE R
MOONEY DAVID BRENT JT R
ZACHANOWICH DONALD JERRY JT
KERBIS SCOTT 1/2 R

MOONEY DAVID BRENT JT R
WILTON PATRICIA HAZEL R
PETERS DAVID BARRETT 1/2 R
BURGESS RONALD ALEXANDER R
PATTERSON JANICE LORIJT R
THE VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
CULLEN SHARON ELLEN JTR
DURNIN KELLY GEORGE JT R
MOONEY JOHN DAVID JTR
MOONEY DAVID BRENT R
MOONEY DAVID BRENT R
MOONEY DAVID BRENT R
MOONEY DAVID BRENT R

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00



1 229620 10 WAWANESA AREA 0 FUTURE ENDEAVORS LTD R $50.00
1 229900 10 WAWANESA AREA 0 MOONEY JOHN DAVID R $50.00

Total $4,900.00



MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
BY-LAW NO. 44-2024

Rates for Class 30 Farm - land only

SCHEDULE "B"
Per Parcel |Per Parcel |Per Parcel |PerParcel |Per Parcel
# Roll# Class |[Area Short Legal Owner Name Rate 2025 |Rate 2026 |Rate 2027 |[Rate 2028 |Rate 2029
1 100 30 OAKLAND AREA NE1-7-17W SPENCER RAYMOND DALE R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
2 200 30 OAKLAND AREA NW1-7-17W SPENCER RAYMOND DALE R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
3 300 30 OAKLAND AREA DESC SE1-7-17W HARWEST FARMS LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
4 400 30 OAKLAND AREA DESC SW1-7-17W  HARWEST FARMS LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
5 500 30 OAKLAND AREA NE2-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
6 600 30 OAKLAND AREA NW2-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
7 700 30 OAKLAND AREA SE2-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
8 800 30 OAKLAND AREA SW2-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
9 900 30 OAKLAND AREA NE3-7-17W HARWEST FARMS LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
10 1000 30 OAKLAND AREA  NW3-7-17W COULTES MALCOLM SCOTT R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
11 1150 30 OAKLAND AREA  SE 3-7-17W HARWEST FARMS LTD $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
12 1300 30 OAKLAND AREA NE4-7-17W FLEMING DONNIE LEWIS JTR $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
13 1400 30 OAKLAND AREA NW4-7-17W FLEMING DONNIE LEWIS JTR $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
14 1500 30 OAKLAND AREA SE4-7-17W FLEMING AUDREY BERNICE JTR $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
15 1700 30 OAKLAND AREA NES5-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
16 1800 30 OAKLAND AREA  NW 5-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
17 2000 30 OAKLAND AREA DESC SW5-7-17W  DERRER WALTER JTR $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
18 2100 30 OAKLAND AREA NE6-7-17W DERRER WALTER MICHAELJTR $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
19 2150 30 OAKLAND AREA  DESC NW6-7-17W  MANNS BRIAN DUNCAN JT R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
20 2200 30 OAKLAND AREA DESC NW6-7-17W  DERRER WALTER MICHAELJTR $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
21 2300 30 OAKLAND AREA  SE 6-7-17W DERRER WALTER JTR $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
22 2500 30 OAKLAND AREA NE7-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDINGS CO LTD $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
23 2600 30 OAKLAND AREA  NW7-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
24 2700 30 OAKLAND AREA SE7-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDINGS CO LTD $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
25 2800 30 OAKLAND AREA SW7-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
26 2900 30 OAKLAND AREA NE8-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
27 3000 30 OAKLAND AREA NW8-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
28 3100 30 OAKLAND AREA SE8-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59
29 3200 30 OAKLAND AREA SW8-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $14.35 $14.65 $14.96 $15.27 $15.59



30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

3300
3400
3500
3600
3700
3800
3900
4000
4100
4200
4300
4400
4500
4600
4750
4900
5000
5100
5200
5350
5500
5550
5600
5650
5800
6000
6100
6200
6300
6400
6500
6600
6700
6800

30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

NE 9-7-17W
NW9-7-17W

DESC SE9-7-17W
DESC SE9-7-17W
DESC SW9-7-17W
DESC SW9-7-17W
NE10-7-17W
NW10-7-17W
DESC SE10-7-17W
DESC SE10-7-17W
SW 10-7-17W
NE11-7-17W
NW11-7-17W
DESC SE11-7-17W
DESC SW11-7-17W
NW12-7-17W
DESC SE12-7-17W
SW12-7-17W
DESC NE13-7-17W
DESC NW13-7-17W
DESC SE13-7-17W
DESC SE13-7-17W
DESC SW13-7-17W
DESC SW13-7-17W
1--2076
SE14-7-17W
SW14-7-17wW
DESC NE15-7-17W
DESC NW15-7-17W
SE15-7-17W
SW15-7-17W

DESC NE16-7-17W
DESC NE16-7-17W
DESC NW16-7-17W

CLINE BRADLEY TERRICK L JTR
CLINE BRADLEY TERRICK L JTR
FLEMING ALLAN JAMES 1/2 JTR
CLINE BRADLEY TERRICK LJTR
FLEMING ALLAN JAMES 1/2 JTR
CLINE BRADLEY TERRICK L JTR
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
FLEMING ALLAN JAMES D JT R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
TENTERFIELD SD NO 653 R
FLEMING ALLAN JAMES D JTR
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R

BAR E RANCH LTD R

GULLETT RONALD LARRY JTR
BAR E RANCH LTD R

GULLETT RONALD LARRY JTR
BAR E RANCH LTD R

GULLETT RONALD LARRY JTR
5177562 MANITOBA LTD R
5177562 MANITOBA LTD R
5177562 MANITOBA LTD R
GULLETT RONALD LARRY JTR
BAR E RANCH LTD R

GULLETT RONALD LARRY JTR
BAR E RANCH LTD R

BAR E RANCH LTD R

FISHER FREDERICK NOEL JTR
CLINE BRADLEY TERRICK L JTR

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

6900
7000
7100
7200
7400
7600
7700
8000
8100
8300
8400
8500
8600
8700
8900
9000
9200
9400
9600
9610
9700
9800
9850
10000
10100
10300
10590
10610
10700
10800
10900
11000
11100
11200

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC NW16-7-17W
DESC SE16-7-17W
DESC SE16-7-17W
DESC SW16-7-17W
DESC NE17-7-17W
DESC SE17-7-17W
DESC SW17-7-17W
SE18-7-17W
SW18-7-17W

DESC NW19-7-17W
SE19-7-17W
SW19-7-17W

DESC NE20-7-17W
DESC NW20-7-17W
DESC SW20-7-17wW
NE21-7-17W

DESC SE21-7-17W
DESC SW21-7-17W
DESC NE22-7-17W
DESC NE22-7-17W
DESC NW22-7-17W
DESC SE22-7-17W
DESC SE22-7-17W
DESC 22-7-17

DESC SW22-7-17W
DESC 9-20794
7/8--20794

DESC 1/2&4--20794
NE24-7-17W

DESC NW24-7-17W
DESC SE24-7-17W
DESC SW24-7-17W
DESC NE25-7-17W
DESC NW25-7-17W

FISHER FREDERICK NOEL JT R
FISHER FREDERICK NOEL JT R
CLINE BRADLEY TERRICK LJTR
FISHER FREDERICK NOEL JT R
CLINE BRADLEY TERRICK L JTR
CLINE BRADLEY TERRICK LJTR
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDINGS CO LTD
CORY CHARLES CLAY JT R

CORY CHARLES CLAY JTR
HARWEST FARMS LTD R

FISHER FREDERICK MICHAEL JT
FISHER FREDERICK MICHAEL JT
FISHER FREDERICK MICHAEL JT
FISHER FREDERICK NOELJTR
HARWEST FARMS LTD R

FISHER FREDERICK NOELJTR
WILTON ROBERT DREW JT R
KRISTJANSSON MARGRET A JT R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R

OTTO ROBERT DEAN R

HARWEST FARMS LTD R

WILTON TAYLOR JAMES WESLEY R
MOORE KEVIN LAWRENCE JT R
SABAD SHONDELL JAMES JT R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
LEACHMAN CLARK ALBERT R
WHISPERING WATER FARMS LTD R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

11300
11400
11500
11600
11700
11900
12000
12100
12200
12300
12400
12500
12750
12850
13000
13100
13300
13400
13500
13600
13700
13800
13900
13950
14000
14100
14200
14300
14350
14400
14500
14700
14800
15000

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC SE25-7-17W
DESC SW25-7-17W
DESC SW25-7-17W
DESC NE26-7-17W
DESC NW26-7-17W
A&B--62587

DESC -10-2091
DESC -12-2091
DESC NE27-7-17W
DESC NW27-7-17W
DESC NW27-7-17W
DESC SE27-7-17W
DESC SW27-7-17W
DESC NE28-7-17W
DESC SE28-7-17W
SW28-7-17W

DESC NW29-7-17W
DESC NW29-7-17W
SE29-7-17W

DESC SW29-7-17W
DESC SW29-7-17W
DESC NE30-7-17W
DESC NW30-7-17W
DESC NW30-7-17W
DESC SE30-7-17W
DESC SW30-7-17W
NE31-7-17wW

DESC NW31-7-17W
RLY--56

DESC SE31-7-17W
--23250

DESC NE32-7-17W
NW32-7-17W

DESC SW32-7-17W

LEACHMAN CLARK ALBERT R
LEACHMAN CLARK ALBERT R
LEACHMAN CLARK ALBERT R

WHISPERING WATER FARMS LTD R

BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R
LEACHMAN CLARK ALBERT R
ELLIS PERCY WARREN E JTR

R M OF OAKLAND R

TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R

R M OF OAKLAND R

WILTON ROBERT DREW JT R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R

BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R

BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R
BOULTON BRYAN PETER JTR
CORY CHARLES CLAY JTR
BOULTON BRYAN PETERJTR
BOULTON BRYAN PETER JT R
CORY CHARLES CLAY JTR

CORY CHARLES CLAY JTR
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
GREEN ACRES COLONY LTD R
CORY CHARLES CLAY JTR
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
HAITHWAITE DOROTHY JEAN R
HAITHWAITE DOROTHY JEAN R
FISHER FREDERICK MICHAEL JT

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165

15100
15300
15600
15700
15800
15950
16200
16300
16500
16700
16800
17100
17200
17300
17600
17700
18500
18600
18700
18800
18900
18910
19100
19200
19300
19400
19600
19700
19900
20000
20200
20300
20500
20750

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

NE33-7-17W
SE33-7-17W
NE34-7-17W
NW34-7-17W
SE34-7-17W

DESC SW34-7-17W

DESC SE35-7-17W

DESC SW35-7-17W

NW36-7-17W

DESC SW36-7-17W

DESC --58

11/12&15/16&19/20 CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY CO R

13/14-2-58
17-2-58
DESC-C-58
DESC --58
NE1-7-18W

DESC NW1-7-18W

DESC SE1-7-18W
DESC SE1-7-18W
DESCSW1-7-18W
DESC SW1-7-18W
NW2-7-18W
SE2-7-18W
SW2-7-18W
NE3-7-18W
SE3-7-18W
SW3-7-18W
NW4-7-18W
SE4-7-18W
NE5-7-18W
NW5-7-18W
SW5-7-18W
2--69274

FISHER BROCK FREDERICK M JT
GRANGER DONALD BRENTJT R
BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R
BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R
BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R

ELLIS SIMON PERCY JT R
HAMILTON CHRISTOPHER D JTR
BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R
HAMILTON CHRISTOPHER D JTR
WILTON DARCY HUGH JT R

R M OF OAKLAND R

HAITHWAITE ROBERT J 1/5 R
ROGERS EUPHRAIM R
ROGERS ELGIN MURRAY R

R M OF OAKLAND R
PATTERSON BRENDA CJTR
PATTERSON BRENDA CJTR
SMITH CAMERON MURRAY JT R
PATTERSON MARGARET S JTR
PATTERSON BRENDA CJTR
MANITOBA HABITAT HERITAGE R
HUNTER JUNE MARLENE JT R
KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
HUNTER JUNE MARLENE JTR
ROME MORLEY DENNIS R
BOAKE RONALD GORDON R
BOAKE RONALD GORDON R
ROBINSON JOHN EDWARD R
BOAKE MURIEL LYNNE R
BOAKE RONALD GORDON R
BOAKE MURIEL R

BOAKE MURIEL R

MARTIN KELLY REID R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199

20800
21000
21100
21200
21400
21500
21650
21700
21900
22000
22100
22200
22400
22500
22600
22700
22900
23000
23200
23300
23500
23600
23700
23800
24000
24100
24300
24450
24475
24600
24800
24850
24900
25000

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC NW6-7-18W
SW6-7-18W
NE7-7-18W
NW7-7-18W

DESC SW7-7-18W
DESC SW7-7-18W
DESC NE8-7-18W
NW8-7-18W
SW8-7-18W
NES-7-18W
NW9-7-18W
SE9-7-18W

DESC NE10-7-18W
DESC NE10-7-18W
NW10-7-18W
SE10-7-18W
NE11-7-18W
NW11-7-18W
SW11-7-18W
NE12-7-18W

DESC NW12-7-18W
SE12-7-18W

DESC SW12-7-18W
DESC SW12-7-18W
NW13-7-18W
DESC SE13-7-18W
NE14-7-18W

DESC NW14-7-18W
DESC NW14-7-18W
SW14-7-18W

DESC NW15-7-18W
DESC NW15-7-18W
SE15-7-18W

DESC SW15-7-18W

MARTIN KELLY REID R

EASTLEY EDWARD FRANKLIN R
METHVEN GRANGE LTD R
MARTIN ALLAN REX JT R
MARTIN ALLAN REXJT R
MARTIN EARL LANE JT R
MCKENZIE WAYNE GORDON JT R
MCKENZIE MICHAEL WAYNE H R
MARTIN KELLY REID R
HEINRICHS DONALD WAYNE JT R
HEINRICHS DONALD WAYNE JT R
BOAKE HOWARD DOUGLAS JTR
HUNTER LANA MAUREEN JT R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
HUNTER JUNE MARLENE JT R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
HUNTER LANA MAUREEN JT R
BARYLSKI BARRY PAUL JT R
ROME AARON RYLEY R

ROME MORLEY DENNIS R

CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
CORY CHARLES CLAY JT R
HEINRICHS DONALD WAYNE JT R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233

25100
25200
25300
25400
25500
25700
25800
26000
26100
26200
26300
26400
26550
26700
26800
27000
27100
27300
27600
27700
28000
28100
28450
28500
28700
28900
29000
29100
29200
29300
29400
29550
29600
29700

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC SW15-7-18W
DESC SW15-7-18W
NE16-7-18W
NW16-7-18W
DESC SE16-7-18W
SW16-7-18W
NE17-7-18W
SE17-7-18W
SW17-7-18W
NE18-7-18W

DESC NW18-7-18W
SE18-7-18W

DESC SW18-7-18W
DESC NW19-7-18W
SE19-7-18W

DESC NE20-7-18W
DESC NW20-7-18W
SW20-7-18W
SE21-7-18W
SW21-7-18W
SE22-7-18W
SW22-7-18W

DESC SE23-7-18W
SW23-7-18W

DESC NW24-7-18W
SE24-7-18W
SW24-7-18W

DESC NE25-7-18W
DESC NW25-7-18W
SE25-7-18W
SW25-7-18W

DESC NE26-7-18W
DESC NW26-7-18W
SE26-7-18W

CORY SHELLY R

HUNTER LANA MAUREEN JT R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
MCKELLAR MALCOLM REG R
MCKELLAR MALCOLM REG R
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN WIGHT
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN WIGHT
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN WIGHT
MCKENZIE MICHAEL WAYNE H R
MCKENZIE MICHAEL WAYNE H R
CUNNINGHAM CARL LISCOLM JT R
WHITE OAK FARMS LTD R

ROY CAROLINE LEE R

WILSON THOMAS KEITH JT R
WILSON RITA JOANNE JT R
SOWIAK TODD BLAIR R

SOWIAK TODD BLAIR R

CORY NORMAN LYALLJTR

GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
CORY CHARLES CLAY JTR

HUNTER LANA MAUREEN JT R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R

CORY CHARLES CLAY JT R

CORY CAROLYN ANN JT R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R

ROME MORLEY DENNIS R

ROME MORLEY DENNIS R
KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267

29900
30000
30050
30300
30400
30500
30550
30600
30700
30950
31000
31100
31200
31300
31400
31500
31600
31900
32000
32300
32400
32500
32700
32900
33000
33150
33300
33350
33400
33500
33650
33700
33800
33900

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC NE27-7-18W
DESC NW27-7-18W
DESC NW27-7-18W
DESC NE28-7-18W
DESC NE28-7-18W
DESC SE28-7-18W
DESC SE28-7-18W
DESC SW28-7-18W
DESC NE29-7-18W
A--52072

DESC SE29-7-18W
DESC SW29-7-18W
DESC NE30-7-18W
NW30-7-18W
DESC SE30-7-18W
DESC SW30-7-18W
NE31-7-18W
SW31-7-18W
NE32-7-18W
SE32-7-18W
SW32-7-18W
NE33-7-18W
SE33-7-18W
NE34-7-18W
NW34-7-18W
DESC SE34-7-18W
DESC NE35-7-18W
DESC NE35-7-18W
NW35-7-18W
SE35-7-18W

DESC SW35-7-18W
NE36-7-18W
NW36-7-18W
SE36-7-18W

CORY TERRANCE ETHBERT JT R
CORY TERRANCE ETHBERT JTR
CORY TERRANCE ETHBERT JTR
CORY NORMAN LYALLJTR

CORY TERRANCE ETHBERT JTR
SOWIAK TODD BLAIR R

ALLISON GREG JTR

MCKELLAR MALCOLM REG R
KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JT R
MCKELLAR MALCOLM REG R
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JT R
HARDING NORMAN THOMAS R
GOULD RONALD SHAUN JTR
CUNNINGHAM CARL LISCOLM R
VINT CLAY JAMES 1/3 R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JTR
HARWEST FARMS LTD R

KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN W JTR
R G ACRESLTDR

GRANGER JAMES ROSS R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
PATTISON MEDIA LTD R

KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301

34000
39800
40800
40900
41200
41500
41700
41800
42000
42200
42300
42400
42500
42700
42800
42900
43200
43300
43400
43550
43600
43700
43900
44000
44050
44150
44200
44400
44600
44800
45100
45200
45300
45500

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC SW36-7-18W
DESC NW28-7-18W

NW1-7-19W
SE1-7-19W

DESC NW2-7-19W

DESC NE3-7-19W
DESC SE3-7-19W
SW3-7-19W
NW4-7-19W
SW4-7-19W
NES5-7-19W
NW5-7-19W
SE5-7-19W
NE6-7-19W
NW6-7-19W
SE6-7-19W

DESC NE7-7-19W
NW?7-7-19W
SE7-7-19W

DESC SW7-7-19W
NE8-7-19W

DESC NW8-7-19W

DESC SW8-7-19wW
DESC NE9-7-19W
DESC NES-7-19W

DESC NW9-7-19W

SE9-7-19W

DESC NE10-7-19W

DESC SE10-7-19W
NE11-7-19W

DESC SW11-7-19W

NE12-7-19W
NW12-7-19W
SW12-7-19W

GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
IVES LORNA KATHLEEN DEHLIA R
CORY JEREMY GENE TODD JTR
MARTIN EARL LANE R

ENGLISH MORLEY DALE R
MARTIN EARL LANE R
WHITMORE RODNEY STEPHEN R
SEAFOOT WILLIAM KEVEN R
FOWELL BARRY DOUGLAS JT R
MARTIN ALLAN REX JTR
MCDOUGALL FARMS BURBANK LTD
FORTIN FARMS LTD R

FORTIN FARMS LTD R

FENWICK DONALD NOBLE JTR
FENWICK DONALD NOBLE JTR
LOGAN RADNEY ANDREW R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
FORTIN FARMS LTD R

CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
HAY CALVIN FLOYD JTR

CARRIER MICHAEL CAMILLE JT R
BARTEL STEVEN RAY JT R
BARTEL STEVEN RAY JTR
STEPHENSON JEANNE LYNN R
FOWELL BRIAN ALLEN R

BULLEE ROBERT SCOTT JTR
FOWELL BARRY DOUGLAS JT R
MCDOUGALL FARMS BURBANK LTD
MARTIN EARL LANE R

FISHER MARK SHELDON 1/2 R
FISHER MARK SHELDON 1/2 R
MARTIN ALLAN REX JT R
MARTIN KELLY REID R

MARTIN ALLAN REX JTR

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

" $14.96

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335

45600
45700
45900
46000
46100
46200
46500
46600
46800
47000
47100
47300
47400
47700
47800

47900 -

48100
48200
48300
48400
48600
48700
48800
48900
49000
49100
49300
49410
49500
49600
49800
49900
50200
50400

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

NE13-7-19W
NW13-7-19W
DESC SE13-7-19W
SW13-7-19W
NE14-7-19W

DESC NW14-7-19W
DESC NE15-7-19W
DESC NW15-7-19W

DESC SE15-7-19W
NE16-7-19W
NW16-7-19W
SW16-7-19W
NE17-7-19W

DESC SW17-7-19W

NE18-7-19W
NW18-7-19W
SW18-7-19W
NE19-7-19W
NW19-7-19W
SE19-7-19W
NE20-7-19W
NW20-7-19W
SE20-7-19W
SW20-7-19W
NE21-7-19W
NW21-7-19W
SW21-7-19W
DESC 1--24017

DESC NW22-7-19W

DESC SE22-7-19W

DESC NE23-7-19W
DESC NW23-7-19W
DESC NE24-7-19W

LOGAN DELBERT JOHN JTR
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN WIGHT
R M OF OAKLAND R

LOGAN DELBERT JOHNJTR

FISHER PERRY ROBERT MARK R
FISHER MARK SHELDON 1/2 R
KOZAK LAWRENCE MURRAY JT R
MCDOUGALL FARMS BURBANK LTD
MCFARLAND CLARK RICHARD R
MCDOUGALL FARMS BURBANK LTD
MCDOUGALL FARMS BURBANK LTD
FOWELL BARRY DOUGLAS JT R
LOVATT LLOYD ALBERTJTR

BARTEL STEVEN RAY JT R

CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
FORTIN FARMS LTD R

FORTIN FARMS LTD R

FORTIN FARMS LTD R

KINCAID LORNA JTR

KINCAID LORNA JTR

LOVATT JOEL KENNETH JTR
LOVATT JOEL KENNETH JT R
MCDOUGALL FARMS BURBANK LTD
KINCAID LORNA JT R

MCDOUGALL FARMS BURBANK LTD
VITERRA INC R

MCDOUGALL FARMS BURBANK LTD
EBERLING LAURA ELAINE R

FISHER THELMA RUTH 1/2 R

WHITE OAK FARMS LTD R

FISHER CARMAN LYNN 1/2 R

DESC NW24-7-19W MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN WIGHT

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369

50600
50700
50900
51000
51100
51200
51300
51400
51500
51700
52000
52200
52300
52400
52500
52610
52700
52750
52900
53000
53120
53300
53400
53500
53600
54000
54050
54600
54800
55000
55100
55200
55300
55550

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

SE24-7-19W
SW24-7-19W

DESC NW25-7-19W
DESC SE25-7-19W
DESC SW25-7-19W
4-2153

1-2153
NE26-7-19W

DESC NW26-7-19W
DESC SW26-7-19W
NW27-7-19W

DESC SW27-7-19W
NE28-7-19W

DESC NW28-7-19W
DESC SE28-7-19W

CUNNINGHAM CARL LISCOLM R

MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN WIGHT

BONCHUK JUSTIN PETER JT R
VINT CRAIG ELWOOD R

VINT CRAIG ELWOOD R

VINT CRAIG ELWOOD R

VINT CRAIG ELWOOD R
HARDING NORMAN THOMAS R
CAT COUNTRY LTD R

VINT CRAIG ELWOOD R
WESLEY ROBERT GREG R
WESLEY ROBERT GREG R
LAURSEN DAYNA LEANNE JT R
CARLISE COREY EARLJTR
LAURSEN DANA JOSEPH JTR

DESC NW28&SE28&S LOGAN LYLE JAMES R

DESC NE29-7-19W
DESC NE29-7-19W
SE29-7-19W
SW29-7-19W

DESC NE30-7-19W
SE30-7-19W
SW30-7-19W

DESC NE31-7-19W
DESC NW31-7-19W
DESC NE32-7-19W
DESC NE32-7-19W
DESC NW33-7-19W
SW33-7-19W

DESC NW34-7-19W
DESC SE34-7-19W
SW34-7-19wW
NE35-7-19W

DESC --642

FORTIN FARMS LTD R

CARLISLE DEBORAH LYNN R
FORTIN FARMS LTD R

FORTIN FARMS LTD R

DARREL CARLISLE INC R
DARREL CARLISLE INC R
TURNER WILLIAM MURRAY R
NEWDALE HOLDING CO LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
CARLISLE MICHAEL DARREL JT R
CARLISLE MICHAEL DARREL JT R
CARLISLE DEBORAH LYNN R
CARLISLE DEBORAH LYNN R
LAURSEN DANA JOSEPH JT R
GINTER JOHN JTR

GINTER JOHN WAYNE JT R
KOZAK LAWRENCE MURRAY JT R
KOZAK STANLEY MORRIS JT R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403

55551
55600
55900
56000
61011
62600
62700
62800
62900
63100
63200
63300
63300
63400
63500
63600
63700
63800
63900
64100
64150
64200
64400
64600
64700
64800
64900
64950
65000
65100
65200
65300
65400
65500

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
60
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC --642

--643
NE36-7-19W
NW36-7-19W
2-1-2154

--46

--46

SE1-8-17W

DESC SW1-8-17W
DESC NW2-8-17W
D--44345

DESC SW2-8-17W
DESC SW2-8-17W
DESC SW2-8-17W
DESC NE3-8-17W
NW3-8-17wW
DESC SE3-8-17W
SW3-8-17W
NE4-8-17W

DESC SE4-8-17W
DESC SE4-8-17W
DESC SW4-8-17W
NE5-8-17W
SE5-8-17W
SW5-8-17W
NE6-8-17W

DESC NW6-8-17W
DESC RLY--853
SE6-8-17W

DESC SW6-8-17W
NE7-8-17W
NW7-8-17W
SE7-8-17W

DESC SW7-8-17W

KOZAK STANLEY MORRIS JT R
KOZAK STANLEY MORRIS JT R
HARDING NORMAN THOMAS R
MCFARLAND CAMERON DONALD R
FRASER DIANNA LEE SANDRA R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND JJTR
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JTR
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JTR
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JTR
R M OF OAKLAND R

BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R

GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R

GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
FISHER BROCK FREDERICK M JT
FISHER BROCK JTR

SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
GREEN ACRES COLONY LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437

65510
65600
65700
65800
66000
66100
66200
66210
66300
66600
66700
66800
66900
67000
67100
67200
67300
67500
67625
67650
67700
67800
67900
68000
68100
68200
68300
68360
68500
68600
68700
68800
68900
69000

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC SW7-8-17W
NE8-8-17W
NW8-8-17W
SE8-8-17W
NES-8-17W
NW9-8-17W
DESC SE9-8-17W
DESC SE9-8-17W
DESC SW9-8-17W
NW10-8-17W
SE10-8-17W
SW10-8-17W

DESC NE11-8-17W

NW11-8-17W
DESC SE11-8-17W
SW11-8-17W
NE12-8-17W
SE12-8-17W

DESC SW12-8-17W
DESC SW12-8-17W

NE13-8-17W

DESC NW13-8-17W

DESC SE13-8-17W

DESC SW13-8-17W
DESC NE14-8-17W
DESC NW14-8-17W

DESC SE14-8-17W
DESC SE14-8-17W

DESC NE15-8-17W
DESC NW15-8-17W

SE15-8-17W
SW15-8-17W

DESC NE16-8-17W
DESC NW16-8-17W

TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
METHVEN GRANGE LTD R
METHVEN GRANGE LTD R
METHVEN GRANGE LTD R

SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JTR
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JTR
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JT R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JTR
TWO RIVER FARMS LTD R

CLARK MICHAEL R

CULLEN MICHAEL TRENT R

SPUD PLAINS FARMS LTD R

SPUD PLAINS FARMS LTD R

SPUD PLAINS FARMS LTD R

SPUD PLAINS FARMS LTD R

SPUD PLAINS FARMS LTD R
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JTR
SPUD PLAINS FARMS LTD R

SPUD PLAINS FARMS LTD R
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JT R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JTR
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471

69100
69200
69300
69400
69500
69600
69700
69800
69900
70100
70200
70500
70600
70700
70800
70900
71000
71100
71200
71350
71400
71800
71900
72150
72200
72300
72400
72500
72600
72750
72800
72900
73000
73100

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

SE16-8-17W
SW16-8-17W

DESC NE17-8-17W
DESC NW17-8-17W
SE17-8-17W

DESC SW17-8-17wW
DESC NE18-8-17W
DESC NW18-8-17W
SE18-8-17W
NE19-8-17W
NW19-8-17W
NE20-8-17W
NW20-8-17W
DESC SE20-8-17W
DESC SW20-8-17W
NE21-8-17W
NW21-8-17W
DESC SE21-8-17W
DESC SW21-8-17W
DESC NE22-8-17W
NW22-8-17W
DESC NE23-8-17W
NW23-8-17W
DESC SW23-8-17W
NE24-8-17W

DESC NW24-8-17W
DESC SE24-8-17W
DESC SW24-8-17W
DESC NE25-8-17W
DESC NW25-8-17W
DESC SE25-8-17W
DESC SW25-8-17W
DESC NE26-8-17W
DESC NE26-8-17W

JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
HARRIES WILLIAM EDWARD 1/2 R
HARRIES WILLIAM EDWARD 1/2 R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
NATURE RIVER 93 LTD R

SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
NATURE RIVER 93 LTD R
METHVEN GRANGE LTD R
BOULTON BRYAN PETER JTR
BOULTON BRYAN PETER JTR
NATURE RIVER 93 LTD R
NATURE RIVER 93 LTD R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
NATURE RIVER 93 LTD R

GIBB LUANNE JEAN JT R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
SPUD PLAINS FARMS LTD R
WYSS ANTON JT R

SPUD PLAINS FARMS LTD R
VAUZELLE JEAN-MICHEL JT R
BOK MARKJT R

VAUZELLE JEAN-MICHEL JT R
VAUZELLE JEAN-MICHEL JT R
OHANKA MARY R

BADIOU MICHEL LAURENT JT R
FRIESEN JEFFREY MARK R
FRIESEN JEFFREY MARK R
BADIOU MICHEL LAURENT JT R
R'M OF OAKLAND R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505

73200
73300
73500
73600
73700
73800
74000
74100
74200
74400
74500
74600
74700
74800
74900
75100
75350
75500
75600
75700
75800
75900
76000
76100
76200
76450
76600
76700
76800
76850
77000
77200
77250
77300

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

NW26-8-17W
DESC SE26-8-17W
NE27-8-17W
NW27-8-17W
SE27-8-17W

DESC SW27-8-17W
DESC NE28-8-17W
NW28-8-17W
SE28-8-17W
SW28-8-17W
NE29-8-17W
NW29-8-17W
SE29-8-17W
SW29-8-17W
NE30-8-17W
SE30-8-17W

DESC NE31-8-17W
SE31-8-17W

DESC SW31-8-17W
NE32-8-17W
NW32-8-17W
SE32-8-17W

DESC SW32-8-17W
NE33-8-17W
NW33-8-17W
DESC SW33-8-17wW
DESC NE34-8-17W
NW34-8-17W
DESC SE34-8-17W
DESC SE34-8-17W
DESC NE35-8-17W
DESC SE35-8-17W
DESC SE35-8-17W
DESC SW35-8-17W

WYSS ANTON JT R

BADIOU MICHEL LAURENT JTR
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
7063521 MANITOBA LTD R
7063521 MANITOBA LTD R
NATURE RIVER 93 LTD R

SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
DUCE WILLIAM EDWARD R

DUCE WILLIAM EDWARD R
PEDLOW RYAN ALLEN R

PEDLOW RYAN ALLEN R

ROBERTS KRISTYN HOPE AJOBI R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
ROOZENDAAL JOHN ARTHUR JTR
BADIOU MICHEL LAURENT JT R
PERLEY DAVID BRUCE JT R

PERLEY DAVID BRUCE R

MATHYS FREDERIC R

MATHYS FREDERIC R

JEFFERIES CALE JTR

MATHYS FREDERIC R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539

77350
77400
77500
77600
77625
77700
78100
78150
78200
78300
78550
78600
78700
78800
78900
79100
79200
79300
79400
79500
79700
79850
793900
80000
80100
80300
80400
80500
80530
80600
80850
80910
80950
80960

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC SW35-8-17W
DESC NE36-8-17W
NW36-8-17W
DESC SE36-8-17W
1--52366

DESC SW36-8-17W
DESC NE1-8-18W
DESC NE1-8-18W
NW1-8-18W
SE1-8-18W

DESC NE2-8-18W
NW2-8-18W
SE2-8-18W
SW2-8-18W
NE3-8-18W
SE3-8-18W
SW3-8-18W
NE4-8-18W
NW4-8-18W
SE4-8-18W
NES5-8-18W

DESC NW5-8-18W
SE5-8-18W

DESC SW5-8-18W
NE6-8-18W
SE6-8-18W
SW6-8-18W
B--46089
1-1-2114

DESC NW7-8-18W
2-2-2114

2-28963

DESC SW7-8-18W
DESC SW7-8-18W

MATHYS FREDERIC R

SHILO FARMS LTD R

PETERS GORDON KENNETH R
PETERS GORDON KENNETH R
LELOND CHAD EDWARD JTR
JEFFERIES CALE JTR

SPRING VALLEY COLONY LTD R
SPRING VALLEY COLONY LTD R
SPRING VALLEY COLONY LTD R
SPRING VALLEY COLONY LTD R
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN R
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN R
MCPHERSON MITCHELL BROCK R
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN R
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN R
GRANGER DONALD BRENTJTR
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JTR
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JT R
D&P GRAIN VENTURES INC R
D&P GRAIN VENTURES INC R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R

MCNISH BRIAN DONALD JOHN JT
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
GIESBRECHT BRIAN DALE JTR
GIESBRECHT BRIAN DALE JTR
VAN DAMME JOSEPH EDDY D JT R
BONE TROY MURRAY ALEXANDER R
LUPIER EVELYN RUTH R
CHARTRAND CLAYTON LOUIS JTR
PETERS CAROLINE RENEE JTR

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573

81100
81150
81200
81450
81550
81600
81700
81800
81900
82000
82300
82400
82500
82600
82700
82800
82900
83100
83200
83300
83400
83500
83700
83900
84100
84200
84350
84400
84610
84700
84750
84800
84850
84900

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC NW8-8-18W
DESC NW8-8-18W

DESC SE8-8-18W
DESC SwW8-8-18W
DESC NE9-8-18W
NW9-8-18W
SE9-8-18W
SW9-8-18W
NE10-8-18W
NW10-8-18W
NE11-8-18W
NW11-8-18W
SE11-8-18W
SW11-8-18W

DESC NE12-8-18W

NW12-8-18W
DESC SE12-8-18W

DESC NE13-8-18W
DESC NW13-8-18W

DESC SE13-8-18W
DESC SE13-8-18W
SW13-8-18W

DESC NW14-8-18W

SW14-8-18W
NW15-8-18W
SE15-8-18W

DESC SW15-8-18W

NE16-8-18W
DESC SE16-8-18W

DESC SW16-8-18W
DESC SW16-8-18W
DESC NE17-8-18W
DESC NE17-8-18W
DESC NW17-8-18W

GRANGER DONALD BRENT JTR
DUECK ROBERT JOHN JT R

D&P GRAIN VENTURES INC R
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JTR
DANNERS DAVID DONALD JT R

J R GRANGER LTD R

BOULTON BRYAN PETER JTR
HAITHWAITE RICHARD JAMES A R
GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
JR GRANGER LTD R

GRANGER WILLIAM ERNEST JTR
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
AUSTIN LANCE GEORGE JTR
GRANGER WILLIAM ERNEST JT R
AUSTIN LANCE GEORGE JT R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
J R GRANGER LTD R

J R GRANGER LTD R

TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R

J R GRANGER LTD R

GRANGER ANDREW JAMES R
GRANGER WILLIAM ERNEST R
GRANGER ANDREW JAMES R
GRANGER ANDREW JAMES R
GRANGER ANDREW JAMES JT R
GRANGER WILLIAM ERNEST JT R
GRANGER WILLIAM ERNEST JT R
GRANGER WILLIAM ERNEST JT R
CURTIS BARTLEY EDWARD JT R
GRANGER NORMAN CHARLES E JT
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JT R
GRANGER DONALD BRENTJT R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607

84950
85000
85050
85100
85200
85320
85330
85340
85400
85600
85700
85800
85900
85930
85950
85970
86100
86200
86300
86350
86400
86500
87000
87200
87300
87400
87700
87800
87950
88100
88220
88300
88400
88500

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC NW17-8-18W
DESC SE17-8-18W
DESC SE17-8-18W
DESC SW17-8-18W
NE18-8-18W
3--65571

3-2130

DESC NW18-8-18W
SE18-8-18W
NE19-8-18W
NW19-8-18W
DESC SE19-8-18W
DESC SW19-8-18W
1-2087

1-2144

3-2144
NW20-8-18W
DESC SE20-8-18W
A--73545

B--73545
NE21-8-18W
NW21-8-18W
NW22-8-18W
SW22-8-18W
NE23-8-18W

DESC NW23-8-18W
DESC SW23-8-18W
NE24-8-18W

DESC NW24-8-18W
1--40931

DESC 2/3-2-2133
NE25-8-18W
NW25-8-18W
SE25-8-18W

BRANDON RETRIEVER CLUB R
ARDIEL DOUGLAS FREDERICK JT
CARLSON-BELLON KRISTA D JT R
ARDIEL DOUGLAS FREDERICK JT
ARDIEL DOUGLAS FREDERICK JT
CHEREWYK STEVEN JOSEPH R
THORGEIRSON VIVIAN MAY JT R
WARDLE ERICJT R

GOULD RONALD SHAUN JTR

J R GRANGER LTD R

H & S CATTLE COLTD R

J R GRANGER LTD R

WILL THOMAS MILTON JT R
COOMBS WILLIAM BRUCE JTR
MAGUIRE TREVOR JAMES JT R
MAGUIRE TREVOR JAMES R
GRANGER NORMAN CHARLES E JT
GRANGER NORMAN CHARLES E R
GRANGER CORNELIA R

GRANGER CORNELIA R

GRANGER BRYCE REGAN R
GRANGER NORMAN CHARLES E R
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JT R

J R GRANGER LTD R

SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
GRANGER DONALD BRENTJTR
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628
629
630
631
632
633
634
635
636
637
638
639
640
641

88600
88700
88800
88900
89100
89300
89400
89510
89600
89700
89800
89900
89950
90000
90100
90110
90200
90300
90400
90700
91050
91100
91200
91900
91950
92100
92200
92300
92400
92500
92600
92700
92800
93200

30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

SW25-8-18W

DESC NE26-8-18W
DESC NW26-8-18W
SE26-8-18W

DESC NE27-8-18W
DESC SE27-8-18W
SW27-8-18W
NE28-8-18W

DESC NW28-8-18W
SE28-8-18W
SW28-8-18W

DESC NE29-8-18W
1--69676
NW29-8-18W
DESC SE29-8-18W
DESC SE29-8-18W
SW29-8-18W
NE30-8-18W
NW30-8-18W
NE31-8-18W

DESC SW31-8-18W
NE32-8-18W
NW32-8-18W
DESC SwW33-8-18W
DESC SW33-8-18W
DESC NW34-8-18W
DESC NW34-8-18W
DESC SE34-8-18W
SW34-8-18W
NE35-8-18W

DESC NW35-8-18W
SE35-8-18W

DESC SW35-8-18W
SE36-8-18W

SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
CHALANCHUK EUGENE W JTR
GROSSART IAN JAMES JT R
CHALANCHUK EUGENE W JT R

4 M FARMS LTD R

4 M FARMS LTD R

DIXON MERVIN DOUGLAS JT R
GROSSART IAN JAMES JTR
PENNER CRAIG DAVON JT R
GROSSART IAN JAMES R
MACKAY JOAN FRANCES R

BLUE HILL RANCHES LTD R

BLUE HILL RANCHES LTD R

BLUE HILL RANCHES LTD R
GREER JAMES ROBERT JT R
GREER JAMES ROBERT JTR

J R GRANGER LTD R

GRANGER ANDREW JAMES JT R
MCKAY IAN EDWARD JTR
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JT R
HATCH CRAIG DOUGLAS JTR
YURCHUK DARLENE LYDIA R
STANLEY NANCY MAE R

CLARK DOUGLAS ALAN R

CLARK CHARLES ALEXANDER JT R
GROSSART ZACHARY JAMES R
GRIFFITH MARK JAMES JT R
GROSSART IAN JAMES JT R
GROSSART IAN JAMES JT R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
GROSSART IAN JAMES JT R
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
GROSSART IAN JAMES R
ROBERTS KRISTYN HOPE AJOBI R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



642
643
644
645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675

93300
96300
96400
96420
96430
96440
96444
96448
96500
96600
96700
96760
96800
97200
97300
97400
97500
97700
97900
98000
98100
98200
98350
98400
98600
98700
98800
98850
98900
99000
99100
99200
99250
99300

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

SW36-8-18W
DESC NW1-8-19W
DESC SE1-8-19W
1--59679
2--59679
3--59679
1--69198
2--69198
SW1-8-19W

DESC NE2-8-19W
DESC NW2-8-19W
DESC NW2-8-19W
SE2-8-19W

DESC NE3-8-19W
DESC NW3-8-19W
DESC NW3-8-19W
DESC SE3-8-19W
DESC SW3-8-19wW
NE4-8-19W

DESC NW4-8-19W
DESC SE4-8-19W
DESC SW4-8-19W
DESC NE5-8-19W
DESC NW5-8-19W
DESC SE5-8-19W
DESC SW5-8-19W
1--69232

DESC NE6-8-19W
NW6-8-19W
DESC SE6-8-19W
DESC SW6-8-19W
DESC NE7-8-19W
DESC NE7-8-19W
DESC NW7-8-19W

CHALANCHUK EUGENE W JT R
MCDOUGALD MELVIN BRUCE R
JACKSON AARON HERSCHEL JTR
CHARRIERE JESSE JO ROLAND R
CHARRIERE JESSE JO ROLAND R
PENNER WILLHJT R

PENNER WILLIJT R

GOERTZEN JONATHAN MARK JT R
MCNISH BRIAN DONALD JOHN R
GOULD RONALD SHAUN JT R
BURNS DANIEL R

DOERKSEN KEITH WAYNE JT R
KOZAK MURRAY LAWRENCE JT R
COULING DONALD MURRAY IT R
COULING DONALD MURRAY JT R
COULING DONALD MURRAY JT R
OLSON PAUL DOUGLAS JTR
COULING DONALD MURRAY JT R
SMITH MYRNA MARGARET JT R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
WESLEY ROBERT GREG R

RICE CORA LEEJTR

CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
BUFFI TRAD ADAM JT R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
HARWEST FARMS LTD R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
NEWDALE HOLDING CO LTD R
SMITH MYRNA MARGARET JT R
SMITH MYRNA MARGARET JTR
MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



676
677
678
679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688
689
690
691
692
693
694
695
696
697
698
699
700
701
702
703
704
705
706
707
708
709

99400
99500
99700
99800
100000
100200
100300
100400
100500
100700
100800
101000
101250
101255
101260
101350
101450
101500
101510
101810
101820
101850
101900
101920
102020
102050
102100
102150
102300
102350
102410
102460
102500
102650

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

SE7-8-19W
SW7-8-19W
NW8-8-19W
SE8-8-19W
NE9-8-19W

DESC SE9-8-19W
SW9-8-19W

DESC NE10-8-19W
NW10-8-19W
DESC SE10-8-19W
DESC SE10-8-19W
DESC SW10-8-19W
A--1669

DESC B--1669
1/2--67482
A--51521

DESC SW11-8-19W
DESC NE12-8-19W
DESC NE12-8-19W
2--56231

1--56231

DESC SW12-8-19wW
1--70993

DESC A--1582
4--61514

DESC NW13-8-19W
SE13-8-19W

DESC SW13-8-19W
DESC NE14-8-19W
DESC NE14-8-19W
2--46293

DESC 3-2166

DESC SE14-8-19W
DESC SW14-8-19W

HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
HARGREAVES FARMS LTD R
CHALMERS JOSEPH DOUGLAS JT R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
WESLEY ROBERT GREG R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
WESLEY ROBERT GREG R

WESLEY ROBERT GREG R

WESLEY ROBERT GREG R

WESLEY ROBERT GREG R

WESLEY ROBERT GREG R

BOULET ROGER JOSEPH A JTR
VOORHIS PAUL HANTSCH JT R
FLIKWEERT JASON RILEY R

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN
WESLEY ROBERT GREG JTR

BOK CORNELIS HELEENDERT JT R
BOK CHRISTINE LEE R

HAWKINS BRUCE ALLAN JT R
HAWKINS CHRISTOPHER BRUCE R
MCDOUGALD GERALD ELDON JT R
DIXON RONALD EARLJTR

DIXON RONALD EARLJT R
MOORE SHELDON JAMES 1/2 JTR
JAMES WILLIAM GARY R

GOULD RONALD SHAUN JT R
GOULD RONALD SHAUN JT R
BRANDON RETRIEVER CLUB R
EPPERT ROGER ALFRED A JT R
LAW BRENT WILLIAM R
BRERETON JAMES RANDALL JT R
BROOKS ALAN LEONARD R
BARTEL KERRY LOEWEN JT R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729
730
731
732
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741
742
743

102750
102800
102850
102900
103050
103400
103500
103600
103700
103800
103900
104000
104200
104350
104400
104450
104550
104600
104700
104850
104900
105000
105200
105300
105350
105400
105500
105550
105650
105900
106100
106200
106400
106600

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC NE15-8-19W  MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R
DESC NW15-8-19W MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R
DESC NW15-8-19W MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R
5--2179 BEAMISH THOMAS JT R

2--58315 STARLINE AG INCR

DESC SW15-8-19W DRIEDGER JASON DWAYNE JT R

NE16-8-19W CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
NW16-8-19W CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
DESCSE16-8-19W  CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
SW16-8-19W CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
NE17-8-19W CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
NW17-8-19wW CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
SW17-8-19W CHALMERS JOSEPH DOUGLAS JTR

DESC NE18-8-19W  CONRAD KYLE FIRMIN JT R

DESC NW18-8-19W DENNING CLAIR BRUCE R

DESC NW18-8-19W DENNING DOUGLAS CLARK R
DESCSE18-8-19W  CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
DESC SW18-8-19W BROWN WILFRED HUGH R

DESC NE19-8-19W  MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R
DESC NW19-8-19W MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R
SE19-8-19W DENNING DOUGLAS CLARK R
SW19-8-19W DENNING CLAIR BRUCE R

DESC NW29&20-8-1¢ MCKAY PATRICIA JEAN JT R
DESC SE20-8-19W  JWJ ENTERPRISES LTD R

DESC SE20-8-19W  CRAIG MEDIA INC. R
SW20-8-19W JWJ ENTERPRISES LTD R

DESC NE21-8-19W  CARLISLE DARLENE TRACEY R
DESC NE21-8-19W  CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
DESC NW21-8-19W CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
SW21-8-19W CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
DESC NW22-8-19W COULING DONALD MURRAY JT R
DESC SE22-8-19W  KRETCHMAN ERNA LOUISE R
SW22-8-19W COULING DONALD MURRAY JTR
DESC NW23-8-19W COULING JOYCE MARGARET JT R

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
753
754
755
756
757
758
759
760
761
762
763
764
765
766
767
768
769
770
771
772
773
774
775
776
777

106720
106800
106900
107150
107185
107200
107400
107600
107700
107800
107950
108100
108310
108400
108500
108600
108625
108700
108750
108900
109000
109400
109600
109700
109800
109900
110000
110100
110200
110300
110400
110600
110700
110800

30

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC SE23-8-19W
DESC SW23-8-19W
NE24-8-19W

DESC SE24-8-19W
DESC SE24-8-19W
DESC SW24-8-19W
DESC NE25-8-19W
SE25-8-19W
SW25-8-19W
NE26-8-19W
1--70269

DESC SE26-8-19W
1--41598

DESC NE27-8-19W
NW27-8-19W
DESC SE27-8-19W
1--63642

DESC SW27-8-19W
DESC SW27-8-19W
NE28-8-19W
NW28-8-19W
NW29-8-19W
DESC SE29-8-19W
DESC SW29-8-19W
NE30-8-19W

DESC NW30-8-19W
SE30-8-19W

DESC SW30-8-19W
DESC SW30-8-19W
NE31-8-19W
NW31-8-19W
SW31-8-19W
NE32-8-19W
NW32-8-19W

ROME AARON RYLEY JT R
COULING JOYCE MARGARET JTR
H &S CATTLECO LTD R
MORROW CALVIN STEVEN JTR
MOORE SHELDON JAMES JT R
MCADAM JOHN WILBUR JT R
STANLEY NANCY MAE R
STANLEY NANCY MAE R
STANLEY NANCY MAE R
STANLEY NANCY MAE JTR
MCDOWELL NORMAN GARY JT R
STANLEY NANCY MAE R
MICHALUK MATHEW THOMAS R
MCKAY IAN EDWARD JTR
MCKAY IAN EDWARD JTR
MCKAY PATRICIA JEAN JTR
QUIRING PHILLIP HENRY JT R
MCGORMAN STEVEN SCOTT JTR
CAMPBELL LARRY MAITLAND R
MCKAY IAN EDWARD JT R
KRETCHMANN ERIC OSCAR R
MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R
MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R
MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R
MCRAE LARRY GORDON JT R
MCKAY PATRICIA JEAN JT R
MCRAE LARRY GORDON JT R
MCRAE LARRY GORDON JT R
MCKAY PATRICIA JEAN JT R
MCRAE LINDA ELIZABETH ELLEN
MCRAE TYSON JAMES R

MCRAE ERIC JEFFREY R

POTTER SIMONE YVONNE R
MCRAE LINDA ELIZABETH ELLEN

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59



778
779
780
781
782
783
784
785
786
787
788
789
790
791
792
793
794
795
796
797
798
799
800
801
802
803
804
805
806
807

110950
111000
111100
111200
111250
111300
111400
111450
111500
111550
111560
111800
112300
112500
112550
112600
112650
112700
112800
112900
219900
16060
46700
55050
77050
91500
91700
11800
101100
101300

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

DESC SE32-8-19W
SW32-8-19W
NE33-8-19W

DESC NW33-8-19W
DESC NW33-8-19W
SE33-8-19W

DESC SW33-8-19wW
DESC SW33-8-19W
DESC NE34-8-19W
DESC NE34-8-19W
DESC NE34-8-19W
SW34-8-19W

DESC SE35-8-19W
DESC SW35-8-19wW
DESC SW35-8-19wW
DESC NE36-8-19W
DESC NE36-8-19W
NW36-8-19W
DESC SE36-8-19W
DESC SE36-8-19W

WAWANESA ARE/ DESC 1&4--20794

OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA
OAKLAND AREA

A&B&C&E--44345
440

DESC NW34-7-19W
DESC NE35-8-17W
NE33-8-18W

DESC SE33-8-18W
DESC NW26-7-17W
DESC NE11-8-19W
DESC SE11-8-19W

MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JTR
PAYNE BRENT WILLIAM JOHN JT
MCKAY PATRICIA JEAN JTR

OAK RIDGE INVESTMENTS LTD R
CANART GERALD STANLEY JTR
MCKAY IAN EDWARD JT R
KRETCHMAN RYAN WILLIAM KARL
KRETCHMANN ERIC OSCAR JT R
MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JT R
PADDOCK BRYAN GLENN JT R
RAMAGE CURTIS WAYNE JT R
MCKAY IAN EDWARD JTR
CARLISLE MICHAEL EARL JTR
CUVELIER MICHAEL COLIN JTR
CARLISLE ADAM MICHAEL R
MARTENS CHRISTIANE B M JT R
PENNER ROBERT NEIL TR
MARTENS CHRISTIANE B M JTR
HATCH CRAIG DOUGLAS R
BRANDON RETRIEVER CLUB R
SABAD SHONDELL JAMES JT R

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN

Total

$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35
$14.35

$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65
$14.65

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27
$15.27

$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59
$15.59

$11,580.45 $11,822.55 $12,072.72 $12,322.89 $12,581.13




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA

BY-LAW NO. 44-2024

Rates for all other property (excluding Class 30 Farm and Class 10 with no dwelling units)

SCHEDULE "B"
Per Parcel |Per Parcel |Per Parcel |Per Parcel |[Per Parcel
Roll# Class # of DUs |Short Legal Owner Name Rate 2025 |Rate 2026 |Rate 2027 |Rate 2028 |Rate 2029
1 350 10 1 DESC SE1-7-17W SCOTT LANCE FREDRICK JT R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
2 1101 10 1 1--69918 HARWEST FARMS LTD R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
3 1200 10 1 SW3-7-17W COULTES MALCOLM SCOTT R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
4 1600 10 1 SW4-7-17W FLEMING AUDREY BERNICE JTR $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
5 1900 10 1 DESC SE5-7-17W ROSE DALE WESLEY JTR $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
6 2400 10 1 DESC SW6-7-17W DERRER WALTER MICHAEL JT R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
7 4700 10 1 DESC SE11-7-17W WILTON JEFFREY EDWARD JT R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
8 4800 10 1 DESC NE12-7-17W HARWEST FARMS LTD R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
9 5050 10 1 DESC SE12-7-17W REIMER RUSSELL SCOTTJTR $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
10 5300 10 1 DESC NW13-7-17W  DOWNIE ELWOOD GREGG JT R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
i1 5700 60 0 DESC --26735 MANITOBA HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
12 5750 10 1 DESC NE14-7-17W SCHMITZ PAUL WILLIAM 1/2 R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
13 5850 60 0 A&B--47478 SHUR-GRO FARM SERVICES LTD R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
14 5860 60 0 3-2076 HEINRICHS HERMAN GERHARD JT $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
15 5900 10 1 NW14-7-17W 5177562 MANITOBA LTD R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
16 7300 10 kT DESC SW16-7-17W CLINE BRADLEY TERRICK LJT R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
17 7500 10 26 NW17-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
7500 40 26 NW17-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R
18 7800 60 0 NE18-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDING CO LTD R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
19 7900 10 1 NW18-7-17W GREEN ACRES HOLDINGS CO LTD $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
20 8800 10 1 DESC SE20-7-17W FISHER FREDERICK MICHAEL JT $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
21 9100 10 1 NW21-7-17W FISHER FREDERICK NOEL JTR $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
22 9250 10 1 DESC SE21-7-17W ROBERTSON TREVOR JTR $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
23 9600 10 1 DESC NE22-7-17W WILTON ROBERT DREW JT R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
24 9610 10 1 DESC NE22-7-17W KRISTJANSSON MARGRET A JTR $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
25 9850 60 0 DESC SE22-7-17W HARWEST FARMS LTD R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
26 9900 10 1 DESC SE22-7-17W OTTO ROBERT DEAN R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
27 10210 10 1 1--2006 WITHERS JAMES RICHARD R $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68
28 10500 60 0 3A-20794 MANITOBA HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD $101.84 $103.98 $106.17 $108.40 $110.68




29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

49
50
51
52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59

10600
10850
11100
11350
12510
12560
12600
12600
12650
12700
12800
13250
14110
15200
15400
15900
16000
16020
16040
16050
16100
16100
16400
16600
16900
18400
18400
18405
19800
20400
20600
203800
21600
21800

10
60
60
60
60
10
60
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
60
51
51
10
10
10
10
10
10
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1--48382

DESC NW24-7-17W
DESC NE25-7-17W
DESC SE25-7-17W
A-35291

B--38376

DESC -2-2086

DESC -2-2086

DESC SE27-7-17W
1--46534

1--65860

DESC NE29-7-17W
DESC SW30-7-17W
DESC --58

DESC SW33-7-17W
DESC SW34-7-17W
3--58168

2--58168

1--58168

DESC NE35-7-17W
DESC NW35-7-17W
DESC NW35-7-17W
NE36-7-17W
SE36-7-17W

DESC -A-58

DESC OIL

DESC OIL

1--0OIL

NE4-7-18W
SE5-7-18W
NE6-7-18W
SE6-7-18W

DESC NE8-7-18W
SE8-7-18W

MOORE KEVIN LAWRENCE JTR
R M OF OAKLAND R

LEACHMAN CLARK ALBERT R
THE VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
MTS INCR

BEARE DAVID BRUCE JT R
10010826 MANITOBA LTD R
10010826 MANITOBA LTD R

R M OF OAKLAND R

WILKINSON JASON MURRAY R
ELLIS PERCY WARREN E JT R
CAMPBELL THOMAS WILLIAM JT R
JACKSON CHARLES EDWARD R
FISHER BROCK FREDERICK M JT
GRANGER DONALD BRENT JTR
ELLIS MEGAN ELIZABETH JTR
HEINRICHS JASON OWEN JT R
MURPHY JACOB THOMAS R
BUIE BRIEN DOUGALL JTR
FRIESEN CORNELIUS JTR

BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R
BLACK CREEK FARM LTD R
HAMILTON CHRISTOPHER D JT R
WILTON DARCY HUGH JTR
HAITHWAITE DOROTHY JEAN R
ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC. L
ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC. L
ENBRIDGE SOUTHERN LIGHTS LP
BOAKE HOWARD DOUGLAS JT R
BOAKE ANDREW JOHN R
MARTIN KELLY REID R

EASTLEY EDWARD FRANKLIN R
MCKENZIE MICHAEL WAYNE H JT
MCKENZIE MICHAEL WAYNE H R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
43
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

89
90
91
92

22300
24200
24450
24500
25550
26350
26500
26600
26900
27200
27400
27500
27800
28300
28400
28600
29500
29800
30100
30200
30800
30900
31700
33100
33350
33600
34050
34500
34700
34700
34900
35300
35400
35500

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
60
60
60
60
40
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SW9-7-18W
SW13-7-18W

DESC NW14-7-18W
SE14-7-18W

DESC SE16-7-18W
DESC NW18-7-18W
DESC SW18-7-18W
DESC NE19-7-18W
SW19-7-18W
SE20-7-18W

DESC NE21-7-18W
DESC NW21-7-18W
DESC NE22-7-18W
DESC NW23-7-18W
1--57629

DESC NE24-7-18W
DESC NE26-7-18W
SW26-7-18W
SE27-7-18W
SW27-7-18W

DESC NE29-7-18W
DESC NW29-7-18W
NW31-7-18W

DESC SE34-7-18W
DESC NE35-7-18W
1--47330

DESC SW36-7-18W
DESC 7/10-1-63
DESC 11/14-1-63
DESC 11/14-1-63
17/22-1-63

26-1-63

DESC 27/28-1-63
DESC 27/28-1-63

BOAKE RONALD GORDON R
CORY SHAUN CHARLES GENE R
BARYLSKI BARRY PAUL JTR
HUNTER LANA MAUREEN JT R
HEINRICHS DONALD WAYNE JTR
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN JT R
MCKENZIE MATTHEW ALAN JT R
CUNNINGHAM CARL LISCOLM JT R
WHITE OAK FARMS LTD R
WILSON RITA JOANNE JT R
SOWIAK TODD BLAIR R

ROY CAROLINE LEE R

CORY NORMAN LYALLJTR
HUNTER LANA MAUREEN JT R
ELDER BRIAN JAMES JTR

CORY CHARLES CLAY JTR

ROME MORLEY DENNIS JT R
KINCAID ROBERT JOSEPH JT R
CORY TERRANCE ETHBERTJTR
CORY TERRANCE ETHBERT JT R
R M OF OAKLAND R

MUSHIE DEAN JOSEPH JT R
LANOIE MARCEL JEAN JT R
GRANGER CORNELIA R
PATTISON MEDIA LTD R
WALKER DONALD SCOTT R
HOFER SABRINA PAIGE JT R
NAULT JOSEPH DONALD R
INKSTER DAVID NEIL JTR
INKSTER DAVID NEILJTR

R'M OF OAKLAND R

R M OF OAKLAND R

R M OF OAKLAND R

RM OF OAKLAND R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

36000
36200
36400
37400
37500
37600
37810
37900
38000
38400
38600
38800
38900
39100
39300
39400
40700
41300
41900
42100
42600
43000
43100
43500
43750
43950
44100
44900
45000
45400
45800
46900
46950
47500

10
40
10
10
10
60
10
10
40
40
10
10
10
40
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

NERNRPRPRRRPRRPRPRRRPRPRRPRRERRRPPEPRRLRORRPLPRLROOREOREKLREO R -

11-2-63

13/14-2-63

16-2-63

DESC 1/3&3/5-5-63
6/8-5-63

9/10-5-63

16-5-63

17/18-5-63

19-5-63

25/27-5-63

WALKER DONALD SCOTT R
BELL CAMERON EUGENE R
NESBITT COMMUNITY CLUB R
GERVAIS CRYSTAL JEAN JTR
WALKER DONALD SCOTT R
PUGH WILLARD JAMES JT R
MTS INC. R

GARDEN GLENDA DIANE R
LAGARDE NOEL JEAN R
NESBITT COMMUNITY CLUB R

DESC 12/13&16/17-6-€ NESBITT COMMUNITY CLUB R

22/24-6-63
25/27-6-63

DESC -C-63
DESC-C/ D-63
DESC-D-63
NE1-7-19W
SE2-7-19W
NE4-7-19W
SE4-7-19W
SW5-7-19W
SW6-7-19W

DESC NE7-7-19W
DESC SW7-7-19W
DESC NW8-7-19W
DESC SW8-7-19W
1--67060

DESC NW11-7-19W
SE11-7-19W
SE12-7-19W

DESC SE13-7-19W
DESC SW15-7-19W
DESC SW15-7-19W
NW17-7-19W

KLINGER RICHARD ASHLEY R
EHLERT SHAWN KENT JT R
MCKELLAR MALCOLM REG JTR
NESBITT COMMUNITY CLUB R
SEAFOOT DALE ROBERT JT R
HEATH PAMELA R

SEAFOOT RONALD FREDERICK R
FOWELL BARRY DOUGLAS JTR
BROWN JEFFREY GLENN R
SEAFOOT THERON FREDERICK R
FENWICK MARK JAMES R
CARLISLE ADAM MICHAEL R
HAY CALVIN FLOYD JTR
TOEWS GALEN PAULJTR
STEPHENS CLAIR LOUISE R
BULLEE ROBERT SCOTT JTR
FISHER MARK SHELDON 1/2 R
MARTIN DAVID SEAN JT R
MARTIN ALLAN REX JT R
LOGAN DWAYNE THOMAS JT R
MCFARLAND CLARK RICHARD R
MCFARLAND GREGORY LYNN R
LOVATT JOEL KENNETH JT R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145

146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159

47600
47750
47850
49400
49650
49700
50000
50800
50950
51060
51600
51800
52100
52300
52610
52850
53200
54100
54105
54105
54110
54120
54200
54300
54400
54500
54700
54900
54950
55400
55800
56000
56100
56200

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
60
60
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
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SE17-7-19W

DESC SW17-7-19W
DESC NE18-7-19W
DESC NE22-7-19W
DESC SE22-7-19W
SW22-7-19W
SE23-7-19W

DESC NE25-7-19W
DESC NW25-7-19W

BARTEL STEVEN RAY JT R

RIFFEL ANDREAS JTR

REGEHR KEVIN JAMES JTR

HUANG JUN JIE R

LUMGAIR NEKO DAWSON JT R
MCDOUGALL FARMS BURBANK LTD
FISHER THELMA RUTH 1/2 R
DOUCET DAVID PHILLIP R

GRAHAM CAROLYNN ANN R

A&BR&C&D&E&F&G--3¢ CARGILL LIMITED R

SE26-7-19W

DESC SW26-7-19W
DESC SE27-7-19W
NE28-7-19W

VINT CRAIG ELWOOD R

MANITOBA HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD
NICHOL HEATHER ANN R

LAURSEN DAYNA LEANNE JTR

DESC NW28&SE28&SW LOGAN LYLE JAMES R

DESC NW29-7-19W
DESC NW30-7-19W
DESC NW32-7-19W
1--69073

1--69073

2--69073

1--58406

DESC SE32-7-19W
DESC SE32-7-19W
DESC SW32-7-19W
DESC NE33-7-19W
SE33-7-19W

DESC NE34-7-19W
1--58193

1--47658

DESC SW35-7-19W
NW36-7-19W
SE36-7-19W
SW36-7-19W

DECORTE TREVOR SHANE JT R
TURNER WILLIAM MURRAY R
DARREL CARLISLE INCR

BLAINE RICHARD CHARLES JT R
BLAINE RICHARD CHARLES JT R
PORATH CONRAD MICHAEL JT R
CARLISLE DARRELJT R

BOLT LINDA ANNE LOUISE 1/3 R
R M OF OAKLAND R

BOLT LINDA ANNE LOUISE 1/3 R
CARLISLE BRADEN JAMES D R
LAURSEN DANA JOSEPH JT R
GINTER JOHN JTR

GINTER JOHN JTR

KOZAK CORY GLEN R

KOZAK STANLEY MORRIS R
MCFARLAND CAMERON DONALD R
HARDING NORMAN THOMAS R
CUNNINGHAM LOUISE CELESTINE

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169

170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192

57000
57760
58300
58800
58900
59500
59700
59790
59900
60200
60200
60400
60500
60700
60900
61010
61012
61013
61014
61015
61016
61017
61018
61800
61900
62100
62300
62305
63000
63300
64300
65150
65900
66205

10
60
10
10
40
40
10
60
10
60
10
10
10
10
40
60
40
10
10
10
10
10
10
52
52
60
51
51
10
60
10
60
10
10
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1/3-5-69
13/15-5-69
3/6-6-140

DESC 11/12-6-140
DESC 12/14-6-140
23/24-6-140
1/2-7-140
A--20676

DESC 5/8-7-140

BUDD GERALDINE ELIZABETH JT
BUTLER DELLA MARIE JTR

PELLETIER PATRICIA MARIE R

PUGH WILLARD JAMES JTR

CARROLL MEMORIAL HALL INC R
CARROLL COMMUNITY SPORTSPLEX R
RADFORD JOSEPH ANDREW R

MTS INC. R

WAKELY ANDREW KEITH R

DESC 11/13&19/20-7-1 MUSHIE DEAN JOSEPH R
DESC 11/13&19/20-7-1 MUSHIE DEAN JOSEPH R

DESC 14/15-7-140
16/18-7-140
DESC 19/21-7-140
22-7-140

DESC 1-1-2154
3/4-1-2154
5-1-2154
6-1-2154
7-1-2154
8-1-2154
2--58346

2-2154

DESC CPR--46
DESC CPR--46
DESC CPR--46
DESC OIL

1--0IL

DESC NE2-8-17W
DESC SW2-8-17wW
DESC SW4-8-17W
DESC SW6-8-17W
SW8-8-17W

DESC SE9-8-17W

SCHREIDER TERRY ALLAN JT R
SCHREIDER TERRY ALLEN JTR
TOEWS KADEN LANE R

CARROLL MEMORIAL HALL R
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY R
CARROLL MEMORIAL HALL INC R
STEWART KIRSTY JT R

WINTERS DELBERT LYLE R
HENUSET STUART KYLE JT R
THEXTON WILLIAM DANIAL R
WILL KEVIN EARLJT R

WILLOX DEVAN JOHN ROBERT R
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY R
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY R
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY R
ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC. R
ENBRIDGE SOUTHERN LIGHTS LP
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JT R
BADIOU RONALD RAYMOND J JTR
MCMILLAN BRYCE WILLIAM R
THE CANADIAN ELEVATOR COMPANY
METHVEN GRANGE LTD R
5265810 MANITOBA LTD R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226

66400
66500
67400
67600
67930
67940
67950
68050
68350
69610
71300
71500
71600
72000
72100
72450
72700
72710
72800
72850
73400
74050
75200
75300
75400
76050
76300
76350
76400
76650
76850
76900
77200
77625

r—\»—aH)—‘Or—a»—-s—-HHHHHH»—AHHHHHHHHHH»—\HHHHHHHO

DESC SW9-8-17W
NE10-8-17W

DESC NW12-8-17W
DESC SW12-8-17W
1-37826

2-37826

3-37826

DESC SW13-8-17W
DESC SE14-8-17W
DESC SW17-8-17W
1--71736

DESC SE22-8-17W
DESC SW22-8-17W
DESC SE23-8-17W
1--64429

DESC SE24-8-17W
DESC NW25-8-17wW
DESC NW25-8-17W
DESC SE25-8-17W
DESC SE25-8-17W
SW26-8-17W
1--45229
SW30-8-17W

DESC NE31-8-17W
DESC NW31-8-17wW
1-29657

DESC SE33-8-17W
DESC SE33-8-17W
DESC SW33-8-17W
DESC NE34-8-17W
DESC SE34-8-17W
SW34-8-17W

DESC SE35-8-17W
1--52366

MANITOBA HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD
TREESBANK HOLDING CO LTD R
BADIOU DAVID JUSTIN R

SMITH MARK PAUL JTR
HARRIES BENJAMIN WILLIAM JT
WALDNER LEROY MARK JT R
DESAUTELS ALEX DREW JT R
BOSSE GENEVIEVE GISELE M JT
STURGEON RONALD ZACHARY JT R
DEGERNESS TERRENCE CJTR
GIBB LUANNE JEAN JTR

GIBB LUANNE JEAN JTR
JACKSON-ELDER FAMILY FARM R
DESMARAIS BILLY-JOE JT R
STOCKI JESSICA GRACE EVE R
DRYSDALE SCOTT DOUGLAS JT R
KAASTRA SJERP JOEKE JT R
MURRAY KEITH GORDON JT R
FRIESEN JEFFREY MARK R
THOMPSON WILLIAM GEORGE JT R
WYSS ANTON JT R

BEVERLEY KYLE ALEXANDER JT R
DUCE WILLIAM EDWARD R
MAHER COLIN KENT R

ROBERTS KRISTYN HOPE AJOBI R
BISSON TRISTAN JOSEPH N JT R
BRITTAIN LUKE JAMES R

NAULT TAMMY LYNN R

YEO CORRIE ANN KRISTEN R

R'M OF OAKLAND R

PERLEY DAVID BRUCE R

BADIOU MICHEL LAURENT JT R
MATHYS FREDERIC R

LELOND CHAD EDWARD JT R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260

77750
78500
79600
79800
80050
80200
80530
80540
80550
80650
80700
80830
80840
80850
80860
80870
80900
80905
80910
80950
80960
81150
81300
81400
81500
81550
84000
84300
84550
84600
84750
84940
85050
85150

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
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1--69823

DESC NE2-8-18W
SW4-8-18W

DESC NW5-8-18W
DESC SW5-8-18W
NW6-8-18W
1-1-2114

2-1-2114
A&C--46089

DESC NW7-8-18W
DESC NW7-8-18W
1-2505

2-2505

2-2-2114

3-2-2114

4-2-2114

1--49644

2--49644

2-28963

DESC SW7-8-18W
DESC SW7-8-18W
DESC NW8-8-18W
DESC SE8-8-18W
DESC SW8-8-18W
DESC NE9-8-18W
DESC NE9-8-18W
NE15-8-18W
1--69284

DESC NW16-8-18W
DESC SE16-8-18W
DESC SW16-8-18W
DESC NW17-8-18W
DESC SE17-8-18W
DESC SW17-8-18W

JEFFERIES CALE GEORGE JTR
PARK WILLIAM JT R

GRANGER DONALD BRENT JTR
WIKLUND JYLES DAVID JT R
HARGREAVES COLIN BRETT JTR
MCNISH BRIAN DONALD JOHN JT
GIESBRECHT BRIAN DALE JTR
COOLEY MURRAY ROSS JTR
CREBER HAROLD JAMES JT R
RICHARDSON SHAWN LANE 1/2 R
KULLBERG DIANE MARIE R
INKSTER DAVID ADAM JT R
FRASER DARCY GARTH JTR

BONE TROY MURRAY ALEXANDER R
BERNARDIN JANICE KARON R
VERSAVEL PATRICK ANDRE JT R
DEIS KATHRYN ANN R

PENNER STANLEY JASPER JT R
LUPIER EVELYN RUTH R
CHARTRAND CLAYTON LOUIS JT R
PETERS CAROLINE RENEE JT R
DUECK ROBERT JOHN JTR

LILLEY D'ARCY ALLYSON JT R
INKSTER HENRIETTA FAYE R
NEUFELD JENNIFERJJTR
DANNERS DAVID DONALD JTR
GRANGER ANDREW JAMES R
PRANYS ROBERT PETER JTR
HAWKINS ROBERT STUART JT R
HAWKINS ROBERT MICHAEL P JT
CURTIS BARTLEY EDWARD JT R
ANDREWS RICHARD LEE JTR
CARLSON-BELLON KRISTA D JTR
MACRURY KENNETH RUSSELL JT R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283

284
285
286
287

288
289
290
291
292

85300
85310
85330
85340
85350
85500
85850
85900
85930
85950
85960
86200
86700
86900
87900
88025
88050
88200
88722
88730
89200
89250
89620
89620
90110
90500
90600
90800
90800
90850
90860
91000
91300
91600

10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
60
10
60
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
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1--65571

2--65571

3-2130

DESC NW18-8-18W
DESC 4--2130
SW18-8-18W
A--1728

DESC SW19-8-18W
1-2087

1-2144

2-2144

DESC SE20-8-18W
DESC SW21-8-18W
DESC NE22-8-18W
DESC NW24-8-18W
DESC SW24-8-18W
2--40931

1-2-2133

DESC NE26-8-18W
DESC NE26-8-18W
1--53335

2--53335

DESC NW28-8-18W
DESC NW28-8-18W
DESC SE29-8-18W
SE30-8-18W
SW30-8-18W

DESC NW31-8-18W
DESC NW31-8-18W
DESC NW31-8-18W
DESC NW31-8-18W
DESC SW31-8-18W
SE32-8-18W
NW33-8-18W

WOHLGEMUTH JEFFREY BRUCE JT
CHEREWYK STEVEN JOSEPH R
THORGEIRSON VIVIAN MAY JT R
WARDLE ERICJTR

KAZIC SAFETJTR

BOUNDY ANDREW EDGAR JT R
FOURIE COENRAAD JTR

WILL THOMAS MILTON JT R
COOMBS WILLIAM BRUCE JTR
MAGUIRE TREVOR JAMES JT R
PETKAU JUSTIN ASHLEY JT R
GRANGER NORMAN CHARLES E R
GRANGER WILLIAM ERNEST R
GRANGER DOUGLAS BRIAN JT R
KRAHN CHRISTOPHER WARREN JT
SPRING VALLEY HOLDING CO LTD R
NOLAND JASON WILLIAM LJT R

MUNICIPALITY OAKLAND-WAWANESA

CUNNINGHAM JOHN DAVID JT R
WESTMAN RADIO LTD R

DIXON MERVIN DOUGLAS R
DIXON MERVIN DOUGLAS R
PENNER CRAIG DAVON JTR
PENNER CRAIG DAVON JTR
GREER JAMES ROBERT JT R
GRANGER ANDREW JAMES JT R
FARDOE CHASE LYNDEN JT R
GRANGER DOUGLAS B 1/3 JTR
GRANGER DOUGLAS B 1/3 JTR
PENNER CHRISTINE ANNE JT R
BUHR WAYNE MURRAY JT R
DEROO AARON MICHAEL JT R
YURCHUK DARLENE LYDIA R
BESWITHERICK NATHAN RON JT R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301

302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318

319

320
321
322
323

91800
91900
91950
92000
92900
93000
93150
93500
93950
93950
96100
96105
96110
96120
96132
96136
96138
96140
96150
96170
96190
96200
96350
96360
96400
96420
96430
96430
96440
96440
96450
96650
96700
96750

PRERERPRRPRRPRRPORRPRRPENRRERRRLRRERLRRRERRLRRRAERRBORRERARBD RO

DESC SE33-8-18W
DESC SW33-8-18W
DESC SW33-8-18W
DESC NE34-8-18W
NE36-8-18W

DESC NW36-8-18W
DESC NW36-8-18W
4/6-1-33
16/18-1-33
16/18-1-33

DESC NE1-8-19W
1--57846

2--57846

1-22198

1--62788

3--62788

4--62788

5--62788

3-2148

2-2148

1-2148

4-2148

DESC NW1-8-19W
1--48388

DESC SE1-8-19W
1--59679

2--59679

2--59679

3--59679

3--58679

3--69198

DESC NE2-8-19W
DESC NW2-8-19W
DESC NW2-8-19W

R M OF OAKLAND R

CLARK DOUGLAS ALAN R

CLARK CHARLES ALEXANDER JTR
GROSSART IAN JAMES JTR
ROBERTS KRISTYN HOPE AJOBI A
CHALANCHUK EUGENE W JT R

R M OF OAKLAND R
HUMPHREYS KATHIE MARIE R
HUMPHREYS KATHIE MARIE JT R
HUMPHREYS KATHIE MARIE JT R
BONCHUK JUSTIN PETER JTR
PRETTIE KENDRA-ANN MARIE JT
DOERKSEN KEITH WAYNE JT R
KULBACKI JORDAN TYLOR JTR
OSUDAR BRYCE REED R
FITZGERALD TIMOTHY NYLE R
HANSEN JESSE JOHN R

DIETRICH TANNER LAWRENCE JT
VROOMAN KYLE RUSSELL R
KNIPPING LUKAS MICHAEL E JT
HAVERSTOCK ALLAN VICTOR R
SELLERS CATHY APRIL R

JONES FRANCIS EDWARD RJTR
MULLER JULIE ARLENE JT R
JACKSON AARON HERSCHEL JT R
CHARRIERE JESSE JO ROLAND R
CHARRIERE JESSE JO ROLAND R
CHARRIERE JESSE JO ROLAND R
PENNER WILLIJTR

PENNER WILLIJT R

GREEN DAVID JAMES JTR
HOFER ADRIAN JOCOB JT R
BURNS DANIEL R

NICHOLLS DOUGLAS EDWARD R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336

337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356

96900
97000
97100
97250
97800
98050
98150
98200
98300
98500
98800
99250
99600
99600
100100
100210
100600
101000
101200
101250
101260
101400
101500
101550
101600
101650
101700
101720
101750
101800
101810
101900
101950
101990

10
60
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
40
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10

I—lOb—‘l-—‘}—ll—‘H)—\Hl—‘l—‘l—lb—\HHHHHHH\I\!ND—‘)—‘HHD—‘F—‘)—‘I—IOOH

DESC SW2-8-19W
DESC SW2-8-19W
DESC SW2-8-19W
DESC NE3-8-19W
DESC SW3-8-19W
DESC NW4-8-19W
DESC SE4-8-19W
DESC SW4-8-19W
DESC NES-8-19W
DESC SE5-8-19W
1--69232

DESC NE7-8-19W
NE8-8-19W
NE8-8-19W
NW9-8-19W

DESC SE9-8-19W
DESC SE10-8-19W
DESC SW10-8-19W
DESC NW11-8-19W
A--1669
1/2--67482

DESC SW11-8-19W
DESC NE12-8-19W
DESC NE12-8-19W
DESC NW12-8-19W
DESC NW12-8-19W
5--60304

2--60304

4--60304

DESC SW12-8-19W
2--56231

1--70993

DESC B--1582
1--61514

KOZAK MURRAY R

2 & 10 METAL RECYCLING LTD R
2 & 10 WRECKING LTD R

SMITH KENNETH DEREK JT R
ARISS ADAM EDWARD JT R
SHEPPARD NELSON DANIEL JT R
ARMSTRONG TREVOR LORNE 1/2 R
RICE CORA LEEJTR

WALDNER MARK ALLAN R
KALINSKI BEVERLY JANE JT R
BUFFI TRAD ADAM JT R

SMITH MYRNA MARGARET JT R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
CARROLL HOLDING CO LTD R
WESLEY ROBERT GREG R
ROBERTS TREVOR MARK JT R
WESLEY ROBERT GREG R
BOULTON CHARLES EDMUND R
BOULET ROGER JOSEPH A JTR
FLIKWEERT JASON RILEY R

LAMB JEFFREY VICTOR JT R

BOK CORNELIS HELEENDERT JT R
MCINTOSH GEOFFREY DEREK JT R
WILLIAMS HAROLD BRADLEY JT R
KLIMACK DELVIN KEITH JT R
KNIPPING MICHAEL JT R

FROESE GARRY DENNIS JT R
MCDOUGALD RONALD BURTON JTR
MCDOUGALD NEAL GRANT JTR
HAWKINS BRUCE ALLAN JT R
DIXON RONALD EARLJT R

MTS INC. R

ASHAM KIMBERLEY DAWN JT R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



357
358
359
360
361
362
363

364
365
366
367
368

369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388

102000
102010
102050
102200
102350
102400
102430
102430
102440
102450
102460
102500
102550
102550
102600
102800
102900
103000
103100
103200
103300
103400
103750
104100
104300
104500
104650
104800
105100
105350
105600
105800
106000
106110

10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
60
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10

F-\i—\b—ll—\Ol—‘)—‘l—'P—‘I—‘HHHHHHHHHHOOHI—‘I—‘!—‘NNI—‘HHI—\E—IH

2--61514

3--61514

DESC NW13-8-15W
DESC SW13-8-19W
DESC NE14-8-19W
1--46293

DESC 1--2166

DESC 1--2166

DESC 4-2166

DESC 5/6-2166
DESC 3-2166

DESC SE14-8-19W
A--2538

A--2538

1--57445

DESC NW15-8-19W
5--2179

1--58315

1-=65515
1/2--2179

DESC SW15-8-19W
DESC SW15-8-19W
DESC SE16-8-19W
SE17-8-19W

DESC NE18-8-19W
DESC SE18-8-19W
DESC SW18-8-19W
1--67659
NE20-8-19W

DESC SE20-8-19W
DESC NW21-8-19W
SE21-8-19W

DESC NE22-8-19W
DESC NW22-8-19W

MOORE SHELDON JAMES 1/2 JTR
BRANIGAN GLEN KELLY JTR
JAMES WILLIAM GARY R

GOULD RONALD SHAUN JT R
EPPERT ROGER ALFRED AJTR
DECOSSE CARL LEO JOSEPH JTR
PUHACH LAWRENCE STEPHEN JTR
PUHACH LAWRENCE STEPHEN JT R
MURRAY DEBORAH DONNA R
WORBETS ENTERPRISES LTD. R
BRERETON JAMES RANDALL JTR
BROOKS ALAN LEONARD R

MANITOBA HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD
MANITOBA HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD

BARTEL KERRY LOEWEN JTR
MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JTR
BEAMISH THOMAS JT R

OSTASH JEAN MARIE JT R
ARMSTRONG ALLAN GLEN JT R
WAHOSKI ANGELINE MARIE JTR
DNISTRANSKI LARRY H JT R
DRIEDGER JASON DWAYNE JT R
DUTKEWICH RANDY GEORGE JT R
CHALMERS JOSEPH DOUGLAS JT R
CONRAD KYLE FIRMIN JT R
BOYNTON KEITHJT R

WILCOX KENNETH GARY R
MCKAY KEVIN PATRICK JT R
MCKAY PATRICIA JEAN JT R
CRAIG MEDIA INC. R

CARLISLE DARLENE TRACEY R
SVISTOVSKI MICHAEL A JT R
KRETCHMAN ERNA LOUISE R
CORRIVEAU LUC GERMAIN J JTR

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407

408
409
410
411
412
413
414

415
416
417
418
419
420

106300
106500
106525
106550
106700
106750
107000
107150
107160
107170
107180
107185
107190
107200
107250
107500
107900
107910
108000
108000
108100
108200
108300
108310
108320
108350
108625
108625
108650
108660
108700
109200
109750
110500

60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
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DESC SE22-8-19W
4--60156

2--60156

3--60156

DESC SE23-8-19W
DESC SE23-8-19W
NW24-8-19W
DESC SE24-8-19W
DESC SE24-8-19W
DESC SE24-8-19W
1--57771

DESC SE24-8-19W
1-2351

DESC SW24-8-19wW
DESC SW24-8-19W
DESC NW25-8-19W
2--70269

4--70269

3--70269

3--70269

DESC SE26-8-19W
DESC SE26-8-19W
DESC SW26-8-19W
1--41598

2--41598

1--55607

1--63642

1--63642

DESC SE27-8-19W
DESC SE27-8-19W
DESC SW27-8-19W
SW28-8-19W

DESC SW29-8-19W
SE31-8-19W

MTSINC. R

DYCK DONNA MARIE JTR
WENGER BO VINCENT R
HILDEBRAND GERALD WAYNE JT R
WALKER MEAGHAN ASHLEY R
GREEN JENNIFER DAWN B JTR
WENGER GARTH VINCENT JTR
MORROW CALVIN STEVEN JT R
GNITECKI MATEUSZ G JT R
CAIRNS SHARLA GAYLENE JTR
MOORE SHELDON JAMES JT R
MOORE SHELDON JAMES JTR
KIRBY GLEN BERNARD JT R
MCADAM JOHN WILBUR JT R
SYLVESTER GARY KEITH JTR
STANLEY NANCY MAE R

WIEBE PETER R

KEMPTHORNE RICHARD LESLIE R
EMPEY MURRAY LEONARD JT R
EMPEY MURRAY LEONARD JT R
STANLEY NANCY MAE R

BRAUN ROBERT EDWARD JT R
ROBERDS RONALD HAROLD JT R
MICHALUK MATHEW THOMAS R
WOOD SHAWN ANDREW JT R
BOWERS DOUGLAS WAYNE JT R
QUIRING PHILLIP HENRY JT R
QUIRING PHILLIP HENRY JT R
DEACON GAVIN RICHARD JT R
CAMPBELL LARRY MAITLAND R
MCGORMAN STEVEN SCOTT JTR
KRETCHMANN ERIC OSCAR JT R
FLUKER KAREN ELIZABETH JT R
MCRAE LINDA ELIZABETH ELLEN

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454

110900
111400
111500
111550
111560
111600
111640
111650
111700
111900
112000
112100
112110
112130
112140
112150
112400
112450
112600
112610
112620
112640
113000
113070
113100
113150
114050
114200
114300
199100

200100 -

200200
200300
200400

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
51
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10

PRERRPORRERRREPORRERRRERRERRRERRRERRRRBRRR B 1B B B b4 e e

DESC SE32-8-19W
DESC SW33-8-19W
DESC NE34-8-19W
DESC NE34-8-19W
DESC NE34-8-19W
1--2164

3-2164

4-2164

DESC SE34-8-19W
DESC NE35-8-19W
DESC NW35-8-19W
2-29153

1-29153

2-1705

DESC A--1614
B&C--1614

DESC SE35-8-19W
DESC SE35-8-19W
DESC NE36-8-19W
DESC NE36-8-19W
1--56423

3--56423
SW36-8-19W

GAS

1--2132

2--2132

DESC 4/34-5-331
DESC 13/19-6-331

SVISTOVSKI RICHARD JOHN JT R
KRETCHMAN RYAN WILLIAM KARL
MCKAY CHRISTOPHER COLIN JTR
PADDOCK BRYAN GLENN JT R
RAMAGE CURTIS WAYNE JT R
OLIVER TIMOTHY JOHN JT R
SMITH DARLYNNE GRACE B R
CJHARDY INCR

MCKAY IAN EDWARD JT R
MALLETTE WILLIAM LORNE JT R
ANDERSON HOWARD KENNETH R
MCLACHLAN GORDON JOHN JT R
BELL DARCY MELVIN REGAN JT R
FUNK JEMINE KYLA R

CARELS HENRY JOSEPH JTR
MCINTOSH DONNA MARIE R
MCBURNEY CHRISTOPHER D JT R
VANDENBERGHE ROBERT J JT R
MARTENS CHRISTIANE B M JTR
TOTH CHRISTOPHER ERIK JTR
WAGNER LYNDEN WAYNE JT R
WINTER CONRAD WILLIAM JT R
HATCH CRAIG DOUGLAS R
CENTRA GAS MANITOBA INC L
HULLICK CURTIS JONATHAN JT R
HUNTER DAVID GORDON JT R
MCCANN TRENTON ANDREW JT R
MCCORMICK GORDON HENRY R

DESC 1/12&20/31-6-33 MCCORMICK GORDON HENRY R

RLY--46
1/5-1-32
6/10-1-32
11-1-32
12/13-1-32

5999406 MANITOBA LTD R
KONG LAWRENCE YEE-HAN R
FRIESEN CORNELIUS PR
SIMPSON ELLEN OLIVIA JTR
DAYMOND ROBERT LORNE F JTR

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488

200500
200600
200700
200800
200900
201000
201300
201400
201500
201600
201700
201800
201910
201920
201930
201940
202000
202100
202200
202400
202500
202600
202700
202800
202900
203100
203200
203300
203400
203600
203700
203800
203900
204000

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
80
80
80
80
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
40
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DESC 14/17-1-32
DESC 17-1-32
18/19-1-32
20/22-1-32
DESC 23/24-1-32
DESC 24/25-1-32
DESC 6/9-2-32
DESC 6/10-2-32
11-2-32
12-2-32
13-2-32
1--41721
1-42953
2-42953
3-42953
4-42953
18-2-32
19/20-2-32
22/24-2-32
25-2-32
26-2-32
27/28-2-32
29-2-32
30/31-2-32
DESC 1/6-3-32
DESC 6/10-3-32
11-3-32
12/13-3-32
14/15-3-32
16/17-3-32
18-3-32
19-3-32
20/21-3-32
23/25-3-32

BROWN EMILY R

FRIESEN JULIE A

BROWN THOMAS RICHARD JT R
TROWBRIDGE STEVEN R JTR
WANLESS LORETTA YVONNE R
BEAUDETTE JACQUES LEON R
STAHL LEONARD R

BRADLEY STEVEN THOMAS JT R
CORY PAUL RAYMOND R
CONNOR FREDERICK WILLIAM JT
MARTIN DEBRA LOUISE R
STEELE TANNYS LYNNE R
7041411 MANITOBA INC R
7041411 MANITOBA INCR
7041411 MANITOBA INC R
7041411 MANITOBA INC R
HUNT JOSEPH RICHARD H JT R
BURGESS RONALD ALEXANDER R
HODGES GARNET WESLEY JTR
MAKSYMIC BERNICE LYNN R
BILLINGS FLORENCE LUCY R
VERTZ DONNALEE MARGARET R
MCNISH DAVID EDWARD R
HOUSTON KIMBERLY DAWN JT R
7311621 MANITOBA LTD R
MARTIN DEREK ROBERT JT R
SNIDAL VERNON BRADLEY R
DOYON MATTHEW CJTR
MARTIN DEBRA LOUISE R

RICE BRIAN EARLJTR

RODGERS DAVID HAROLD R
ATTRIDGE WILLIAM AUBREY R
LENATHEN CAROL JANET R
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



489
490

491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499

500
501
502
503

504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519

204200
204300
204300
204400
204700
204800
204900
205000
205100
205400
205600
205700
205700
205900
206200
206300
206500
206500
206600
206700
206800
206900
207000
207200
207300
207400
207500
207600
207700
207800
207900
208000
208100
208200

60
60

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
10
60
60
60
10
60
60
60
60
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
40
10
10
10
10

b—\P-'I—‘HO)—‘)—‘I—-‘I—\)—‘I——\OHOOOF—‘P—‘Oooi—ll—‘oooooooohbo

DESC 26/27-3-32
28/29-3-32
28/29-3-32
30/31-3-32
32/36-3-32
37-3-32
38/39-3-32
40-3-32
41/43-3-32
1/5-4-32

DESC 8/10-4-32
DESC 8/10-4-32
DESC 8/10-4-32
DESC 11/14-4-32
DESC 14/16-4-32
17/18-4-32
19/20-4-32
19/20-4-32
21/22-4-32
23-4-32

DESC 24/25-4-32
DESC 25/26-4-32
DESC 27/31-4-32
33/34-4-32
35-4-32

36-4-32

37-4-32

38-4-32

39-4-32

40-4-32

1/5-5-32
6/7-5-32
8/10-5-32
11-5-32

VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
MCBURNEY SHIRLEY ARDELE R
MCBURNEY SHIRLEY ARDELE R

THE WAWANESA MUTUAL INSURANCE
THE WAWANESA MUTUAL INSURANCE
THE WAWANESA MUTUAL INSURANCE
7367784 MANITOBA LTD R

VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R

BIG VALLEY WASH LTD R

THE VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA R

DHREEYAA FOODS LTD R

DHREEYAA FOODS LTD R

MTS INC. R

10074387 MANITOBA LTD R

DO PROPERTIES LTD R

7367784 MANITOBA LTD R

7367784 MANITOBA LTD R

THE WAWANESA MUTUAL INSURANCE
THE WAWANESA MUTUAL INSURANCE
GUILD/HMS INSURANCE GROUP INC
RODGERS DAVID HAROLD R

THE WAWANESA MUTUAL INSURANCE
PARSONS MURRAY JOHN R
JOHNSTON KIMBERLY JAN JT R
PARSONS RANDELL GLEN R

PARSONS RANDELL GLEN R

DIXON RHONDA MAY R

WANLESS LORETTA YVONNE JT R
LIONS CLUB OF WAWANESA R

LAYE DANIEL GLEN JTR

RHYNER RONALD WALTER JT R

GRIEVE JASON ANDREW R

BARNEY DANIEL JAMES WILLIAM

$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553

208300
208400
208500
208600
208800
208900
209000
209100
209200
209300
209400
209500
209600
209800
209900
210000
210150
210250
210300
210400
210600
210700
210800
210900
210950
211000
211100
211150
211200
211300
211350
211360
211450
211500

10
10

10
10
10
40
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

I-\Nl—‘}—\l—‘Hr—\l—‘D—lHr—‘HI—‘HI—\HHHHHHI—\)—\HD—‘HHOHHI—\D—\I—IP—'

12-5-32
13-5-32
14-5-32
15/16-5-32
17/18-5-32
19-5-32
20/21-5-32
22-5-32

DESC 23/24-5-32
DESC 24/25-5-32
DESC 26-5-32
DESC 26/27-5-32
DESC 1/6-6-32
7/10-6-32
11-6-32
12/13-6-32
1--41100
2--41100
17/19-6-32
20-6-32
22-6-32

DESC 1-A-88
DESC 1-A-88
DESC 1-A-88
DESC 1-A-88
DESC 2-A-88
DESC 2-A-88
DESC 2-A-88
DESC 2-A-88
DESC 3-A-88
DESC 3-A-88
DESC 3-A-88
2--44956
3--44956

DOWNEY MARCIA LYNNE R
MAGEE DALE GORDON R
MACINTOSH PRESTON ROSS R
JOHNSON LARS-ERIK TEMPLE JT
SULLIVAN STEVEN THOMAS R
KAASTRA NIENKE GRETA R

THE BISHOP OF BRANDON R
NORTH DEVIN JOSEPH D JTR
SLATER WILLIAM RODNEY H JT R
FISCHER CHRISTIAN HAROLD JT
SMITH DYLAN JACK R

KNAUTZ PAUL FRANKLIN JT R
WASHINGTON LOIS ALMA R
WILTON PATRICIA HAZEL R
SEXTON MARCIE LINDA MAE R
KORNELSEN JARETT RYAN R
MOORE CODY RAE JTR
DOLOMONT PAUL GORDON JTR
CASSIDY BONNIE JEAN R
MCNISH DAVID EDWARD R
WITHERS DEBBIE MAE R
MCDONALD JANICE RUTH JTR
POH CARRIE NICOLE R
ENGRAM TODD RICHARD JT R
LUNDRIGAN MARK HARVEY JT R
MCNISH DAVID EDWARD R
KLIPPENSTEIN ALYSHA RAE R
LOCKHART BRAYDEN JAMES R
CHAPMAN DEBRA LESLIE R
LONG CHELSEA JOY R
JEFFERIES MICHAEL LESLIE TR
GULLETT LARRY BRUCE JTR
MOONEY DAVID BRENT JT R
COX BRANDON H JTR

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587

211600
211650
211700
211800
211900
212000
212100
212150
212225
212250
212300
212400
212500
212550
212600
212700
212800
212905
212910
213000
213100
213150
213200
213300
213400
213500
213600
213700
213800
213850
213900
214000
214100
214200

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
60
40
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
60
60

OO)—‘I—‘OD—‘F—‘F—‘)—‘D—‘HHHP—‘OOOI—‘L—‘D—II—‘HHD—‘HHOI—IP—\P—‘I—ki—\b—\b—l

DESC 5-A-88
DESC 5-A-88
DESC 5-A-88
DESC 5-A-88
DESC 6-A-88
DESC 6-A-88
DESC 6-A-88
DESC 6-A-88
DESC 1-1-95
DESC 1/3-1-95
DESC 3/4-1-95
DESC 4-1-95
1--60102
2--60102
6-1-95

DESC 7/8-1-95
DESC 7-1-95
A-1848

DESC 1--2308

MARLOW ERIK LYNDEN JON R
MURRAY MELODY ANN R
DAGNEAU VALERIE R

BROWN CORY LYNDON R
LAROCQUE BRADLEY ALLAN R
MYERS MYRNA LEE R

SLATOR DONALD WILLIAM JT R
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
KLASSEN MARTIN R

BROWN ALBERT JAMES JT R
SIMPSON MICHAEL SEAN JT R
JOHNSTON JAMES MATTHEW R
MOONEY WILLIAM JACK JT R
GRAHAM JOSEPH MARTIN JT R
LEDOUX FELIX WINSTON JT R
GULLETT JOSEPH PERRY JT R
PICKLYK DEREK JOHN JT R
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R

MUNICIPALITY OAKLAND-WAWANESA

ARB&C&D&E&F&G--5: SOUTHWEST HORIZON SCHOOL R

DESC 1-3-95
DESC 1-3-95
A--36960
1--974

2--974

3--974

4--974

5--974

DESC 6/7--974
DESC 6/7-974
DESC 6/7--974
DESC 8--974
DESC 6/8-974
9-974

SEAFOOT DANE ANDREW R
LANGAN MATTHEW JAMES JT R
MCKINNON JON WILLIAM JT R
TOMS BARRY EDWARD R

MORROW DOUGLAS PATRICK RAY R

LANDRY JACQUES BRUNO R
SHERRITT STACEY DAWN JT R
GOODON JAYME REGAN R
OBACH ELDON STEWART JT R
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
CHILERHOSE STEWART W A JT R
HEINRICHS PAMELA SHARON R
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
SOUTHWEST HORIZON SCHOOL R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



588
589
590
591
592
593

594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610

612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620

214300
214400
214500
214600
214900
215000
215000
215100
215200
215400
215450
215500
215600
215700
215800
215810
215900
216000
216100
216200
216300
216400
216500
216600
216700
216800
216900
217000
217100
217200
217300
217350
217360
217400

60
10

10
40
40
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
20
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10

NP P RRPRRPRRBPREO0OO0ORRLRREPLO

PR R OR R R RPR R RRE R R B B B b o g B

10-974
1--57312
2-57312
6-3-95

DESC 7/8-3-95
DESC B--36960
DESC B--36960
DESC 10-3-95
DESC 10-3-95
DESC A-4-95
DESC A-4-95
DESC 1&A-4-95
DESC 1/2-4-95
DESC 2/3-4-95
DESC 4/6-4-95
DESC 4-4-95
DESC 7-4-95
DESC 7-4-95
8-4-95

9-4-95

10-4-95

DESC B-4-95
DESC B-4-95
DESC 1&C-5-95
DESC 1/2-5-95
DESC 2-5-95
3-5-95

DESC --95
DESC 1/2-6-95

DESC 2/3&D-6-95

DESC D-6-95
1-7-108
1--33996
2-33996

VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R

FRY MITCHELL MAGUIRE JT R
REID DERRICK BRETT JTR

SMITH JUSTIN MURRAY R

PRAIRIE MOUNTAIN HEALTH R
PRAIRIE MOUNTAIN HEALTH R
PRAIRIE MOUNTAIN HEALTH R
TOWNSEND-SIMPSON ZACKERY TR
HERRMANN VINCENT JOSEPH R
LECKIE IAN COVEJTR

DAYMOND ROBERT LORNE JT R
MCNISH DAVID EDWARD R
HAMES TAMARA LYNNE JT R
BROWN ROBBIE ALLAN JTR
VALLEY LODGE OF WAWANESA INC R
JOHNSTON DUSTIN MATTHEW JT R
PETERS JOHN R

MONTGOMERY JUDITH MERLE R
FISHER BROCK FREDERICK M R
TURNER BONNIE MARILYN R
BILES MARLENE ANNE JT R

DAY ARTHUR ALFRED DEEKS R
MCGREGOR DEREK PAUL R
WOODS DANIEL EMERSON R
MITCHELL ASPASIA A 99/100 R
WAGENAAR ELIZABETH ANN R
STERENBERG JONATHAN HENRY R
MCEACHERN TRISHA LYNN JT R
SMITH CAMERON MURRAY JT R
GAUTHIER DANIELJT R

VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
HARRISON DARREN PETER JT R
CULLEN JAMES HENRY FJT R
HUDSON BART WAYNE JT R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628
629
630
631
632
633
634
635
636
637
638
639
640
641
642
643
644
645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654

217500
217600
217700
217800
218200
218250
218400
218500
218700
218800
218900
218960
218970
219000
219520
219610
219620
219625
219630
219640
219650
219700
219810
219815
219820
219825
219835
219840
219845
219850
219950
220100
220300
220310

60
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

l—ll—‘l—‘HHP—‘HD—‘OHD—‘HHI—‘HHOHHHHP—‘H}—‘HP—‘O—-‘H)—‘)—‘OHOI—‘

DESC 3/4-7-108
DESC 4-7-108
DESC -9-108
-G-108
1-10-108
DESC 2-10-108
DESC 3-10-108
DESC 2&4-10-108
1--1734
2--1734
3--1734
5--1734
6--1734
1--1519

DESC A--1437
1--1837
2--1837

DESC 3-1837
1--54662
3--54662
DESC-12-108
DESC-12-108
1--1932
2--1932
3--1932
4-1932

DESC 5--1932
6--1932
7--1932
A&B--42531
DESC 1--2528
14-20794
1--20948
2-20948

FISHER JEFFREY CALVIN JT R
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
HAWMAN SHELLDON CONRAD R
MUNICIPALITY OAKLAND-WAWANESA
KON FRAZER JOHN R

CLINE PERRY NEILJTR

DURNIN EVAN DONALD G JTR
MURRAY LLOYD WILLIAM JT R
CALLAHAN ROBERT FRANCIS JT R
MOONEY DAVID BRENT JT R
MORRIS DAMON PAUL JT R

BOYD DEAN RUSSELLJT R
DERKACH PETERJTR

WOOD KEVIN PAULJT R

BECK ANDREW BRODY R
CUNNINGHAM JAYNE ASHLEY JT R
ELDER KEITH GRAHAM JT R

THE VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
WILTON DAVID SHANE R

CLINE TRAVIS BOYD R

BESSANT RODNEY LOUIS JT R
SEAFOOT RONALD FREDERICK JT
REID JONATHON ALEXANDER JT R
BOULANGER ANDRE JOSEPH JT R
MOORE LISA DAWN R

THE VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
ACOBY ELLEN CATHERINE R
INNES LOWELL DWIGHT JTR
INNES LOWELL DWIGHT JT R
OLAGUER ROLANDO ANDEZA JT R
PETERS DAVID BARRETT R
WOLKER SHARON IRENE R
SYLVESTER DAVID JOHN R
RUTHERFORD LAURIE FJT R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



655
656
657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675
676
677
678
679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688

220350
220400
220430
220450
220600
221100
221400
221500
221510
221518
221520
221522
221530
221540
221550
221560
221600
221800
222000
222110
222200
222300
222400
222500
222510
222515
222520
222525
222750
222800
222850
222900
223000
223100

10
10
10
10
10
60
60
10
10
10
10
60
60
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

)—t»—-»—‘l—»»—ai-\»—\»—-»—‘n-—aOHHHHHHHOAOOHHNHOOHH;—\»—\HH

-3-2102
1--2495
2--2495
3--2495
10/12--20794
A--1202
2-2-2091
3-2-2091
-B-108
1--66676
2--66676
3--66676
C&D--62587
2-6-2091
1-13-2091
2-13-2091
1-1-2075
3-1-2075
5-1-2075
2&1--20918
7-1-2075
8-1-2075
1--47066
-2-2075
1--2180
2--2180
3--2180
4--2180
1--38935
DESC NE27-7-17W
1-4-2086
2-4-2086
1/2-5-2086
1--1823

MELNYCHUK EDITH DIANA R
BURGESS MARILYN DAWN R
NOEL MICHAEL ALAN JT R

DICK BREANNA LIN JTR

WILTON TAYLOR JAMES WESLEY R
PATTERSON DUSTIN BLAKE JT R
THE VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
THE WAWANESA MUTUAL INSURANCE
ABELL WILLIAM ROBERT R

PLETT LEONARD K 1/2 JTR

PLETT LEONARD KORNELSEN JT R
ROBINS BRODIE MARK JT R
MUNICIPALITY OAKLAND-WAWANESA
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
WAWANESA WHIPPOORWILL HOUSING
5791155 MANITOBA LTD R

PLETT BRADY LAWRENCE JT R
CULLEN SHARON ELLEN R

DAY PETER ALEXANDER JT R
GULLETT KATHLEEN GRACE JT R
KLASSEN ISAAK R

NORTH ROLAND HARTLEY BJTR
SANDERS JAMIE JOSHUA R
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
HIEBERT BLAIR STARR R

POWERS KEVIN SAMUEL R
DURNIN KELLY GEORGE JT R
MCGREGOR WILLIAM GLENN JT R
CULLEN JASON ROY JTR

KNAUTZ PAUL FRANKLIN JT R
THORNE MERISSA DAWNE JT R
CORY CATHERINE SHELLY R
RATHWELL TERRY JOHN JT R
HELKA JEREMIAH BRUCE JT R

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



689
690
691
692
693
694
695
696
697

698
699
700
701
702
703
704
705
706
707
708
709
710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721

223200
224200
224300
224400
224500
224550
224600
224700
224900
224900
225000
225100
225200
225400
225500
225600
225700
225800
225900
226000
226100
226200
226300
226400
226500
226600
226800
227000
227100
227200
227400
227500
227600
227700

10
10
60
10
10
10
10
60
60
60
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

}—-‘HI—‘bNHi—-‘l—‘P—lHI—‘HHHHHHP—‘H}—')—\F—\HI—\OOOF—‘HI—IHOHH

2--1823
1--21712
E--42531
C&D--42531
4--21712
5--21712
6--21712
7-21712
DESC 20983
DESC 20983
1-1-21944
2-1-21944
3/4-1-21944
1-2-21944
2-2-21944
3-2-21944
4-2-21944
5-2-21944
6-2-21944
7-2-21944
8-2-21944
9-2-21944
10-2-21944
11-2-21944
12-2-21944
13/14-2-21944
15/16-2-21944
17-2-21944
18-2-21944
19/20-2-21944
21-2-21944
22-2-21944
23-2-21944
24-2-21944

GULLETT RYLEY DENNIS R
RACINE JODI DEE R

VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
PATTERSON BRENDA CHARLENE R
NEDERLOF ROBERTJTR
SHEARER DERRICK WILLIAM JT R
NEWFIELD BENJAMIN 19/20 JTR
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R

THE VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
THE VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R
GRADWELL JAMES RAY JT R
MAYNARD CLIFFORD WILLIAM JT
PLETT MARK ANTHONY JT R
PATTERSON MARGARET S JTR
RATHWELL TANNIS MARIE R
KOZAK MURRAY DANIEL J JT R
BROWN KRISTEN DAWN JT R
MCGREGOR BRETT WILLIAM JT R
CULLEN KEVIN LEWISJT R
O'CONNOR SIOBHAIN BRIDGET R
MYERS CHARLES KENT R
SIMPSON MARK FRANCIS R

THE MANITOBA HOUSING AND R
BATYCKI ADAM JOSEPH JT R

THE MANITOBA HOUSING AND R
BARON DOUGLAS MURRAY JT R
NAVID HAROLD MERLIN R

REIN COREY MICHAEL R
VANNEST WILLIAM HENRY R
NAVID HAROLD MERLIN R
NAVID HAROLD MERLIN R
GARDINER BENJAMIN ROBERT R
LOCKHART THOMAS ANDREW JT R
ELDER BARCLAY SCOTT JTR

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68



722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729
730
731
732
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741
742
743
744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752

227800
227900
228000
228025
228050
228100
228250
228300
228400
228500
228600
228700
228800
228900
229000
229100
229200
229300
229520
229600
229640
229700
229800
9300
76670
97600
205500
217900
222600
9300
101110

10
10
10
10
40
10
40
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

oooOoooooo»—lH»—\r—ar—\»—nn—n»—\n—twr—x»—\i—xb—-o»—-o»—-hb—\i—r

25-2-21944
26-2-21944
1-1-25001
2-1-25001
12/13-1-25001
1--41805
2--41805
3--41805
4--41805
5--41805
6--41805
7--41805
8--41805
9--41805
10--41805
11--41805
12--41805
13--41805
5--54820
1--54063
3--54063
1--54906
DESC 2--54906
--1033

DESC 2074
DESC A--1261
6/7-4-32
--1534

DESC 503
-1033

DESC NE11-8-19W

FIANDER ROBERT MARK JT R
ROBBINS KRISTINA MARIA JT R

WAWANESA WHIPPOORWILL HOUSING

GULLETT DENNIS MARVIN JT R
THE WAWANESA AND DISTRICT R
MCGHEE RILEY SCOTT R

CORY JAMES KENNETH T
BAMBRIDGE COLIN REID JTR
MCDOUGALL KYLE JAMES SJT R
KREKLEWICH DAVID ROY JT R
NEUFELD SHARLA DEANNE R
BRYAN-PULHAM ADAM FREDERICK
WIEBE JODI LYNNE R

JUDGE JENNIE LUCILLE F R

LANE DAVID PAULJTR

HAUSER BRENT MICHAEL JT R
STONE DUSTIN LAWRENCE JT R
FICK MATTHEW GERALD JT R
MOONEY GORDON ALEXANDER JT R
NOLAND DEBRA LYNN JT R
MUHEUIC ENESJTR

HERITAGE CO-OP 1997 LTD R
VILLAGE OF WAWANESA R

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN CAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN R
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN - MAN

Total

$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84
$101.84

$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98
$103.98

$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17
$106.17

$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40
$108.40

$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68
$110.68

$76,481.84 $78,088.98 $79,733.67 $81,408.40 $83,120.68



Outlook

RFNOW Inc - Proposed Path Addition - Z3-25-25225

From Jill Gaudet <jillgaudet@rfnow.net>
Date Thu 2025-11-20 11:20 AM
To  Joni Swidnicki <cao@oakland-wawanesa.ca>

ﬂJ 1 attachment (4 MB)
RFN-Oakland Wawanesa-Z3-25-25225.pdf;

Good morning, Joni

Please see the attached map outlining a proposed path tying into existing fibre and continuing south

along PR 346 to service customer at 36062 PR 346.
Can you please let me know if this path can be approved?

Thank you!

Jill Gaudet| Civil Administrator | RENOW Inc..
P.O. Box 448, 297 Nelson Street, Virden, MB ROM 2C0
Phone: (306) 551-6232

S

This e-mail is confidential, may be privileged and is intended for the exclusive use of the addresses. Any other person is strictly prohibited from disclosing,

distributing or reproducing this message. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately delete it and notify the sender. Thank you.

Confidentiality Warning: This email and any attachments may be privileged and/or confidential. Any
distribution, use or copying of this email or the information it contains by other than an intended
recipient is unauthorized. If you received this email in error, please advise the sender (by return email

or otherwise) immediately.



TN
RFNOW . RFNow Inc. - Proposed Path Addition - Z3-25-25225

]
37.0491PR346

ESES-7-18W/
=== Proposed Path [
=== EXisting Fibre |'S

Road:37.N

9p £ pPEOY|EIOUIACIY

Prposeah ting into !
existing fibre and continuing _’ :
South along PR 346 to service

customer at 36062 PR 346

36062{RR346] 106029]ROAD36N!

Offset of Fibre distribution and Handhole Vaults are 3m (unless otherwise specified) from adjacent property line within ROW 1:11.335
Hand hole Vaults are 2 ft by 3ft and are flush with ground level. o

0.05 0.1
Cable to be installed at a depth of 1m along ROW, 1.5m under road crossings and 2m under all wetlands and 3m under water runs.

Where the fibre optic cable crosses provincial roads, municipal roads, turning lanes, RENOW Inc. shall install the cable by means of directional bore;

Conduit (38mm) installed with trenchless method

0 0.1 0.2 0.4 km
Distribution fiber direct buried method

Vantor, Sources: Esri, TomTom, Garmin, FAO, NOAA, USGS, ©
1m separation vertical or harizontal around existing underground utilities. OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Marker posts 5 per km or at each Handhole vault

Inratinan nf nranncad nath ic ammeacioenie o

0.2 mi




¥ Outlook

Wildland payment

From Dennis & Tanya Gullett <gullettdt@gmail.com>
Date Sun 2025-11-23 1:23 PM
To  Joni Swidnicki <cao@oakland-wawanesa.ca>; Melissa Sturgeon <finance@oakland-wawanesa.ca>

0 1 attachment (2 MB)
Oakland-Wawanesa FD_20250722_0001.pdf;

Hi

We should be receiving the wildland payment in the near future | have been told. Upon receipt the
wage portion will need to be paid out to the listed individuals as well we are receiving $23,600 for the
use of our truck. | would like to ask council if we can put this portion into our fire reserve as we need
some extra funds for Pump Repairs to unit 4 of $6500 and we as well would like to add cupboards to
the drivers side for gear storage on it at $6700, We as well need to purchase gear for 2 of our new
members at cost of $10,000. this is all non schedule costs. These would be 2026 spring expenses. So if
this can be breught to the next council meeting | would appreciate it as well | will provide quotes for
you.

Sincerely

Dennis Gullett

Confidentiality Warning: This email and any attachments may be privileged and/or confidential. Any
.distribution, use or copying of this email or the information it contains by other than an intended
recipient is unauthorized. If you received this email in error, please advise the sender (by return email
or otherwise) immediately.



Provincial Response
Manitoba Fire Service Support . ”
Municipal Fire Service Expense Summary for Remibursement
Note: This document summarizes individual firefighter and municipal department cost calculations
Date Prepared: |July 10, 2025
_ g Deployed during the period May 29 - June 6, 2025, to support Wildland Urban
Gommunity: Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa Deployment: Inteface response and community value protectiont tasks during the WE017 &
— Oakland-Wawanesa Fire WEO28 Flin Flon Event.
P ' Department
Municipal Address for Payment: Signatures confirming details are accurate .to the bgst knowledge of the individuals providing the
information
Box 278, 106 Fourth Street Sianeture _,/“-\ e
Wawanesa, MB ROK 2G0 Municipality of Oakland- 5 etd /'\) ANAX—F
Wawanesa Name, = e 4
Position Frle U /4 (e
i t
Office of the Fire Shynatiihe
Commissioner Name,
Position
Firefighters
Wages s
" . Personal Miscellaneous
Firefighter Deployment Dates Meals Incidentals | ($24.47 per Vehicle Costs Expenses Total
hour)
Tanner McDonald May 29 - Jun 6 $22.23 $4,490.25 $4,512.48
Ryley Gullett May 29 - Jun 1 $11.39 $1,902.54 $1,913.93
Cody Moore Jun1-6 $10.84 $2,740.64 $2,751.48|
Totals: $44.46 $0.00]  $9,133.43 $0.00 $0.00 $9,177.89|
Municipal Vehicles and Equipment
Vehicle/Equipment Deployment Dates Costs Remarks
1 May 29 - Jun 5 $23,600.00 Wawanesa Light Truck
Vehicle/Equipment Costs Total: $23,600.00

l Total Municipal Fire Departments Costs T $32,777.89 I




Provincial Response
Manitoba Fire Service Support
Municipal Fire Department Equipment Deployment Summary
- Data Propared July 10, 2025 LI T
o . . =S -
SO Incident Number / Name  WEO17 & WEO28 Flin Flon Menldlpsl OMistal, s S 1S ¢
z Fire Dopartment  Oakland-Wawanesa Fire Department NamaPostlion:
; Munici| ity of Oakland-Wi OFC Verification
3 Fire Chief/CAQ or Name, Posilion: - S
Chi
SHADED CELLS ARE PROTECTED AND SELF POPULATE
APPARATUS TYPE DESCRIPTION DAILY HOURLY RATE # OF DAYS # OF HOURS DAILY HOURLY TOTAL S
Select Apparatus from dropdown list RATE Enter # of hours AND/OR ¥ of Days TOTAL TOTAL
Wiicland Truck / Rescue Velicls Wildland respanse ruck or rescue vehicle Calculate in hours only H . B 200 00 B 11800 § . $ 2360000 5 23 600 00
s s s
$ s s
$ $ L ]
s s s
S s S
s $ s
s s 3
$ $ S
s 3 s
S $ s -
s S s
$ 3 s
s s 3
s s s
$23.600.00




Manitoba Municipal Online - November 2025

Roll No Property Address Dwelling Unit Issued Date
218500|308 FOURTH ST 1 11/04/2025
219835|322 PARK ST 1 11/04/2025
37000|DESC 24/26-2-63 0 11/13/2025
80550[{107068 ROAD 44N 1 11/13/2025
94000(19/24-1-33 0 11/25/2025
94100]|25/28-1-33 0 11/25/2025
94700|7/10-2-33 0 11/25/2025
94800|11/27-2-33 0 11/25/2025

No Subdivisions
No Consolidations




November 6, 2025

Dear MayorKreklewich and councillors,

Due to the many changes in the Ag veterinarian departments districts the Souris Glenwood Vet
Clinic has been advised of an extra $3000.00 available grant funding . This grant will be made
available to all provincial clinics providing we maximize the municipal grants that are graciously

approved by yourselves for our clinic.

Our decision to approach council was a tough call as we are very aware of economic conditions
across our beautiful province that are faced by all municipalities. We respectfully request that
you would consider a grant of $534.00 that will put the clinic at the top tier every year to

receive the maximum provincial funding.
Sincere Regards
Sande Denbow -secretary-treasurer

Souris Glenwood Vet Board



